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Minutes

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
January 18 — 19, 2018
Sutter County
1375 Sunsweet Blvd Yuba City, Ca 95991

PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY
Chester Robertson Roberta Allen Cathy Hafterson

Thursday, January 18, 2018, 8:10 am Meeting called to Order by President Chester Robertson
A. Roall Call.

Voting Members & Alternates Present:

Colusa-Wendy Tyler
Lassen-Richard Egan
Modoc-Chester Robertson
Mono-Jay Sloane
Plumas-Nicholas Poole

San Benito-Joe Paul Gonzalez
Sutter- Nathan Black (1/19/18)

Members Absent:
Alpine

Del Norte

Sierra

Sutter (1/18/18)
Trinity

Others Present:

David Nelson- Trindel Staff

Brian Ralph- Trindel Staff

Melissa Robinson- Trindel Staff

Diona Pope-Sutter Staff (1/18/18)

Carlos Oblites —Chandler Asset Management (1/18/18)
Dan Ibarra- Cliffton Larson Allen (1/18/18)

Mike Herrington-Actuary (1/19/18)

FO. Box 2069 Weaverville, Cali 96093 Fhone: (530) 623-2322
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B. Public Comment:

Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be
addressed by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no
more than fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable
regulations including, but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and
for each speaker. No action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the
posted Final Agenda.

No Public Comment
C. Consent Agenda:
1. Approval of Minutes of May 2017 & September 2017 meeting.

Executive Director, David Nelson expressed his concern about the past meetings minutes
not getting approved. Discussion held reiterating that minutes get sent out to members for
review and approval with options to note any corrections or concern.

Motion by Joe Paul Gonzalez of San Benito, and Seconded by Nick Poole of Plumas to
except the previous May and September Minutes. Motion fails due to lack of quorum.
Minutes will be presented at the meeting in May.

Ayes: Lassen, Plumas, Modoc, Mono, San Benito

Noes: None

Abstain: Wendy Tyler of Colusa

Absent: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity, Sutter (1/18/18)

2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the first & second quarter of 2017-18 fiscal year
pursuant to Bylaws Article X1V, Section 2.

Executive Director, David Nelson informed the Board that checks were organized by county
for each member’s binder. Accounts consisted of general, work comp and liability &
property. In the back of each members binder was list of all the claim numbers and names
to help cross reference checks paid.

Motion by Wendy Tyler from Colusa, and Second by Richard Egan of Lassen to approve
register, checks and Invoices for the first and second quarter. Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity, Sutter (01/18/18)

D. Discussion/Direction: Staff reports on activities since the September 2017 Board Meeting.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed reports and activities listed in binder starting with
Loss Prevention: Law Enforcement and Roads meeting had more participation from more
counties then we have ever had. Suggestion made by Wendy Tyler of Colusa to see if there is a
way to provide a data report of attendance records for the 40 workshops given in efforts to see
how many employees we’re reaching. Nick Poole from Plumas was happy with the new
workshops put together. Customer service was well attended and was able to take materials
from that and incorporate into their new hire practices as well as ongoing staff trainings.
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Executive Director, David Nelson went over Liability & Property Report: Andy is now managing
contract with York for Sutter County as well as Property claims. Appropriation of Andy’s cost
has not yet been changed due to it being a more recent development. Indication was made that
it would be changed in the first quarter of July 2019. Current attorney panels are looking at
retiring, Andy is in charge of creating a contract to find new attorneys. Goal being to lock
attorneys into a 3 year contract to help with rising costs. Suggestions were made to bring
County Counsels together with new attorneys to get them familiar with each other, resources,
laws and expertise. Chester from Modoc was concerned with attorneys free times being limited
and suggested linking new attorneys with the County Councels Association meetings. Also to
include our risk managers along with the meetings so everyone is functioning as a team.
Wendy from Colusa suggested checking with Margrat to see if county councel northern group
still has a meeting in Mt Shasta Resort. The new sample insurance card for county vehicles was
discussed and shown to members.

Executive Director, David Nelson went over Workcomp Report: Staff trainings new prescription
drug formularies, subrogation training (when a third party is involved), Medicare mandatory
reporting. MSA-Medicare Set Aside, concern for high dollar amounts and when a settlement
happens it should be gone over and questioned. Take into consideration the claimants age,
what there longevity is, and how much health care they may have. Anita Wheeler passed her
training is now at full adjuster level. Vicki Lapp is training for her adjuster certification and is
stepping up to take over Trinity under supervision. Goal is to prepare staff for upcoming growth
that may occur as well as any retirements or turnovers that may happen. Sutter County had
complete turnover at one of their work comp clinics that handles employee injuries.

Joe Paul Gonzalez of San Benito shared a concept he learned about at an AGA meeting. The
Predictive Index-to train supervisors and managers how to administer evaluation tools for
hiring new candidates. HR uses a candidate rating to measure four different factors:
dominance, extrovert /introvert, patience, detail oriented. The goal is to evaluate factors against
the job specifications to place the appropriate candidate into the proper job field. San Benito
hopes to try out this training and report back their findings.

Executive Director, Davis Nelson mentioned Russ from Hannah Brophy is looking at retiring.
He will be training adjusters with a specific lesson or topic each month for 2018 to help educate
them at a higher level. Reminder about MR OCIP-Master Rolling Owner Controlled Insurance
Program-Insurance program that wraps around all the contractors and sups for coverage on
any big projects needed completed. Situation still needs to be addressed about employment of
the Chief Probation Officer. While appointed by Superior Court Judge the Chief Probation
Officer is still a county employee. Counties need to put a MOU- Memorandum of
Understanding- between themselves and the court on how they’re going to administer the
position. Mention of California Department of Insurance and becoming aware of grants
available for workman’s comp fraud. Richard Egan of Lassen would like more information on
what’s required for grant and if it can be retroactive.

Executive Director, David Nelson brought up attendance and awareness that counties have

been short staffed this month and offered Trindel to help if anyone needed. Would like any
future ideas to help raise attendance.

F. Presentation: Chandler Asset Management.
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Carlos Oblites from Chandler Asset Management presented Trindel’s portfolio performance
summary. Goal was to give a broad overview and explain the importance of how the growing
economy, inflation and interest rates affect securities.

Discussion/Direction: Review the Budget, Treasurer’s Report, Statement of Net Assets, Statement of
Revenues Expenses and changes in net assets as of December 31, 2017.

Financial Analyst, Brian Ralph explained data from Treasurer’'s Report, Statement of Net
Assets, Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in net assets. Discussion of GASB 68 —
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Richard Egan of Lassen suggested looking into
potentially retiring that liability. Concerned with what CalPERS is charging now, possibly 7
percent. Chester Robertson from Modoc advised, if funds are available should look at
evaluation reports first then consider what to pay.

. Acceptance/Rejection: Annual Financial Audit for period 7-1-2016 thru 6-30-2017.

Dan Ibarra from Clifton Allen Larsen explain what was done to complete Annual Financial
Audit: GASB calculation was the only thing that had to be adjusted.

Motion by Wendy Tyler from Colusa, and Second by Jay Sloan from Mono to accept Financial
Audit. Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity, Sutter (1/18/18)

Discussion/ Direction: Landfill coverage comparison.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed 3 different entities that provide landfill coverage.
David spoke with Lynette at Alliant regarding landfill coverage policiey’s. Chester Robertson
commented that the EIA Renewal App showed some boxes not marked as having received
applications for counties enrolled for 2018. David Nelson will check the EIA landfill coverage
and prices and reach out to everyone.

Discussion/Direction: Update Trindel Handbook

Executive Director, David Nelson went over recommendations and updates to Trindel
Handbook. Chester Robertson wants to ensure that our Trindel handbook reiteriates that we
are a banking arrangement and notes Trindel resolutions are based on banking arrangements
concepts and practices. David Nelson will provide clean copies for anyone who wants one. Joe
Paul Gonzalez requests to put it on the website and Chester Robertson, recommends
password protected.

Discussion/Adoption: Resolution 18-01.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed why he created resolution 18-01. He combined 2
previous resolutions from 2003 and 2005 that had overlapping information as well as funds that
no longer existed such as, Loss Control, Loss Prevention Subsidy and CSAC-EIA Technology
Subsidy Funds. 18-01 was created and renamed which establishes the funding of, the
accounting for, and use of the leadership training funds, safety funds and excess insurance
risk management/ Loss preventions subsidy funds.
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Motion by Jay Sloan of Mono, and Second by Nick Poole of Plumas to adopt resolution 18-01.
Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity, Sutter (1/18/18)

Discussion/Adoption: Resolution 18-02.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed resolution 18-02 on the funding, accounting and
distribution of loss prevention subsidy funds showing redline with changes.

Motion by Joe Paul Gonzalez of San Benito, and Second by Jay Sloan of Mono to adopt
resolution 18-02. Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity, Sutter (1/18/18)

Discussion/Authorization: WC excess coverage.

Executive Director, David Nelson explained the report by JLT and how the prices were
comparative with our current carrier EIA/Alliant.

Future Meetings: May 2018 in Lassen County, September 2018 County. Next Strategic
Planning Meeting.

Discussion about next meeting was made by several members: Future Meeting in Lassen to be
set for May 17" and 18" to discuss budget and review. Future board meeting in September or
October to be held in Plumas and dates to be confirmed at next May meeting. The next strategic
planning meeting was suggested and discussed to be set in January 2019 in Weaverville due to
a variety of staff in the area that will need to attend.

Closed Session: Executive Directors Evaluation & Trindel Compensation Package.

Adjourn into Closed Session at __4:46__ PM

1/19/18 Meeting called to order 8:15am Roll Call.

Acceptance/Rejection: Actuarial Reports dated November 29, 2017.

Mike Harrington discusses Bickmore reports:

Motion by Wendy Tyler of Colusa, and Second by Richard Egan of Lassen to accept Actuarial
Reports presented. Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sutter
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity
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O. Discussion/Direction: 2018-2019 Program Premiums.
Executive Director, David Nelson discussed methodology and calculations of Premiums
M. Discussion/Authorization: WC pooling options.

Motion made and amended by Richard Egan of Lassen, and Second made and amended by
Wendy Tyler of Colusa to establish a workers comp pooling layer between 300,000 to 1 million
at the 85 % confidence level, establishing a premium allocation that is similar to the CSAC
method with a 5 to 10 multiple of SIR on the funds balance policy with no stop loss to be
purchased and 3 years before dividends could be taken. Motion carries.

AYES: Colusa, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, San Benito, Sutter
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity

R. Discussion/ Adoption: Executive Director Employment Contract.

President Chester Robertson reports back from closed session that compensation is an open
session item under the Brown Act. Executive committee met with David Nelson and changes
were made with copies provided to each member. A proposed contract 3 years starting July
2018 and periodic increases. Richard Egan of Lassen states Executive Committee negotiated
purposed contract and recommends it to the Board. A Motion for approval of contract with
David Nelson was made by Nate Black of Sutter and second by Richard Egan of Lassen. Motion
carries.

AYES: Colusa, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sutter
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Alpine, Del Norte, Sierra, Trinity

Adjourn: Date: 1/19/18 Time: 2:20 PM

Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the
meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at (phone) 530-
623-2322, (fax) 530-623-5019 or (email) dnelson@trindel.org. Requests for such modifications or
accommaodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting.
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AGENDA
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
May 18-19, 2017
Mono County
Double Eagle Resort & Spa
5587 CA-158
June Lake, CA 93529

PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY
Chester Robertson Peter Huebner Carol McElroy

May 18 & 19, 2017 8:30AM
Call to Order
A. Roll Call.

Voting Members & Alternates Present:
Chester Robertson — Modoc (President)
Sherri Adams — Sutter

Angela Bickle — Trinity

Cathy Hafterson — Del Norte

Van Maddox — Sierra

Roberta Allen — Plumas

Tony Shaw — Lassen

Jay Sloane — Mono

Sarah Simis — Alpine

Members Absent:
San Benito County
Colusa County

Others Present:

David Nelson — Staff

Randy Robertson — Staff

Brian Ralph — Staff (departed at 10:00am on May 19th)

B. Public Comment:

Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be addressed
by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no more than
fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including,
but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each speaker. No
action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the posted Final Agenda.

No Public Comment
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C. Consent Agenda:
1. Approval of Minutes of January 2017 Meeting.

2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter of the 2016-17 fiscal year pursuant to
Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the consent agenda. Discussion
was held on check register.

Motion by, Tony Shaw and Second by Van Maddox, to approve the January 2017 Minutes and
Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter of 2016-17 fiscal year pursuant to Bylaws
Article XIV, Section 2, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

D. Election of President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2017-18 fiscal year.

Motion by Tony Shaw, and Second by Angela Bickle, to appoint Chester Robertson for President,
Roberta Allen for Vice President, Cathy Hafterson for Secretary, unanimously approved.

E. Appointment of two members to the Executive Committee for the 2017-18 fiscal year.

Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Executive Committee. Richard Egan and
Carol McElroy were volunteered to be on the Executive Committee.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Sherri Adams, to appoint Richard Egan and Carol
McElroy to the Executive Committee, unanimously approved.

F. Informational Items: Staff Reports on activities since the January 25-27, 2017 Board Meeting.

Executive Director, David Nelson presented the Workers’ Compensation Program staff report,
attended DSR meeting, finished CSAC Audit, 3 staff attended workers’ comp training, 4
attended law training, file review for Plumas.

Executive Director, David Nelson presented the Property & Liability Program staff report.
Discussion on certification renewal, praxis report.

Executive Director, David Nelson presented Administration report. Discussed financial analyst
hire, PERS payment process. Completing GASB 68 should be done before audit, researching
Workers’ Compensation costs per claim. Discussed Law Enforcement Body Camera program.

Director of Loss Prevention Programs, Randy Robertson talked about 37 County visits since
last visit, 55 workshops, 5 consulting visits, Ergonomics, 12 cancellations this year (3 due to
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weather), Increase in 1825 training, creating new trainings based on DSR meeting & HR

feedback. Discussed possibility of baseline testing for marijuana pesticide exposure, agreed to
research and report back to Board.

Discussion/Adoption: Conflict of Interest Code.
Executive Director, David Nelson reviewed the Conflict of Interest Code.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Sarah Simis, to adopt the Conflict of Interest Code as
presented, unanimously approved.

Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in Net
Assets, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of April 15, 2017.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the Trindel Financial Statements as
of April 15, 2017. Loss Prevention Program Salary figures are low, but 3™ person expected to
be hired in fall 2017. Paid George Hill, settled on $4,000 after we stopped using them.
Substantial savings in Property & Liability Program. Discussed Chandler account earnings.
Transfer of $8 million from the General Account to the Money Market account.

Review and Adopt: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code Section 53646(a).
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Investment Policy.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Sarah Simis, to adopt the Investment Policy as presented,
unanimously approved.

Authorize and Approve: Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 2017-2018
fiscal year as required by Government Code Section 53607.

Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Treasurer’s ability to invest, reinvest, sell, or
exchange securities.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Tony Shaw, to approve Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell
or exchange securities for the 2017-2018 fiscal year as required by Government Code Section
53607, unanimously approved.

Discussion/Direction: Consideration of creating a Pooling Layer in the Workers’ Comp Program.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through options for a Pooling Layer within
the Workers’ Comp Program. Discussed benefits of a pooling layer, including reduced
individual member risk and better predictability. Allocation of premiums should be based on
exposure rather than experience. Board discussed basing premiums of off FTE vs Payroll
dollars. A new fund would be created to account for the pool. Also discussed time
commitment, assessments, stop loss coverage, new memberships & withdrawals, and setting
up a Claims Review Committee. Next step is to have an actuary run numbers to determine
estimated premiums and projections for various pool amounts.
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L. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-01 adopting budgets for all programs and activities for the

2017-18 fiscal year.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through 2017-18 budget. Discussion was
held on any significant changes from previous year.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Angela Bickle, to adopt Resolution No. 17-01 adopting
budgets for all programs and activities for the 2017-18 fiscal year, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

M. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-02 setting premiums for the 2017-18 fiscal year for all
programs.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through setting premiums for the 2017-18
fiscal year.

Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Sherri Adams, to adopt Resolution No. 17-02 setting
premiums for the 2017-18 fiscal year for all programs, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

N. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-03 approving the return of funds and giving the option to take a
credit as partial payment of the 2017-18 premium invoice or taken as a return of cash.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the return of funds options.

Motion by Sherri Adams, and Second by Cathy Hafterson, to adopt Resolution No. 17-03
approving the return of funds and giving the option to take a credit as partial payment of the 2017-
18 premium invoice or taken as a return of cash, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

O. Discussion: Performance evaluations of contractors.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through all of the contractors and discussion
was held on the performance of each contractor.
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P. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-04 approving Salary Schedule.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through Salary Schedule changes discussed
at previous meeting.

Motion by Sherri Adams, and Second by Tony Shaw, to adopt Resolution No. 17-04 approving
Salary Schedule, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

Q. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-05 Funded deductibles and claim repayment plan for Medical
Malpractice and Pollution programs.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through plan for funding deductibles for
Medical Malpractice and Pollution programs.

Motion by Sherri Adams, and Second by Trinity, to adopt Resolution No. 17-05 Funded
deductibles and claim repayment plan for Medical Malpractice and Pollution programs,
unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito

R. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 17-06 Liability Program Litigation Management Guidelines.
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through Liability Program Litigation
Management Guidelines. Discussed payment to attorneys for research time and deadline

changes from 45 to 60 days.

Motion by Angela Bickle, and Second by Van Maddox, to adopt Resolution No. 17-06 Liability
Program Litigation Management Guidelines, unanimously approved.

AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sutter, Sierra, Trinity
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Colusa and San Benito
S. Discussion/Accept: Praxis Summary Report.
Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the Praxis audit of Liability/Property. May use

Praxis to review Workers’ Compensation Program. Left some funds in 2017-18 budget for
Praxis services if needed.
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T. Discussion/Approve: Budget adjustment for 2016 -2017.

Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through proposed budget adjustments for
the 2016-17 budget.

Motion by Angela Bickle, and Second by Sherri Adams, to adopt Budget adjustment for 2016 -
2017, unanimously approved

U. Future Meetings: Pick dates for the September Meeting in Modoc.
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the talked about future meetings.
The September Board Meeting will be held in Modoc County on September 21-22. Location and
dates for the January 2017 meeting. Will be held in Sutter in January 2017.
V. Closed Session: Executive Director Evaluation.
Adjourn into Closed Session 9:30am
Closed Session

Executive Director Evaluation.

President, Chester Robertson, reported out that discussion was held on the Executive
Director’s Evaluation.

Adjourn out of closed session 11:30am.
Adjourn. Date: May 19, 2017 Time: 11:30am

Respectfully Submitted by Executive Director, David Nelson
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AGENDA

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

September 21-22, 2017
Modoc County

PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY
Chester Robertson Roberta Allen Cathy Hafterson

Thursday, September 21-22, 2017, 1:00 p.m.
A. Roall Call
Voting Members & Alternates Present:

Alpine- Carol McElroy

Colusa- Wendy Tyler

Del Norte- Cathy Hafterson

Lassen- Richard Egan

Modoc- Chester Robertson

Mono- Jay Sloane

Plumas- Roberta Allen & Nick Poole
Sierra- Van Maddox

Sutter- Nathan Black

Members Absent:
San Benito County
Trinity County

Others Present:
Dave Nelson -- Staff
Brian Ralph -- Staff

B. Public Comment
Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be addressed
by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no more than fifteen
minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including, but not
limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each speaker. No action is to be
taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the posted Final Agenda.

No Public Comment
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C. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes of May 18 & 19, 2017.

The May 18 &19, 2017 Minutes were not approved due to there being no quorum, they will be kept in
draft form and put on the next agenda to approve in January 2018.

Motion by Van Maddox and Second by Roberta Allen to postpone the approval of the May 18 &19,
2017 Minutes until the next meeting in January 2018.

AYES: Del Norte, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: Alpine, Colusa, Lassen, Sutter
ABSENT: San Benito, Trinity

2. Approval of check register & invoices for the fourth quarter of the 2016-17 fiscal year Pursuant to Bylaws
Article X1V, Section 2.

Executive Director, David Nelson handed out the Loss Prevention Evaluation Award checks to each
member and stated that this is the first year that all Counties achieved 80% or better, he also
discussed the Check Register. Carol McElroy questioned gorilla hair, David Nelson explained it is
the bark outside of the office and the expense was distributed.

Motion by Wendy Tyler and Second by Carol McElroy to approve the Register, Checks & Invoices
for the fourth quarter of the 2016-17 fiscal year Pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.

AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: San Benito, Trinity

D. Staff report on activities since the May 2017 Board Meeting.

Executive Director, David Nelson reviewed Andrew Fischer’s report on Liability and Property and
Lisa Meredith’s report for Workers’ Compensation, he listed the trainings that he has done himself,
and discussed needing upkeep on the Trindel building in the near future, and he also expressed
concern with the County Council Services contract. An increase of GL premiums was discussed
and the reasoning for the 13% increase. David Nelson gave the Liability Staff Report and the Loss
Prevention Report and talked about the CSAC audit that was passed, workshops they conducted,
and the future law enforcement meeting.

E. Discussion/Direction: Review the statement of Net Assets, Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Assets and Budget to Actual as of 6/30/2017

Financial Analyst, Brian Ralph discussed the funds in the total assets, net position, returned
amount to members, program funds, Trindel funds, Workers’ Compensation, claims liabilities,
and property liability funds. Van Maddox, Nathan Black and Chester Robertson discussed the
Property & Liability and Workers Compensation funds. There was a transfer of just under 5
million into investments from cash. The cash shown does include the money market. It was
discussed that this needs to be tightened up, David Nelson said he will work on doing so. Brian
reviewed the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures which showed the total number of
contributions, total revenue, total expenses- primarily Workers’ Compensation and Property
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Liability, Workers’ Compensation’s net loss, Property and Liability net income and net loss.
Brian Ralph discussed the budgets, Administration, Loss Prevention, Liability and Property
came in under budget. Workers’ compensation came in under budget, and they over budgeted
for salaries and benefits. Brian mentioned the program budgets being harder to budget for, for
Workers Compensation we were over budget, David Nelson said this number bounces around
quite a bit. We will try to get better at budgeting this. Property Liability budget was over budget
as well for the claims access recovery. Nathan Black asked David Nelson about the dip in
Chandler, Brian Ralph addressed this topic in the Treasures Report.

Richard Egan asked if Brian Ralph is accruing the interest revenue as cash, David Nelson said
it is on a cash basis. Chester Robertson asked if we have a figure on how many Workers’
Compensation claims are opened and closed, David Nelson said he didn’t bring it with him but
would get back to him as soon as we get back to the office. There are probably more pay outs,
we are paying more money out sooner so we don’t see the growth on the claims as they get
older. Chester Robertson figured we might have long term savings from this but its making our
assets and liabilities come closer together and our revenue and expenses in that program.

Presentation: CIMI proposal and OCIP presentation.

Shawn Kraatz proposed the CIMI program (Catastrophic Inmate Medical Insurance) and OCIP
(Owner Control Insurance Program.)

Shawn Kraatz presented a quote for CIMI in two different options, one being the group
purchase and the other being the stand alone premium. David Nelson expressed that there is a
benefit for us to buy as a group. Shawn explained that the deductible is per inmate and only
subject to the first loss, also that CIMI works with CFMG (California Forensic Medical Group) by
sitting excess to the limit of CMFG. This coverage is for severity vs. frequency. Van Maddox
discussed Sierra County not housing their own prisoners but they do cover all of their medical
expenses and the fact that this program doesn’t cover prescription medications. Jay Sloane
and Van Maddox brought up the discussion of Medi-Cal, Jay said he will talk to his Social
Services director regarding Medi-Cal’s part. Wendy Tyler said that Medi-Cal doesn’t cover any
protection of inmates, strictly medical care. Van Maddox, Richard Egan, Chester Robertson
and Roberta Allen discussed concerns such as population decreasing, whether this program
covers juveniles or not, and releasing inmates due to medical problems, and whether or not we
would have coverage if our inmate is in state prison.

MROCIP (Master Rolling Owner Control Insurance Program) has negotiated with the insurance
company to map out construction projects down to 10 million dollars. General Contractors are
used to this process and it hasn’t prevented them from bidding a job. David Nelson brought up
a similar situation that happened in San Benito. Richard Egan, Chester Robertson, and David
Nelson discussed lower tier sub-contractors view this as being double covered, could Trindel
have many projects to meet that 10 million, would it go through our process with Trindel-
Chester Robertson said that it would be another discussion. Chester Robertson asked Shawn
if it’s possible to reimburse the direct payment, Richard Egan agreed with Chester in wanting
to discuss this more. Shawn expressed that there is the capability of a conference call. Chester
Robertson asked Shawn Kraatz to email him the confirmation that he has.

Wendy Tyler with Colusa County said they are doing an OCIP and are intending to fund an
OCIP.

Discussion/Adoption: Liability Property Audit.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed our Audit which scored 76% three years ago, this
year’s Audit scored a 96%. David Nelson discussed the biggest component of liability
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adjusting is litigation management, he explained that Andrew Fischer is doing a great job with
this. Claims are being handled well and it will only get better with experience for Andrew.
Chester Robertson agrees and mentioned that Andrew asks tough questions to the attorney.

Motion by Wendy Tyler of Colusa and Second by Richard Egan of Lassen County to adopt the
Liability Property Audit.

AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trinity and San Benito

Discussion/Adoption: Workers’ Compensation Audit.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the Workers’ Compensation Csac Eia Audit. The prior
Audit score was 79%, this year the score was 74%. Basically, we aren’t meeting the time
frames. We are implementing change by the end of the month to score higher. David Nelson
believes we will score significantly higher on the next Audit. The second Audit completed was
the DIR State Audit, they give a par score of 1.47885, our score was just under par at 1.24. The
Auditors said that for a young program such as ours, this is a pretty good score. David Nelson
stated that our next Audit is in 5 years and our goal is to have zero findings. David Nelson’s
response to this Audit is that they’re doing a review and he will give them a summary of the
review for the department. Chester Robertson, Nathan Black, Van Maddox, Nick Poole, and
Roberta Allen discussed organization, new work comp software, and how many years the
auditors looked at for this Audit.

Motion by Van Maddox Sierra County Second by Nathan Black with Sutter County to adopt the
CSAC EIA and DIR Audit.

AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trinity and San Benito

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the CSAC EIA Claims Audit Report. Wendy Tyler
asked about the Disability Management drop, David Nelson said he can assume it is how they
go through the determination. Nathan Black discussed the untimely reserves and if there is
anything that can be done to avoid this. Chester Robertson said that our points are being
brought down by reserves being completed timely. Van Maddox, David Nelson, and Nathan
Black discussed a software to help work comp manage time, how the system handles emails,
and personal contact with the members. Nick Poole mentioned that Katie Twitchell and Vickie
Lapp will drop whatever their doing to help their counties, they are very responsive. Cathy
Hafterson stated that as new as Trindel is at doing this in house, this is very positive and good
to see.

Motion by Van Maddox and Second by Wendy Tyler to adopt the CSAC EIA Claims Audit Report.
AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Trinity and San Benito

Discussion/Action: 2017-2018 Budget Adjustment.
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Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the 2017-2018 budget and needing a server upgrade,
fiber connection, and a new computer monitor. We will increase the Administration budget by
$12,000.

Motion by Van Maddox and Second by Cathy Hafterson to accept the 2017-2018 Budget Adjustment.

AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trinity, San Benito, and Lassen

Discussion/Direction: Workers Compensation Pooling discussion.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the Pooling Premiums, The Bickmore Actuarial Draft,
and how much the whole aggregate would have to put into the pool each year. David Nelson said
that it will cost us to create our own pool, but not as much as he was expecting. David Nelson,
Wendy Tyler, and Nathan Black discussed the safety net and the cost of that. Chester Robertson
stated that we are assuming the rates will go up. David Nelson, Richard Egan, Van Maddox, Jay
Sloane, Nathan Black, and Chester Robertson discussed the fairness of this system, the definition
of a catastrophic event, a precise pooling number, pooling confidence levels, who pays if there isn’t
enough money in the pool, done on exposure not experience, nimbleness, the number that is
needed to fund. Most everybody is interested but reserved and needs more information.

Discussion/ Direction: This item is an opportunity for individual members to discuss any topics of interest
relating to their specific County, i.e. how do others handle , this is what we are doing . State
program/funding issues.

Wendy Tyler, Richard Egan, Chester Robertson, and Van Maddox discussed the new transportation
funding.

Richard Egan, Van Maddox, Nick Poole, and Jay Sloane discussed the problem with the public
bringing their pets into county buildings. The concern is that if you don’t comply then you lose all of
your state funding. Nick Poole will send the information that he has on this topic to the members
present at this meeting.

Chester Robertson, David Nelson, Carol McElroy, Richard Egan, and Roberta Allen discussed the
PERS reform, paying the UAL as it comes along, rates went down this year, concern of the hiring
process of a CalPERS applicant, truing up their discount rate, UAL charges on PEPRA employees,
and the liability of phasing out of PERS.

Discussion/Direction: Trindel Handbook.
Executive Director, David Nelson discussed the draft completion of the Trindel Handbook, also
talked about the potential of adding new Counties. Richard Egan, Chester Robertson, and Wendy

Tyler mentioned additions and changes that could be made to the Handbook. David Nelson will
bring another revision to the January Meeting.
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M. Discussion/Direction: Renaming of Subsidy Programs.

Motioned by Richard Egan and Second by Wendy Tyler to approve the Renaming of Subsidy
Programs:

Loss Control Subsidy to Risk Management Subsidy

Loss Control Funds to Safety Funds
Undisbursed Loss Prevention Funds to Leadership Training Funds

AYES: Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, Sutter,
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trinity, San Benito, and Lassen

N. Discussion/Direction: 2017/2018 goals and objectives.

Executive Director, David Nelson spoke about formal Goals and Objectives for this fiscal year.
Nathan Black had a few changes to offer.

O. Future Meetings: Dates for January 2018 Meeting and May’s 2018 location.

Executive Director, David Nelson discussed our next meeting being held in Sutter County on
January 18" and 19™. Lassen County volunteered to host the following meeting in May 2018.

P. Discussion/Action: Executive Director’s Evaluation and Contract Renewal.
Closed Session
President, Chester Robertson, reported out that there was no reportable action.
Adjourn out of closed session 11:45am.
Adjourn. Date: 09/22/17 Time: 11:45AM
Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the
meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at (phone) 530-623-

2322, (fax) 530-623-5019 or (email) dnelson@trindel.org. Requests for such modifications or
accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting.
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T risnaiec]

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: C
May 2018

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Minutes of May 2017, September 2017, &
January 2018 Meetings and approve expenses for the third quarter of 2017-18 fiscal year.

BACKGROUND: The consent agenda is a tool used to streamline Board meetings by
collecting routine, non-controversial items into a group whereby all are passed with a single
motion and vote.

The minutes were sent out to all board members for your review. The check registers are
organized by checking account General, Work Comp, and Liability/Property respectfully. For
the WC and L/P accounts a claim number is used as a description and there is an index of
your Counties claim numbers in the back of your agenda binder.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Consent Agenda

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






T risnaiec]

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: D
May 2018

SUBJECT: Election of President, Vice President and Secretary for the 2018-2019 fiscal
year.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Elect a President, Vice-President and Secretary.

BACKGROUND: Currently, The President is Chester Robertson, The Vice-President is
Roberta Allen and Cathy Hafterson is the Secretary.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Elect a President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2018-19
fiscal year.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: E
May 2018

SUBJECT: Appointment of two members to the Executive Committee for the 2018-2019
fiscal year.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Appoint two board members or alternates to sit on the
Executive Committee.

BACKGROUND: The President and Vice President are automatically members. Current
members are, Chester Robertson, Roberta Allen, Richard Egan, Carol McElroy.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Appoint 2 committee members for the 2018-2019 fiscal year

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: F
May 2018

SUBJECT: Staff Reports

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discuss, review, and give direction on projects and
other miscellaneous reports by staff and/or members.

BACKGROUND: Executive Director David Nelson, Director of Loss Prevention Programs
Randy Robertson, Director of Workers’ Compensation Program Lisa Meredith, and Andrew
Fischer Property and Liability Claims Manager will give updates on all programs since the
January 2018 meeting.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: None

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






Loss Prevention Report
January — April 2018

General Summary

e 27 county visits by Loss Prevention Staff, 7 visits cancelled
e 34 workshops conducted, 5 visits assisting with Building/Work Site Inspections
e 3 Trindel Meetings, 1 Conference
e 2 Interactive Process meeting conducted
e 1 Mediation meeting conducted
Workshops Conducted
e AB1825* e Inspections
e Civility in the Workplace e Introto IAP
¢ Conflict Resolution e LeaderFISH!
e Creating a Safety Culture e Leave Laws
e Customer Service e Loss Prevention & the Role of the
e Data Report for County Safety Supervisor
Committee e Performance Management*
e Heat Illness (Becca Cooper) e Power of Team
e Hurt at Work* e Workplace Violence Awareness

IAP Session - Special Visit

Note: *topics are top 3 topics for this period

Conferences / Professional Development Attended

January 9 — 11: LPS/HR Meeting in San Benito County
o 9 of 11 of counties represented; no Del Norte or Sutter
February 13 — 16: PARMA, Monterey
o 8 of 11 of counties represented; no Plumas, San Benito or Sutter
March 7 — 8: DSR Meeting
o 84 county attendees, plus 7 Trindel staff
April 24 — 26: LPS/HR Meeting in Lassen County
o 10 of 11 of counties represented; no Sutter (as of 4/16)

Planning:

Interviewing for “Trindel Safety Officer” or Safety and Loss Prevention Analyst

Loss Prevention Audit — June 2018

Loss Prevention Calendar July — December 2018

LPS/HR Meeting August 21, 22, 23 — Mammoth, Mono County

Law Enforcement and Roads meeting November 6, 7, 8

DSR meeting March 2019

Coordinating CAJPA & CALPELRA conference attendance

Training under development: “Accountability for Supervisors”, “Safety Leadership is
People Leadership”, “Investigation Basics for Supervisors”






Trindel

Insurance Furnd

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Phumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

May 17-18, 2018
Trindel Board of Directors Meeting
Liability and Property Staff Report

Trindel staff activities from July 1, 2017 to March, 31 2018:

Claims Administration:
e Opened 161 property and liability claims.

Closed 190 property and liability claims.
10% of the claims resulted in litigation.
83% claims closed without indemnity payments.
17% closed with indemnity payments.
Open case load

o Andrew Fischer: 103

o Shawn Millar: 27
Attended 5 settlement conferences.
Developed a new attorney panel.
Began organizing an annual County Counsel meeting.
Attended Leadership Training for New Managers.
Created a succession plan.
Began negotiating a new contract with York Risk Services for liability claims

administration with more favorable terms.

Very truly yours,

Andrew Fischer, ARM
Claims Manager
Property & Liability
Trindel Insurance Fund

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322
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WORKERS’” COMP CLAIMS DEPT STAFF REPORT

The claims department had another personnel change in April. Ashleigh Talbot, one of our clerical
assistants left Trindel to be closer to family in Grass Valley. We are going to miss her. We are in the
process of recruiting for her position.

I would like to let you know that | am retiring as of June 30™". We are recruiting for my replacement.

Lisa-Attended the following:
o Attended CRC in-person meetings.
e CRC Ad-Hoc Committee meeting
e PARMA
e File Review at San Benito County
e Board of Supervisors Meeting and settlement conference at San Benito County

Vicki-Attended the following:
e 2" Annual Super Bowl of Workers’ Comp conference
e PARMA Conference
e Annual Dept. of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Montarbo Workers’ Comp Conference
e File Review at Trinity County
e “Life of a Subpoena and Background Checks” seminar
e “Spinal Anatomy and Preparing for the Med/Legal Examination” seminar
e Two Status Conferences at the Workers’ Comp Appeals Board

Anita-Attended the following:
e PARMA
e File Review at San Benito County
e Board of Supervisors Meeting and settlement conference at San Benito County
e Annual Dept. of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Montarbo Workers’ Comp Conference
e “Investigations and Benefits” training
e “Discovery” training

Katie-Attended the following:
e Provided training for Sutter Co. medical clinic
e 2" Annual Super Bow! of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Annual Dept. of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Montarbo Workers’ Comp Conference
e Trindel Dept. Safety Rep meeting
e “Investigations and Benefits” training
e  “Discovery” training
e  “Spinal Anatomy and Preparing for the Med/Legal Examination” seminar
e Webinar’s: “Opiods”, and “Medicare Setasides”
e Status Conferences in Redding and Marysville





Sarah-Attended the following:
e File Review in Del Norte County
o Annual Dept. of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Medicare Setaside Training at Shasta County
e Trindel Loss Prevention meeting at Lassen County
e Visit to Lassen County Sheriff’s Dept.
e “Spinal Anatomy and Preparing for the Med/Legal Examination” seminar

Jordan-Attended the following:
e Annual Dept. of Workers’ Compensation Conference
e Trindel Dept. Safety Rep meeting
e “Spinal Anatomy and Preparing for the Med/Legal Examination” seminar
e Began WorkComp Central Adjuster Certification Training
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: G
May 2018

SUBJECT: Conflict of Interest Code

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discuss and review Trindel's Conflict of Interest Code.
BACKGROUND: This is an annual review of our Conflict of Interest Code.
FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Discuss and review Trindel’'s Conflict of Interest Code.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phoe : (330) 623-2322
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Fair PoLiTicaL PracTices CoMMISSION
428 T Street o Suite 620 o Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

January 2, 2013

Mr. David Nelson

Trindel Insurance Fund

Post Office Box 2069
Weaverville, California 96093

Re: Conflict-of-Interest Code for Trindel Insurance Fund
Dear Mr. Nelson:

Enclosed is the approved conflict-of-interest code for the Trinde! Insurance Fund approved
by the Fair Political Practices Commission on December 27, 2012. The code will become
effective on January 26, 2013, which is 30 days after the Commission’s approval of the
code. No further action is required by the agency to make this code effective.

Regulation 18730, which has been incorporated as the body of the agency’s conflict-of-
interest code, can be obtained via our website (www.fppc.ca.gov). Form 700 and the
Reference Pamphlet, which must be used by all designated positions, also can be obtained
from our website. All newly-designated individuals must file Form 700 within 30 days of the
effective date of the code.

If you are not the filing officer for the statements of economic interests, it is imperative that
this information be forwarded to the appropriate person. |f you have any questions, please
contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Lynda Cassady
Chief, Technical Assistance Division

(\'\ -
By: lvy Branaman
Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure






CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST CODE
FOR THE
TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict-of-interest codes. The Fair
Political Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 California Code of Regulations
Section 18730) that contains the terms of a standard conflict-of-interest code, which can be
incorporated by reference in an agency’s code. After public notice and hearing, the
standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission to conform to
amendments in the Political Reform Act. Therefore, the terms of 2 California Code of
Regulations Section 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair Political
Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation and the
attached Appendices, designating positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall
constitute the conflict-of-interest code of the Trindel Insurance Fund (TIF).

Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic

interests with TIF, which will make the statements available for public inspection and

reproduction. (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.) All statements will be retained by TIF.






Trindel Insurance Fund
Appendix A to the Conflict-of-Interest Code

Designated Positions

Designated Position Assigned Disclosure Category

Director of Loss Prevention Programs 1,
Director of Workers’ Compensation 1,
Consultants/New Positions *

2,3
2,3

1

*Consultants/new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall
disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code subject to the following
limitation:

The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new
position, although a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is
limited in scope and thus is not required to comply fully with the disclosure requirements
described in this section. Such determination shall include a description of the
consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon that description, a statement of the
extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director's determination is a public
record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as this
conflict-of-interest code. (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.)

The following positions are not covered by the code because they must file a
statement of economic interests under Government Code Section 87200 and therefore,
are listed for informational purposes only:

Members of the Governing Board
Alternate Members of the Governing Board
Executive Director

Assistant Treasurer

An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair
Political Practices Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing
obligations if they believe that their position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair
Political Practices Commission makes the final determination whether a position is
covered by Government Code Section 87200.






Trindel Insurance Fund
Appendix B to the Conflict-of-Interest Code

Disclosure Categories:

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including the
receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from sources of the type to contract
with TIF to supply goods, services, materials, supplies, or leased space.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including the
receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from contractors engaged in the
performance of work or services of the type utilized by TIF, including insurance
companies, carriers, holding companies, underwriters, agents or accounting firms.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including the
receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from sources that have filed claims, or
have claims pending, against TIF or any of its members during the reporting
period.






This is the last page of the conflict-of-interest code of the Trindel Insurance Fund.

CERTIFICATION OF FPPC APPROVAL

Pursuant to Government Code Section 87303, the conflict-of-interest code for the
Trindel Insurance Fund was approved on MZOIZ. This code will

become effective on <2 CNON A0y } 2 )2013.

Senior Counsel, Legal Division

Fair Political Practices Commission
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: H
May 2018

SUBJECT: Financial Reports

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discuss, review and give direction on Statement of Net
Position, Statement of Revenues Expenses and Change in Net Position, Budget, and
Treasurers Report for 3/31/2018.

BACKGROUND: Financial Update

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Review

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322
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Assets
Cash

Accounts Receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Investments
Fixed Assets

Total Assets

Deferred Outflow of Resources
Deferred Pension

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Payrolt Liabilities

Net Pension Liability

Claims Labilities
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflow of Resources
Deferred Pension

Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows

Net Positon (Due to Members)

Trindel Insurance Fund
Common Sized Statement of Net Position - 5-Year Trend

As of 3/31/2018

2017-18 (YTD) 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14
33.79% 45.75% 45.73% 43.96% 64.92%
19.97% 0.90% 3.74% 0.00% 0.00%

0.11% 0.26% 0.30% 0.17% 0.49%
44.04% 50.59% 47.22% 52.85% 34.31%
1.63% 1.97% 2.39% 2.72% 0.28%
99.55% 99,47% 99.38% 99.70% 100.00%
0.45% 0.53% 0.62% 0.30% 0.00%
100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
6.00% 0.15% 0.31% 0.35% 0.18%
0.10% 0.12% 0.11% 0.25% 0.24%
0.21% 0.25% 0.22% 0.25% 0.00%
61.04% 63.48% 61.51% 62.71% 55.20%
61.36% 64.00% 62.14% 63.56% 55.62%
0.09% 0.10% 0.24% 0.18% 0.00%
61.44% 64.10% 62.38% 63.74% 55.62%
38.56% 35.90% 37.62% 36.26% 44.38%
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Revenues
Member Contributions
Interest Income
Investment Income
Other Income

Total Revenues

Expenses
Claims Expenses
Insurance Expenses
State Fees
Risk Management
Professional Fees
General & Administrative
Tranfers InfOut
Rental/lease Expense
Total Expenses

Net Income (Loss)

Return of Funds to Members

Change In Due to Members

Beginning Due to Members

Ending Due to Members

Trindel Insurance Fund
Common Sized Statement of Activities - 5-Year Trend

As of 6/30/2017

2017-18 (YTD) 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

98.77% 99.45% 98.66% 99.06% 99.20%
0.07% 0.06% 0.08% 0.22% 0.67%
1.16% 0.35% 1.26% 0.72% 0.12%
0.00% 0.14% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
44.63% 51.30% 46.42% 56.08% 45.88%
26.89% 26.84% 27.01% 38.48% 24.05%
0.93% 0.69% 0.61% 0.82% 0.85%
6.85% 7.42% 7.27% 7.29% 8.37%
0.42% 0.85% 0.90% 0.95% 0.78%
7.02% 9.36% 7.97% 8.59% 9.34%
-6.22% -8.43% -7.34% -7.32% -7.75%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.09%
80.53% 88.04% 82.84% 104.90% 81.53%
19.47% 11.96% 17.16% ~4,90% 18.47%
1.50% 4.43% 5.28% 12.18% 9.12%
17.97% 7.53% 11.89% -17.08% 9.36%
72.50% 71.50% 65.12% 87.89% 90.42%
90.47% 79.03% 77.01% 70.81% 99.78%







Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison
10 - Administration
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4300 Investment Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5600 Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 16,969.58 (16,969.58)
5610 Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5900 Training 2,250.00 2,250.00 1,609.80 640.20
6300 Professional Fees 2,250.00 2,250.00 1,679.43 570.57
6315 Audit Expenses 0.00 0.00 19,330.00 (19,330.00)
6330 Investment Advisors 15,000.03 15,000.03 15,385.69 (385.66)
7010 Salaries 174,746.25 174,746.25 142,612.34 32,133.91
7020 Employee Benefits 58,567.50 58,567.50 58,132.20 435.30
7200 Bank Service Charges 225.00 225.00 211.95 13.05
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 6,195.78 6,195.78 11,219.95 (5,024.17)
7400 Conferences 0.00 0.00 18,120.71 (18,120.71)
7415 CAJPA 0.00 0.00 4,457.08 (4,457.08)
7420 PARMA 0.00 0.00 10,333.12 (10,333.12)
7500 Printing & Reproduction 375.03 375.03 1,171.81 (796.78)
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,072.06 177.94
7700 Travel Expenses 2,999.97 2,999.97 1,143.68 1,856.29
7800 Board Meeting Expenses 13,333.00 13,333.00 11,957.78 1,375.22
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 2,625.03 2,625.03 1,950.62 674.41
8000 Communications/IT 9,425.16 11,782.35 11,630.57 151.78
8100 Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 3,637.40 (3,637.40)
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 2,250.00 375.03 0.00 375.03
9150 Transfer out Admin (351,510.18) (353,867.40) (333,625.77) (20,241.63)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison

20 - Loss Prevention

From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
5805 Safety Funds 12,750.03 12,750.03 12,573.41 176.62
5900 Training 11,250.00 11,250.00 13,610.39 (2,360.39)
5905 Law Enforcement Meeting 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,790.02 (790.02)
5910 Loss Prevention Specialist 24,000.00 24,000.00 23,267.82 732.18
5915 Road Commissioners Meeting 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,767.09 (767.09)
5920 Department Safety 0.00 0.00 25,633.79 (25,633.79)

Representative Meeting

6300 Professional Fees 749.97 749.97 0.00 749.97
7010 Salaries 180,311.22 180,311.22 144,110.73 36,200.49
7020 Employee Benefits 54,133.47 54,133.47 33,541.78 20,591.69
7200 Bank Service Charges 187.47 187.47 60.00 127.47
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,341.71 1,158.29
7500 Printing & Reproduction 749.97 749.97 1,176.69 (426.72)
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 2,250.00 2,250.00 1,650.46 599.54
7700 Travel Expenses 28,500.03 28,500.03 17,696.00 10,804.03
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 2,625.03 2,625.03 2,678.44 (53.41)
8000 Communications/IT 11,346.93 13,201.56 12,211.58 989.98
8100 Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 9,280.08 (9,280.08)
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 375.03 2,250.00 3,657.30 (1,407.30)
9150 Transfer out Admin (371,814.21) (373,668.93) (315,844.05) (57,824.88)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison
25 - Claims Administration Liability/Property
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
5820 Employee Assistance Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5900 Training 2,250.00 2,250.00 642.71 1,607.29
6300 Professional Fees 1,500.03 1,500.03 4,169.34 (2,669.31)
7010 Salaries 55,010.97 55,010.97 49,767.98 5,242.99
7020 Employee Benefits 21,329.28 21,329.28 15,744.35 5,584.93
7200 Bank Service Charges 74.97 74.97 93.16 (18.19)
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 30.58 (30.58)
7500 Printing & Reproduction 375.03 375.03 371.46 3.57
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 749.97 749.97 550.10 199.87
7700 Travel Expenses 2,250.00 2,250.00 1,255.40 994.60
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 749.97 749.97 519.80 230.17
8000 Communications/IT 4,600.98 5,219.19 3,767.87 1,451.32
8100 Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 1,212.47 (1,212.47)
9150 Transfer out Admin (89,800.56) (90,418.77) (78,328.46) (12,090.31)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison
30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
5700 State Fees 0.00 0.00 550.00 (550.00)
5805 Safety Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5900 Training 15,000.03 15,000.03 19,054.82 (4,054.79)
6300 Professional Fees 51,000.03 51,000.03 29,824.06 21,175.97
7010 Salaries 294,000.03 294,000.03 285,615.32 8,384.71
7020 Employee Benefits 97,499.97 97,499.97 114,479.76 (16,979.79)
7200 Bank Service Charges 299.97 299.97 142.50 157.47
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 1,874.97 1,874.97 2,483.71 (608.74)
7500 Printing & Reproduction 9,000.00 9,000.00 5,063.78 3,936.22
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 4,349.97 4,349.97 4,121.33 228.64
7700 Travel Expenses 3,750.03 3,750.03 2,926.47 823.56
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 12,375.00 12,375.00 12,043.17 331.83
8000 Communications/IT 22,320.81 26,648.46 23,002.17 3,646.29
8100 Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 15,064.90 (15,064.90)
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 749.97 749.97 0.00 749.97
9150 Transfer out Admin (520,986.27) (525,313.89) (514,371.99) (10,941.90)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison

40 - Workers Compensation

From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4100 Member Contributions 6,338,667.00 6,338,667.00 ...723,211.00 6,384,544.00
4200 Interest Income 2,625.03 2,625.03 10,013.97 7,388.94
4300 Investment Income 112,500.00 112,500.00 173,298.11 60,798.11
5500 Claims Expense 0.00 0.00 (83.06) 83.06
5510 Claims Paid 4,124,999.97 4,124,999.97 4,363,968.33 (238,968.36)
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims 0.00 0.00 3,206,999.00 (3,206,999.00)

Liability

5540 Claims Refund (29,999.97) (29,999.97) (3,194.29) (26,805.68)
5550 Claims Subrogation (3,750.03) (3,750.03) (2,639.46) (1,110.57)
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (749,999.97) (749,999.97) (661,379.53) (88,620.44)
5575 Internal Claims Administration 520,986.27 525,313.89 514,371.86 10,942.03
5610 Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00 1,438,246.33 (1,438,246.33)
5630 Insurance Dividends 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5700 State Fees 0.00 0.00 185,104.20 (185,104.20)
5800 Risk Management 249,115.53 250,358.13 211,735.58 38,622.55
5805 Safety Funds 20,625.03 20,625.03 7,471.09 13,153.94
5806 Hearing Tests 16,499.97 16,499.97 12,045.00 4,454 .97
5810 Risk Management Subsidy 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 (55,000.00)
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 0.00 0.00 442,200.00 (442,200.00)
5820 Employee Assistance Program 13,500.00 13,500.00 11,970.00 1,530.00
7000 General & Administrative 235,511.82 237,091.14 223,529.35 13,561.79
9100 Transfers In/Out 29,999.97 29,999.97 0.00 29,999.97

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison

50 - Property & Liability

From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4100 Member Contributions 3,286,100.00 3,286,100.00 6,495,199.00 3,209,099.00
4200 Interest Income 1,012.50 1,012.50 3,336.45 2,323.95
4300 Investment Income 45,000.00 45,000.00 58,109.89 13,109.89
5510 Claims Paid 3,375,000.00 3,375,000.00 2,823,804.79 551,195.21
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims 0.00 0.00 (209,000.00) 209,000.00

Liability

5540 Claims Refund (1,500.03) (1,500.03) 0.00 (1,500.03)
5550 Claims Subrogation (1,500.03) (1,500.03) (20,710.84) 19,210.81
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (1,125,000.00) (1,125,000.00) ...225,570.85) 100,570.85
5570 Claims Administration 37,500.03 37,500.03 48,834.15 (11,334.12)
5575 Internal Claims Administration 89,800.53 90,418.77 78,328.35 12,090.42
5610 Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00 3,576,173.00 (3,576,173.00)
5630 Insurance Dividends 0.00 0.00 (745.00) 745.00
5800 Risk Management 122,698.69 123,310.71 104,228.63 19,082.08
5810 Risk Management Subsidy 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 (55,000.00)
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 0.00 0.00 217,800.00 (217,800.00)
6300 Professional Fees 52,499.97 52,499.97 13,994.10 38,505.87
7000 General & Administrative 115,998.36 116,776.26 110,096.50 6,679.76
9100 Transfers In/Out 15,000.03 15,000.03 0.00 15,000.03
9200 Return of Funds 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 (300,000.00)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison
60 - Pollution
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4100 Member Contributions 48,233.50 48,233.50 121,467.00 73,233.50
5600 Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 27,632.00 (27,632.00)
5610 Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00 66,067.49 (66,067.49)

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison
70 - Medical Malpractice
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4100 Member Contributions 155,944.50 155,944.50 311,891.00 155,946.50
5610 Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00 312,403.00 (312,403.00)
7700 Travel Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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Trindel Insurance Fund

Summary Budget Comparison
80 - Leadership Training Fund
From 7/1/2017 Through 3/31/2018

Account Current Period Current Period YTD Budget

Code Account Title Budget $ - Original Budget - Revised YTD Actual Variance - Revised
4100 Member Contributions 38,500.00 38,500.00 77,000.00 38,500.00
5560 Claims Excess Recovery 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5640 Subsidy 0.00 0.00 (65,141.00) 65,141.00
5805 Safety Funds 0.00 0.00 (7,556.27) 7,5656.27
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 0.00 0.00 92,400.00 (92,400.00)
5900 Training 74,999.97 74,999.97 58,545.37 16,454.60
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 26,250.03 26,250.03 19,355.50 6,894.53
7400 Conferences 0.00 0.00 2,447.96 (2,447.96)
Report Difference 2,916,123.73 2,906,966.12 3,5689,795.14 682,829.02

Date: 5/2/18 05:28:57 PM
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First Qrt Earnings
7/31/2017
8/31/2017
9/30/2017
First Qtr Total

First Qrt end cash Bal

Second Qrt Earnings
10/31/2017
11/30/2017
12/31/2017
Second Qrt Total

Second Qrt end cash Bal

Third Qrt Earnings
1/31/2018
2/28/2018
3/31/2018
Third Qrt Total

Third Qrt end cash Bal

Fourth Qrt Earnings
4/30/2018
5/31/2018
6/30/2018
Fourth Qrt Total

Qrt end cash Bal

Trindel Insurance Fund
Treasurers Report

California Government Code 53646 requires a "statement denoting the ability to the

local agency to meet pool's expenditure for the next six months." To the best of my

knowledge the Trindel pool has sufficient liquidity to meet obligations for the next six

Workers'
Liab Prop  Comp
1% 0%

General Money Mrk  Workers' Comp Liab Prop Chandler TOTAL

Account Account Account Account Asset
Tri Counties  Tri Counties Tri Counties Tri Counties Management

1,891.80 24,271.00 26,162.80

1,892.15 24,595.00 26,487.15

1,741.05 24,467.00 26,208.05

0.00 5,525.00 0.00 0.00 73,333.00 78,858.00

2,259,302.71  7,130,423.80 731,702.29 325,510.41 20,545,930.00 30,992,869.21

$1,332.29 $25,401.00 26,733.29

$1,289.56 $25,459.00 26,748.56

$1,332.78 $26,032.00 27,364.78

$0.00 $3,954.63 $0.00 $0.00 $76,892.00 80,846.63

5,915,029.04  7,134,378.00 176,973.32 419,427.46  20,559,021.00 34,204,828.82

$1,333.03 $26,155.00 27,488.03

$1,204.25 $26,665.00 27,869.25

$1,333.51 $28,421.00 29,754.51

$0.00 $3,870.79 $0.00 $0.00 $81,241.00 85,111.79

8,588,202.57  7,138,279.22 -96,334.97 203,723.20 20,640,262.00 36,474,132.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
General Money Mrk  Workers' Comp Liab Prop Chandler

8,588,202.57  7,138,279.22 -96,334.97 203,723.20 20,640,262.00 36,474,132.02

Total FY Int.

244,816.42











CM | CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT

Investment Report

Trindel Insurance Fund

Period Ending
March 31, 2018

6225 Lusk Bivd | San Diego, CA 92121 | Phone 800.317.4747 | Fax 858.546.3741 | www.chandlerasset.com





CA\\| Table of Contents

SECTION 1 Economic Update
SECTION 2 Account Profile
SECTION 3 Portfolio Holdings

SECTION 4 Transactions






CA|

SECTION 1

Economic Update






CA\\\ Economic Update

u The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) raised the fed funds target rate to a range of 1.50%-1.75% at the March
21 meeting, as expected. The vote was unanimous. In the policy statement, the Fed said economic activity has been
“rising at a moderate rate” which was somewhat less bullish than the “solid rate” of growth cited in the January
statement. Household and business fixed investment moderated from the fourth quarter. Inflation for items other than
food and energy continues to run below 2.0% but the Fed expects inflation to move up in the coming months. The
FOMC left its median fed funds rate forecast unchanged for 2018 at 2.1% which implies two more rate hikes by year-
end. Although the forecasted median fed funds rate for 2018 did not change, the dot plot did change with 13 out of 15
FOMC members forecasting two or more rate hikes this year, compared with 10 out of 16 members at the December
2017 meeting. The fed funds rate targets for 2019 and beyond were revised up slightly. By the end of 2020, the
FOMC’s median forecast now calls for a fed funds rate of 3.4%. Overall, the Fed revised their GDP forecasts up
slightly, their unemployment forecasts down slightly, and left their inflation projections mostly unchanged.

| We are forecasting GDP growth of about 2.5%-3.0% in 2018, which is in line with the Fed’s forecast and the market
consensus. This would equate to an increase over 2017 GDP growth of 2.3%. Overall, economic data remains solid,
with the exception of still-sluggish inflation readings. The economy is at or near full employment, consumer confidence
is strong, and leading indicators suggest the economy will continue to grow.

n The Treasury yield curve flattened in March. The 2-year Treasury yield increased slightly to 2.27% from 2.25%, while
the 10-year Treasury yield decreased about 12 basis points to 2.86%. At month end, the spread between 2- and 10-
year Treasury Yyields was just 47 basis points; quite flat by historical standards. All else being equal, we believe the
Fed's plan to normalize the balance sheet will help promote a steeper yield curve later this year. Tax reform and
stronger economic growth may also help drive yields at the long end of the curve higher. However, we believe this is
somewhat offset by anticipated ongoing monetary policy normalization by the Fed.
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Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor

U.S. payrolls rose by 103,000 in March, well below the consensus forecast of 175,000. January and February payrolls were also revised
down by a net total of 50,000. On a trailing 3-month and 6-month basis, payrolls increased by an average of 202,000 and 211,000 per
month, respectively. The unemployment rate was unchanged at 4.1%. The labor participation rate edged down to 62.9% from 63.0%. A
broader measure of unemployment called the U-6, which includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and employed
part time for economic reasons, declined to 8.0% from 8.2%. Wages rose 0.3% in March, in line with expectations. Wages were up 2.7%
on a year-over-year basis in March, versus up 2.6% year-over-year in February. The average workweek was unchanged at 34.5 hours.

I





€M | Inflation

Consumer Price Index (CPI) Personal Consumption Expenditures
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) was up 2.4% year-over-year in March, up from 2.2% in February. Core CPI (CPI less food and energy)
was up 2.1% year-over-year in March, up from 1.8% in February. The Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index was up 1.8%
year-over-year in February versus 1.7% in January. Core PCE (excluding food and energy) was up 1.6% on a year-over-year basis in
February versus 1.5% in January. Although PCE inflation remains below the Fed's 2.0% target, it inched higher in February.
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On a year-over-year basis, retail sales were up 4.5% in March, versus up 4.1% year-over-year in February. On a month-over-month
basis, retail sales increased 0.6% in March (above the consensus forecast of +0.4%). Excluding autos and gas, retail sales were up
0.3% in March, below expectations of 0.5%, following a 0.3% increase in February. The Consumer Confidence Index remained robust but
eased slightly to 127.7 in March from 130.0 in February. Despite ongoing strength in the labor market and a very high level of consumer
confidence, consumer spending remains modest.
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The Index of Leading Economic Indicators (LEI) rose 0.6% in February, following a 0.8% increase in January. According to the
Conference Board, the index points to robust growth ahead despite the downturn in stock markets and weakness in housing construction
in February. The Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) increased sharply to 0.37 in February from 0.16 in January, on a 3-month
moving average basis. The CFNAI suggests that the economy is gaining strength.
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Total housing starts were weaker than expected in February, down 7.0%. Single-family starts rose 2.9% in January, while multi-family
starts fell 26.1%. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City home price index, home prices were up 6.4% year-over-year in January, versus
up 6.3% year-over-year in December. Pricing remains firm, owing in part to lack of supply.
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) manufacturing index remained strong at 59.3 in March versus 60.8 in February. February's
level was the strongest reading in 14 years. A reading above 50.0 suggests the manufacturing sector is expanding. The Industrial
Production index was up 4.4% year-over-year in February versus up 3.5% in January. On a month-over-month basis, the index increased
1.1% in February, exceeding expectations. Overall, the index suggests activity in the factory sector is accelerating. Capacity Utilization
increased to 78.1% in February from 77.4% in January, but remained below the long-run average of 79.8%, indicating there is still excess
capacity for growth.
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Fourth quarter GDP growth was revised up more than expected to 2.9% from the second estimate of 2.5%, driven largely by an upward
revision to consumer spending. Consumer spending was very strong in the fourth quarter but net exports and inventories were both a
large drag on growth during the fourth quarter.
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Financial markets experienced increased volatility in recent months. Uncertainty about global trade, inflation, and the pace of monetary
policy normalization have all contributed to the volatility. After steepening slightly earlier this year, the yield curve flattened in March and is
quite flat by historical standards with the spread between 2-year and 10-year Treasuries just 47 basis points at the end of March.
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CMW | objectives

Investment Objectives

The investment objectives of the Trindel Insurance Fund are first, to provide safety of principal to ensure the
preservation of capital in the overall portfolio; second, to provide adequate liquidity to meet all operating
requirements that may be reasonably anticipated; and third, to earn an commensurate rate of return, taking
into account the investment risk constraints for safety and liquidity needs

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

The performance objective of the Trindel Insurance Fund is to earn a return that equals or exceeds the Bank
of America Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury Index.

Strategy

In order to achieve this objective, the portfolio invests in a well-diversified mix of US Treasury and Agency
securities with maximum maturities of five years and US-dollar denominated corporate debt with minimum
ratings as specified in the Fund’s investment policy and maximum maturities of five years.






€W compliance

Trindel Insurance Fund
March 31, 2018

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY

Assets are in full compliance with state lawand with Trindel's investment policy.

Category Standard Comment

Treasury Issues No limitations Complies

Agency Issues 25% issuer maximum Complies

Supranationals Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated; 30% max; 10% max per issuer Complies

Municipal Issues "A" rated; 30% max; 5% issuer max Complies

Banker's Acceptances "A-1" rated or "A" rated issuer; 40% max; 5% issuer max; 180 days max maturity | Complies

Federally Insured Time Deposits & |20% max Complies

Collateralized Time Deposits

Certificate of Deposit Placement  [30% max, including other certificates of deposit Complies

Service (CDARS)

Negotiable CDs If less than FDIC amount, no rating required, otherwise, "A-1" rated or "A" rated |Complies
issuer; 30% maximum (includes other CDs); 5% issuer max

Commercial Paper "A-1" rated; "A" rated issuer; 25% max; 5% max issuer; 270 days max maturity; |Complies
USD denominated

Medium Term Notes "A" rated; 30% max; 5% issuer max; USD denominated Complies

Asset-Backed (ABS), Mortgage "AA" rated; "A" rated issuer; 20% max; 5% max per hon-agency issuer Complies

Backed (MBS) and Collateralized
Mortgage Obligations (CMO)

Repurchase Agreement 1 year max maturity Complies

Money Market Mutual Funds 20% maximum; 10% per fund; AAAf/Aaaf minimum rating by 2 NRSROs or SEC |Complies
registered or exempt Adviser

LAIF $50 million limit Complies

Issuer Maximum 5% maximum per issuer (except Government, Agency, GSE, LGIP and Money |Complies
Market Mutual Funds)

Callable Maximum 20% (excludes make-whole calls) Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies






€M | Portfolio Characteristics

Trindel Insurance Fund

3/31/2018 12/31/2017
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 1.85 1.92 1.87
Modified Duration 1.80 1.73 1.71
Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.68% 1.52%
Average Market Yield 2.27% 2.39% 1.90%
Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aal AA/Aal
Total Market Value 20,480,006 20,513,901

*ICE BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.
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Trindel Insurance Fund

March 31, 2018
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CMW | Issuers

Trindel Insurance Fund — Account #10210 As of 3/31/2018

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 29.84%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 12.80%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 9.65%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 8.61%
John Deere ABS ABS 2.58%
Toyota ABS ABS 2.21%
Nissan ABS ABS 2.01%
Bank of Tokyo-Mit UFJ Commercial Paper 1.99%
International Finance Corp Supranational 1.95%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 1.83%
Bank of Nova Scotia Houston Negotiable CD 1.78%
Microsoft US Corporate 1.38%
Apple Inc US Corporate 1.33%
IBM Corp US Corporate 1.25%
Walt Disney Company US Corporate 1.23%
ChevronTexaco Corp US Corporate 1.22%
US Bancorp US Corporate 1.22%
State Street Bank US Corporate 1.22%
HSBC USA Corp US Corporate 1.22%
Exxon Mobil Corp US Corporate 1.22%
JP Morgan Chase & Co US Corporate 1.21%
Honda Motor Corporation US Corporate 1.21%
General Electric Co US Corporate 1.21%
Cisco Systems US Corporate 1.20%
Qualcomm Inc US Corporate 1.20%
Oracle Corp US Corporate 1.18%
Berkshire Hathaway US Corporate 1.16%
Bank of New York US Corporate 1.16%
Toyota Motor Corp US Corporate 0.99%
0.98%

Deere & Company

US Corporate

e T





CMW | Issuers

Trindel Insurance Fund — Account #10210

As of 3/31/2018

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio
Toyota Motor Corp Commercial Paper 0.97%
Honda ABS ABS 0.88%
First American Govt Oblig Fund Money Market Fund Fl 0.12%

100.00%

Total
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Trindel Insurance Fund

March 31, 2018 vs. December 31, 2017
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CA\\| Duration Distribution

Trindel Insurance Fund

March 31, 2018 vs. December 31, 2017

35.00%
30.00%
25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%
0-0.25 0.25-0.50 050-1 -4 4-5 5+
m3/31/2018 12/31/2017
0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+
03/31/18 7.6% 6.8% 15.1% 28.8% 31.4% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0%

12/31/17 15.3% 4.4% 13.2% 24.9% 26.0% 11.7% 4.5% 0.0%
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Period Ending
March 31, 2018
Total Rate of Return
Annualized Since Inception
March 31, 2014

0.90%
0.80%
0.70%
0.60%
0.50% —
0.40% —
0.30% —
0.20% —
0.10% —]
0.00%
12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception
m Trindel Insurance Fund ICE BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury Index
Annualized
Since
3 months 12 months 2 years 3years 5years 10 years .
Inception
Trindel Insurance Fund -0.16% 0.36% 0.44% 0.69% N/A N/A 0.81%
ICE BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury Index -0.13% 0.03% 0.14% 0.40% N/A N/A 0.55%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes

interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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CA\\\ Holdings Report

Trindel Insurance Fund - Account #10210 For the Month Ending 3/31/2018
Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturity
Security Description Par Value/Units Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
43814RAB2 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-4 A2 51,755.56 10/18/2016 51,754.11 99.80 51,650.24 0.25% NR / AAA 1.05
1.040% Due 04/18/2019 1.05% 51,754.95 2.33% 19.44 (104.71) AAA 0.16
65478WAB1 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A 15,035.20 08/02/2016 15,034.61 99.97 15,029.95 0.07% Aaa/NR 1.12
1.070% Due 05/15/2019 1.08% 15,034.96 1.56% 7.15 (5.01) AAA 0.07
89231LAB3 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D 31,473.17 10/04/2016 31,470.66 99.83 31,418.28 0.15%  Aaa/AAA 1.12
1.060% Due 05/15/2019 1.07% 31,472.08 2.44% 14.83 (53.80) NR 0.13
43814PAB6 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2 60,000.00 09/25/2017 59,994.67 99.51 59,703.18 0.29% NR / AAA 1.81
1.570% Due 01/21/2020 1.58% 59,995.83 2.47% 34.02 (292.65) AAA 0.55
43814QAC2 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3 68,707.45 05/24/2016 68,706.12 99.41 68,305.24 0.33% Aaa/NR 2.04
1.390% Due 04/15/2020 1.40% 68,706.75 2.51% 42.45 (401.51) AAA 0.52
89231UAD9 Toyota Auto Receivables 2016-B 262,409.69 Various 262,060.24 99.37 260,767.80 1.27%  AaalAAA 2.04
1.300% Due 04/15/2020 1.43% 262,209.55 2.50% 151.62 (1,441.75) NR 0.52
47788BABO John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A 109,772.60 07/11/2017 109,763.06 99.54 109,263.04 0.53% Aaa/NR 2.04
1.590% Due 04/15/2020 1.60% 109,765.51 2.56% 77.57 (502.47) AAA 0.48
47788MAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3 300,877.22 09/21/2017 300,324.83 99.43 299,154.70 1.46% Aaa/NR 2.04
1.360% Due 04/15/2020 1.57% 300,436.14 2.61% 181.86 (1,281.44) AAA 0.46
89238BAB8 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A 160,000.00 01/23/2018 159,983.65 99.59 159,346.72 0.78%  Aaa/AAA 2.55
2.100% Due 10/15/2020 2.12% 159,984.64 2.55% 149.33 (637.92) NR 0.94
47788CAB8 John Deere Owener Trust 2018-A A2 120,000.00 02/21/2018 119,994.76 99.81 119,766.84 0.59% Aaa/NR 2.55
2.420% Due 10/15/2020 2.44% 119,994.93 2.62% 250.07 (228.09) AAA 1.03
65478VAD9 NAROT 2016-B A3 400,000.00 02/12/2018 396,796.88 99.00 396,002.80 1.93% Aaa/NR 2.80
1.320% Due 01/15/2021 1.87% 396,935.10 2.61% 58.67 (932.30) AAA 0.77
1,575,883.59 1,570,408.79 7.67% AaalAAA 2.25
Total ABS 1,580,030.89 1.71% 1,576,290.44 2.55% 987.01 (5,881.65) Aaa 0.63
Agency
3130A4GJ5 FHLB Note 320,000.00 04/29/2015 321,635.84 99.97 319,900.16 1.57%  Aaa/AA+ 0.07
1.125% Due 04/25/2018 0.95% 320,035.99 1.59% 1,560.00 (135.83) AAA 0.07
3135G0E33 FNMA Note 325,000.00 Various 324,677.88 99.78 324,289.23 1.59%  Aaa/AA+ 0.30
1.125% Due 07/20/2018 1.16% 324,968.95 1.85% 721.09 (679.72) AAA 0.30
3135G0E58 FNMA Note 215,000.00 08/27/2015 214,651.70 99.51 213,955.96 1.05%  Aaa/AA+ 0.55
1.125% Due 10/19/2018 1.18% 214,938.80 2.02% 1,088.44 (982.84) AAA 0.54
3135G0G72 FNMA Note 340,000.00 10/30/2015 339,493.40 99.34 337,768.92 1.65%  Aaa/AA+ 0.71
1.125% Due 12/14/2018 1.17% 339,885.49 2.07% 1,136.88 (2,116.57) AAA 0.69
3135G0H63 FNMA Note 325,000.00 08/30/2016 328,207.75 99.44 323,171.88 1.58%  Aaa/AA+ 0.83
1.375% Due 01/28/2019 0.96% 326,100.84 2.07% 782.03 (2,928.96) AAA 0.81
3137EADG1 FHLMC Note 260,000.00 12/16/2014 262,795.00 99.53 258,789.18 1.27%  Aaa/AA+ 1.16
1.750% Due 05/30/2019 1.50% 260,729.28 2.16% 1,529.31 (1,940.10) AAA 1.14
313379EE5 FHLB Note 300,000.00 09/23/2015 303,447.00 99.34 298,024.50 1.46%  Aaa/AA+ 1.21

1.625% Due 06/14/2019 1.31% 301,113.49 2.18% 1,448.96 (3,088.99) AAA 1.18
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Trindel Insurance Fund - Account #10210

For the Month Ending 3/31/2018

Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturity
Security Description Par Value/Units Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
3137EADK2  FHLMC Note 250,000.00 06/29/2015 247,425.25 98.71 246,772.50 1.21%  Aaa/AA+ 1.34
1.250% Due 08/01/2019 1.51% 249,160.15 2.24% 520.83 (2,387.65) AAA 1.31
3135G0ZY2 FNMA Note 440,000.00 05/16/2017 443,154.80 99.16 436,287.72 2.14%  Aaa/AA+ 1.66
1.750% Due 11/26/2019 1.46% 442,064.46 2.27% 2,673.61 (5,776.74) AAA 1.61
3135G0T29 FNMA Note 340,000.00 08/28/2017 340,170.00 98.50 334,900.00 1.64%  Aaa/AA+ 1.92
1.500% Due 02/28/2020 1.48% 340,129.97 2.31% 467.50 (5,229.97) AAA 1.87
3137EAEF2 FHLMC Note 400,000.00 07/27/2017 398,240.00 98.09 392,371.60 1.93%  Aaa/AA+ 2.06
1.375% Due 04/20/2020 1.54% 398,676.03 2.33% 2,459.72 (6,304.43) AAA 2.00
3137EADR7 FHLMC Note 470,000.00 07/19/2016 476,030.10 98.05 460,840.17 2.26%  Aaa/AA+ 2.09
1.375% Due 05/01/2020 1.03% 473,322.89 2.34% 2,692.71 (12,482.72) AAA 2.03
313383HU8 FHLB Note 320,000.00 11/17/2015 320,419.20 98.56 315,400.00 1.55%  Aaa/AA+ 2.20
1.750% Due 06/12/2020 1.72% 320,201.81 2.43% 1,695.56 (4,801.81) NR 2.13
3130A66T9 FHLB Note 290,000.00 09/26/2017 289,794.10 98.19 284,743.75 1.39%  Aaa/AA+ 245
1.625% Due 09/11/2020 1.65% 289,829.24 2.39% 261.81 (5,085.49) AAA 2.38
3137EAEK1 FHLMC Note 400,000.00 01/18/2018 396,520.00 98.53 394,112.80 1.94%  Aaa/AA+ 2.64
1.875% Due 11/17/2020 2.19% 396,762.56 2.46% 2,833.33 (2,649.76) AAA 2.53
3130A7CV5 FHLB Note 475,000.00 03/10/2016 469,803.50 97.09 461,195.55 2.26%  AaalAA+ 2.89
1.375% Due 02/18/2021 1.61% 471,965.59 2.43% 780.12 (10,770.04) AAA 2.80
313378CR0O FHLB Note 525,000.00 05/03/2017 532,848.75 98.59 517,617.45 2.53%  Aaa/AA+ 3.95
2.250% Due 03/11/2022 1.93% 531,378.22 2.63% 656.25 (13,760.77) NR 3.74
313379Q69 FHLB Note 425,000.00 06/20/2017 430,036.25 97.84 415,836.15 2.04%  Aaa/AA+ 4.20
2.125% Due 06/10/2022 1.87% 429,248.21 2.67% 2,784.64 (13,412.06) AAA 3.95
6,439,350.52 6,335,977.52 31.06% Aaa | AA+ 1.96
Total Agency 6,420,000.00 1.48% 6,430,511.97 2.28% 26,092.79 (94,534.45) Aaa 1.89
Commercial Paper
89233HF41 Toyota Motor Credit Discount CP 200,000.00 03/22/2018 199,136.67 99.57 199,136.67 097%  P-1/A-1+ 0.18
2.100% Due 06/04/2018 2.14% 199,136.67 2.14% 116.67 0.00 NR 0.18
06538CFD8 Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount CP 410,000.00 03/13/2018 407,799.67 99.46 407,799.67 1.99% P-1/A-1 0.20
2.100% Due 06/13/2018 2.14% 407,799.67 2.14% 454.42 0.00 NR 0.20
606,936.34 606,936.34 2.97% P-1/A-1 0.19
Total Commercial Paper 610,000.00 2.14% 606,936.34 2.14% 571.09 0.00 NR 0.19
Money Market Fund FI
31846V203 First American Govt Obligation Fund 23,994.22 Various 23,994.22 1.00 23,994.22 0.12% Aaa/ AAA 0.00
1.22% 23,994.22 1.22% 0.00 0.00 AAA 0.00
23,994.22 23,994.22 0.12% Aaa/AAA 0.00
Total Money Market Fund FI 23,994.22 1.22% 23,994.22 1.22% 0.00 0.00 Aaa 0.00
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Par Value/Units

Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

For the Month Ending 3/31/2018

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

Security Description

Negotiable CD

06417GXH6 Bank of Nova Scotia Yankee CD 360,000.00 08/08/2017 360,000.00 100.00 360,000.00 1.78% P-1/A-1 0.36

1.570% Due 08/09/2018 1.57% 360,000.00 1.57% 3,689.50 0.00 NR 0.36

360,000.00 360,000.00 1.78% Aaa/ AA 0.36

Total Negotiable CD 360,000.00 1.57% 360,000.00 1.57% 3,689.50 0.00 NR 0.36
Supranational

459058ERO Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 375,000.00 09/30/2015 374,362.50 99.50 373,125.00 1.83% Aaa/AAA 0.52

1.000% Due 10/05/2018 1.06% 374,891.03 1.99% 1,833.33 (1,766.03) AAA 0.50

45950KCMO0 International Finance Corp Note 400,000.00 01/24/2018 398,864.00 99.18 396,736.00 1.95% Aaa/AAA 2.82

2.250% Due 01/25/2021 2.35% 398,931.43 2.55% 1,650.00 (2,195.43) NR 2.70

773,226.50 769,861.00 3.78% Aaa/AAA 1.70

Total Supranational 775,000.00 1.72% 773,822.46 2.28% 3,483.33 (3,961.46) Aaa 1.63
US Corporate

747525AG8 Qualcomm Inc Note 245,000.00 Various 244,614.10 99.86 244,661.17 1.20% Al/A 0.13

1.400% Due 05/18/2018 1.45% 244,983.40 2.41% 1,248.14 (322.23) NR 0.13

166764AEQ Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 5/24/2018 250,000.00 Various 251,932.50 99.85 249,615.50 1.22% Aa2 | AA- 0.23

1.718% Due 06/24/2018 1.50% 250,122.26 2.72% 1,157.26 (506.76) NR 0.15

594918BF0 Microsoft Note 95,000.00 10/29/2015 94,905.00 99.46 94,487.67 0.46% Aaa / AAA 0.59

1.300% Due 11/03/2018 1.33% 94,981.28 2.23% 507.72 (493.61) AA+ 0.58

30231GAP7 Exxon Mobil Corp Note 250,000.00 05/25/2016 251,460.00 99.46 248,637.75 1.22% Aaa ! AA+ 0.92

1.708% Due 03/01/2019 1.49% 250,485.70 2.31% 355.83 (1,847.95) NR 0.90

084664CG4 Berkshire Hathaway Note 240,000.00 09/19/2016 242,354.40 99.32 238,362.48 1.16% Aa2 / AA 0.96

1.700% Due 03/15/2019 1.30% 240,906.34 2.43% 181.33 (2,543.86) A+ 0.94

24422ERR2 John Deere Capital Corp Note 200,000.00 01/26/2016 202,296.00 99.72 199,441.40 0.98% A2/A 1.05

2.250% Due 04/17/2019 1.88% 200,745.12 2.52% 2,050.00 (1,303.72) A 1.02

037833AQ3 Apple Inc Note 270,000.00 05/17/2016 276,482.70 99.73 269,265.33 1.33% Aal/ AA+ 1.10

2.100% Due 05/06/2019 1.27% 272,398.78 2.35% 2,283.75 (3,133.45) NR 1.07

89236TDE2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 205,000.00 03/21/2017 203,526.05 98.68 202,293.39 0.99% Aa3 / AA- 1.14

1.400% Due 05/20/2019 1.74% 204,224.63 2.59% 1,044.36 (1,931.24) A 1.11

594918BN3 Microsoft Note 190,000.00 08/01/2016 189,804.30 98.33 186,829.28 0.91% Aaa / AAA 1.36

1.100% Due 08/08/2019 1.14% 189,911.71 2.36% 307.69 (3,082.43) AA+ 1.33

06406HCW7 Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019 240,000.00 11/18/2016 243,326.40 99.23 238,149.12 1.16% Al/A 1.45

2.300% Due 09/11/2019 1.77% 241,668.23 2.88% 306.67 (3,519.11) AA- 1.33

90331HML4 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 9/28/2019 250,000.00 03/16/2017 251,082.50 98.99 247,486.00 1.22% Al/ AA- 1.58

2.125% Due 10/28/2019 1.95% 250,640.57 2.78% 2,257.81 (3,154.57) AA- 1.53

36962G7M0 f;gt/azrgllglectrlc Capital Corp Callable Note 1X 250,000.00 12/13/2016 251,042.50 08.47 246,176.75 1.21% A2/ A 178

2200% Due 01/09/2020 2.06% 250,591.20 3.09% 1,252.78 (4,414.45) A+ 1.71

46625HKA7 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 12/23/2019 250,000.00 08/11/2017 251,940.00 98.78 246,962.25 1.21% A3/ A- 1.82

2.250% Due 01/23/2020 1.91% 251,425.08 2.94% 1,062.50 (4,462.83) A+ 1.75
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Trindel Insurance Fund - Account #10210 For the Month Ending 3/31/2018
Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturity
Security Description Par Value/Units Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
459200HM6 IBM Corp Note 260,000.00 02/07/2018 255,187.40 97.71 254,037.42 1.25% Al/ A+ 2.13
1.625% Due 05/15/2020 2.47% 255,484.55 2.74% 1,596.11 (1,447.13) A+ 2.05
25468PDU7 Walt Disney Company Note 255,000.00 06/06/2017 255,035.70 97.98 249,844.41 1.23% A2/ A+ 2.18
1.800% Due 06/05/2020 1.80% 255,026.02 2.76% 1,479.00 (5,181.61) A 2.10
40428HPV8 HSBC USA Inc Note 250,000.00 11/08/2017 253,967.50 99.25 248,112.75 1.22% A2/A 2.36
2.750% Due 08/07/2020 2.15% 253,404.68 3.08% 1,031.25 (5,291.93) AA- 2.25
857477AS2 State Street Bank Note 250,000.00 12/13/2016 252,862.50 99.42 248,542.50 1.22% AL/A 2.39
2.550% Due 08/18/2020 2.22% 251,857.10 2.80% 761.46 (3,314.60) AA- 2.29
02665WAZ4 American Honda Finance Note 250,000.00 10/07/2016 256,935.00 99.16 247,893.50 1.21% A2/ A+ 2.49
2.450% Due 09/24/2020 1.72% 254,362.03 2.80% 119.10 (6,468.53) NR 2.39
17275RBD3 Cisco Systems Note 250,000.00 09/20/2017 251,790.00 98.19 245,479.75 1.20% Al/AA- 2.92
2.200% Due 02/28/2021 1.98% 251,517.58 2.85% 504.17 (6,037.83) NR 2.79
68389XBK0 Oracle Corp Callable Note Cont 8/01/21 250,000.00 10/12/2017 248,072.50 96.55 241,364.00 1.18% Al/ AA- 3.46
1.900% Due 09/15/2021 2.11% 248,297.60 2.96% 211.11 (6,933.60) A+ 3.31
4,728,617.05 4,647,642.42 22.79% Al/AA- 1.64
Total US Corporate 4,700,000.00 1.78% 4,713,033.86 2.70% 19,718.04 (65,391.44) A+ 1.58
US Treasury
912828RH5 US Treasury Note 290,000.00 03/22/2018 289,150.39 99.73 289,207.14 1.41%  Aaa/AA+ 0.50
1.375% Due 09/30/2018 1.94% 289,190.42 1.93% 10.89 16.72 AAA 0.50
912828A34 US Treasury Note 320,000.00 02/13/2018 318,287.50 99.50 318,387.52 1.56%  Aaa/AA+ 0.67
1.250% Due 11/30/2018 1.93% 318,560.08 2.01% 1,340.66 (172.56) AAA 0.66
912828ST8 US Treasury Note 325,000.00 11/17/2015 323,909.29 99.03 321,851.40 1.58%  Aaa/AA+ 1.08
1.250% Due 04/30/2019 1.35% 324,658.67 2.16% 1,705.80 (2,807.27) AAA 1.06
912828WW6  US Treasury Note 450,000.00 12/20/2016 451,970.26 99.25 446,625.00 2.19%  Aaa/AA+ 1.33
1.625% Due 07/31/2019 1.45% 451,005.83 2.20% 1,212.02 (4,380.83) AAA 1.31
912828F62 US Treasury Note 410,000.00 12/12/2016 411,154.50 98.83 405,211.20 1.99%  Aaa/AA+ 1.59
1.500% Due 10/31/2019 1.40% 410,634.32 2.25% 2,582.32 (5,423.12) AAA 1.54
912828H52 US Treasury Note 410,000.00 12/12/2016 407,262.70 98.16 402,472.81 1.97%  Aaa/AA+ 1.84
1.250% Due 01/31/2020 1.47% 408,396.86 2.28% 849.45 (5,924.05) AAA 1.80
912828UV0 US Treasury Note 385,000.00 Various 382,091.91 97.72 376,217.38 1.84% Aaa / AA+ 2.00
1.125% Due 03/31/2020 1.31% 383,594.90 2.30% 11.83 (7,377.52) AAA 1.96
912828XM7 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 12/21/2016 448,067.91 98.39 442,775.25 217%  Aaa/AA+ 2.34
1.625% Due 07/31/2020 1.75% 448,750.08 2.33% 1,212.02 (5,974.83) AAA 2.27
912828L.32 US Treasury Note 430,000.00 Various 425,672.53 97.71 420,156.87 2.05%  Aaa/AA+ 2.42
1.375% Due 08/31/2020 1.60% 427,790.03 2.36% 514.13 (7,633.16) AAA 2.35
912828M98 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 12/20/2016 445,853.07 98.07 441,316.35 2.17%  Aaa/AA+ 2.67
1.625% Due 11/30/2020 1.87% 447,195.06 2.38% 2,450.89 (5,878.71) AAA 2.58
912828N89 US Treasury Note 410,000.00 01/26/2017 402,714.26 97.22 398,613.07 1.95%  Aaa/AA+ 2.84
1.375% Due 01/31/2021 1.84% 404,833.66 2.39% 934.39 (6,220.59) AAA 2.75
912828Q37 US Treasury Note 475,000.00 01/05/2017 464,184.21 96.69 459,265.63 2.24%  AaalAA+ 3.00

1.250% Due 03/31/2021 1.81% 467,334.44 2.40% 16.22 (8,068.81) AAA 2.92
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Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturity
Security Description Par Value/Units Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
912828Q78 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 05/25/2017 445,185.10 96.93 436,201.20 2.14% Aaa / AA+ 3.08
1.375% Due 04/30/2021 1.66% 446,212.05 2.41% 2,600.79 (10,010.85) AAA 2.97
912828WY2 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 03/13/2018 446,642.58 99.37 447,169.95 2.19% Aaa / AA+ 3.34
2.250% Due 07/31/2021 2.48% 446,691.51 2.45% 1,678.18 478.44 AAA 3.18
912828W89 US Treasury Note 500,000.00 12/13/2017 495,058.59 97.61 488,027.50 2.38% Aaa / AA+ 4.00
1.875% Due 03/31/2022 2.12% 495,398.94 2.51% 25.61 (7,371.44) AAA 3.82
6,157,204.80 6,093,498.27 29.84%  Aaa/AA+ 2.29
Total US Treasury 6,205,000.00 1.74% 6,170,246.85 2.31% 17,145.20 (76,748.58) Aaa 2.22
20,665,213.02 20,408,318.56 100.00%  Aal/AA+ 1.92
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 20,674,025.11 1.68% 20,654,836.14 2.39% 71,686.96  (246,517.58) Aaa 1.73

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUALS 20,480,005.52
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Trindel Insurance Fund - Account #10210 December 31, 2017 through March 31, 2018
Transaction Settlement . . — Acq/Disp Interest
Type Date sl ‘ SR SR (P Price Yield Amount Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss
ACQUISITIONS
FHLMC Note
0,
Purchase 01/19/2018 3137EAEK1 400,000.00 1.875% Due: 11/17/2020 99.130 2.19% 396,520.00 1,333.33 397,853.33 0.00
International Finance Corp Note o
Purchase 01/26/2018  45950KCMO 400,000.00 29506 Due: 01/25/2021 99.716 2.35% 398,864.00 25.00 398,889.00 0.00
Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A o
Purchase 01/31/2018 89238BAB8 160,000.00 2.1% Due: 10/15/2020 99.990 2.12% 159,983.65 0.00 159,983.65 0.00
Purchase 02/09/2018  459200HM6 260,000.00  'BM Corp Note 98.149  2.47% 255,187.40 985.83 256,173.23 0.00

1.625% Due: 05/15/2020

NAROT 2016-B A3
0
Purchase 02/14/2018  65478VAD9 400,000.00 1.32% Due: 01/15/2021 99.199 1.87% 396,796.88 425.33 397,222.21 0.00

US Treasury Note

Purchase 02/14/2018 912828A34 320,000.00 1.25% Due: 11/30/2018

99.465 1.93% 318,287.50 835.16 319,122.66 0.00

John Deere Owener Trust 2018-A A2
0,
Purchase 02/28/2018  47788CAB8 120,000.00 2 42% Due: 10/15/2020 99.996 2.44% 119,994.76 0.00 119,994.76 0.00

Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount CP

Purchase 03/13/2018  06538CFD8 41000000 LD o8 99.463  2.14% 407,799.67 0.00 407,799.67 0.00
Purchase 03/14/2018  912828WY2 450,000.00 gg;fgi‘gyoggi 12021 99.254  2.48% 446,642.58 1,174.72 447,817.30 0.00
Purchase 03/22/2018  89233HF41 200,000.00 %Zt%&?tgg/%zggl%iswum cp 99.568  2.14% 199,136.67 0.00 199,136.67 0.00
Purchase 03/23/2018  912828RH5 290,000.00 i’g;;;agjg: %gﬁgo 12018 99.707  1.94% 289,150.39 1,906.11 291,056.50 0.00
Subtotal 8,410,000.00 338836350 668548  3,395048.98 0.00
TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 3,410,000.00 3,388,363.50 6,685.48 _ 3,305048.98 0.00
DISPOSITIONS
call 02/08/2018  808513AK1 17500000 ~ Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/10/2018 106 509 15096 175,000.00 1,079.16 176,079.16 0.00

1.5% Due: 03/10/2018

Subtotal 175,000.00 175,000.00 1,079.16 176,079.16 0.00
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Trindel Insurance Fund - Account #10210 December 31, 2017 through March 31, 2018
Transaction Settlement . . — Acq/Disp Interest
Type Date sl ‘ QUEIINE SR (P Price Yield Amount Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss
. FHLMC Note
Maturity 01/12/2018  3137EADNG 45500000 (Lo o018 100.000 455,000.00 0.00 455,000.00 0.00
Maturity 01/16/2018  94974BFGO 250,000.00  Wells Fargo Corp Note 100.000 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.00
e 1.5% Due: 01/16/2018 : Rt : it :
) IBM Corp Note
Maturity 02/06/2018  459200HZ7 255,00000 1o O 02/06/2018 100.000 255,000.00 0.00 255,000.00 0.00
Maturit 02/08/2018  3135GOTGS 47500000  NMA Note 100.000 475,000.00 0.00 475,000.00 0.00
Y s 0.875% Due: 02/08/2018 : ot : ot :
Maturit 03/09/2018  313378A43 450,00000  TILB Note 100.000 450,000.00 0.00 450,000.00 0.00
Y e 1.375% Due: 03/09/2018 : ot : Rt :
. Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount CP
Maturity 03/13/2018  06538CCD1 41000000 o L o a3/2018 99.497 407,935.76 2,064.24 410,000.00 0.00
Maturit 03/19/2018  3130A7CX1 340,00000  HHLB Note 100.000 340,000.00 0.00 340,000.00 0.00
Y s 0.875% Due: 03/19/2018 : ot : Rt :
Subtotal 2,635,000.00 2,632,935.76 206424  2,635,000.00 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 3,146,172.01 3,144,107.77 8,175.62 3,152,283.39 0.00






€W Disclosure

2018 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a
price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing
source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV
Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-fees and represent the client’s Total Return. These results include the reinvestment of dividends
and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, no current or prospective client should assume that
future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment
strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or
withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the
deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the
effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN "AS IS"
BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND
REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED
THEREFROM. NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY,
ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF,
AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND LICENSEE'S USE
IS AT LICENSEE'S OWN RISK. ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR
RECOMMEND CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT, OR ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information
contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at
any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to change. This report may
contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past
performance is not indicative of future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding
any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as
interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have
to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in general could decline due to
economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: |
May 2018

SUBJECT: Reviewing and adopt our investment policy pursuant to Government Code
Section 53646(a).

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopt Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code
Section 53646(a).

BACKGROUND: We do not have any revisions for the policy this year.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Investment Policy as presented.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322
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I1.

INTRODUCTION

Trindel Insurance Fund (“Trindel” or the “Fund”) is a Joint Powers Authority established
pursuant to California Government Code Section 6500 et. seq. Membership is limited to
California counties. Trindel is dedicated to assisting with the insurance needs of its
members by providing the most stable, cost-effective, risk-financing mechanisms;
insurance program monitoring; and loss prevention services available. Trindel’s daily
operations are managed by an Executive Director under the general direction of the
Board of Directors, consisting of one voting member from each county. There is also an
Executive Committee that includes the Board President, Board Vice-President and two at
large members.

The purpose of this investment policy is to identify various policies and procedures that
will foster a prudent and systematic investment program designed to seek Trindel’s
objectives of safety, liquidity and yield through a diversified investment portfolio. This
policy also serves to organize and formalize Trindel’s investment-related activities, while
complying with all applicable statutes governing the investment of public funds.

This investment policy was endorsed and adopted by the Trindel’s Board of Directors
and is effective as of the 21% day of May, 2015, and replaces any previous versions.

SCOPE

This policy covers all funds and investment activities under the direct authority of
Trindel, as set forth in the State Government Code, Sections 53600 et seq., with the
following exceptions:

» Proceeds of debt issuance shall be invested in accordance with Trindel’s general
investment philosophy as set forth in this policy; however, such proceeds are to be
invested pursuant to the permitted investment provisions of their specific bond
indentures.

s Any other funds specifically exempted by the Board of Directors.

POOLING OF FUNDS

Except for cash in certain restricted and special funds, Trindel will consolidate cash and
reserve balances from all funds to maximize investment earnings and to increase
efficiencies with regard to investment pricing, safekeeping and administration.

Interest or investment earnings will be distributed each quarter of the fiscal vear.
Earnings will be distributed to each member based on their cash balance in the Workers'
Compensation fund and the Property/ Liability funds. Members will be allocated a
portion of the earnings based on their percentage of cash balance of the fund's total cash
balance at the end of each quarter.





HI.

iv.

OBIJECTIVES

Trindel’s overall investment program shall be designed and managed with a degree of
professionalism worthy of the public trust. The overriding objectives of the program are
to preserve principal, provide sufficient liquidity, and manage investment risks, while
seeking a market-rate of return.

* SAFETY. Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program.
Investments will be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of
capital in the overall portfolio by investing in securities in accordance with the
Government Code while maintaining an appropriate level of risk.

e LiQumrry. The investment portfolio will remain sufficiently liquid to meet all
operating requirements that may be reasonably anticipated.

¢ RETURN. The investment portfolio will be designed with the objective of attaining an
optimum rate of return on invested funds measured as yield (accrued income) and as a
total rate of return (accrued income plus changes in market values), taking into
account the investment risk constraints for safety and liquidity needs.

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

Authority to manage Trindel’s investment program is derived from California
Government Code, Sections 53600 ef seq.

The Board of Directors is responsible for the management of Trindel’s funds, including
the administration of this investment policy. By adoption of this investment policy, the
Board of Directors delegates investment authority to the Executive Director for a one-
year period in accordance with Government Code Section 53607. Such investment
authority shall include authority to invest or to reinvest funds of the Fund, or to sell or
exchange securities so purchased.

The Executive Director will be responsible for all transactions undertaken and will
establish a system of procedures and controls to regulate the activities of subordinate
employees. Such procedures will include explicit delegation of authority to persons
responsible for investment transactions. No person may engage in an investment
transaction except as provided under the terms of this policy and the procedures
established by the Executive Director.

Trindel may engage the services of one or more external investment advisers, who are
registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, to assist in the management of
Trindel’s investment portfolio in a manner consistent with Trindel’s objectives. External
investment advisers may be granted discretion to purchase and sell investment securities
in accordance with this investment policy.
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VIL

Trindel's overall investment program shall be designed and managed with a degree of
professionalism that is worthy of the public trust. Trindel recognizes that in a diversified
portfolio, occasional measured losses may be inevitable and must be considered within
the context of the overall portfolio’s return and the cash flow requirements of Trindel.
The Executive Director and other authorized persons responsible for managing Trindel’s
funds acting in accordance with written procedures and the investment policy and
exercising due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual
security’s credit risk or market price changes, provided deviations from expectations are
reported in a timely fashion and appropriate action is taken to control adverse
developments.

PRUDENCE

Pursuant to California Government Code, Section 53600.3, all persons authorized to
make investment decisions on behalf of Trindel are trustees and therefore fiduciaries
subject to the Prudent Investor Standard:

“...all governing bodies of local agencies or persons authorized to make
investment decisions on behalf of those local agencies investing public funds
pursuant to this chapter are trustees and therefore fiduciaries subject to the
prudent investor standard. When investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring,
exchanging, selling, or managing public funds, a trustee shall act with care, skill,
prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing, including, but
not limited to, the general economic conditions and the anticipated needs of the
Agency, that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those
matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like aims,
to safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the Agency. Within
the limitations of this section and considering individual investments as part of an
overall strategy, investments may be acquired as authorized by law.”

ETHICS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

All participants in the investment process shall acts as custodians of the public trust.
Investment officials shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject to public
review and evaluation. Thus employees and officials involved in the investment process
shall refrain from personal business activity that create a conflict of interest or the
appearance of a conflict with proper execution of the investment program, or impairs
their ability to make impartial investment decisions.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

The Executive Director is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control
structure designed to ensure that the assets of the entity are protected from loss, theft or
misuse. The internal control structure shall be designed to provide reasonable assurance
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that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that (1) the
cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation
of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management.

Periodically, as deemed appropriate by Trindel and/or the Board of Directors, an
independent analysis by an external auditor shall be conducted to review internal
controls, account activity and compliance with policies and procedures.

AUTHORIZED FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPOSITORIES, AND BROKER/DEALERS

To the extent practical, the Executive Director shall endeavor to complete investment
transactions using a competitive bid process whenever possible. Trindel’s Executive
Director will determine which financial institations are authorized to provide investment
services to Trindel. It shall be Trindel’s policy to purchase securities only from
authorized institutions and firms.

The Executive Director shall maintain procedures for the establishing a list of authorized
broker/dealers and financial institutions which are approved for investment purposes that
are selected through a process of due diligence determined by Trindel. These institutions
may include "primary” dealers or regional dealers that qualify under Securities and
Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15¢3-1 (uniform net capital rule).

Institutions eligible to transact investment business with Trindel include:

* Primary government dealers as designated by the Federal Reserve Bank and non-
primary government dealers.

e Nationally or state-chartered banks,

¢ The Federal Reserve Bank.

» Direct issuers of securities eligible for purchase.

Selection of financial institutions and broker/dealers authorized to engage in transactions
will be at the sole discretion of Trindel, except where Trindel utilizes an external
investment adviser in which case Trindel may rely on the adviser for selection.

All financial institutions which desire to become qualified bidders for investment
transactions (and which are not dealing only with the investment adviser) must supply the
Executive Director with a statement certifying that the institution has reviewed the

California Government Code, Section 53600 et seg. and Trindel’s investment policy.

Public deposits will be made only in qualified public depositories as established by State
law. Deposits will be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or, to the
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extent the amount exceeds the insured maximum, will be collateralized in accordance
with State law.

EXTERNAL INVESTMENT ADVISERS

Selection of broker/dealers used by an external investment adviser retained by Trindel
will be at the sole discretion of the adviser. Where possible, transactions with
broker/dealers shall be selected on a competitive basis and their bid or offering prices
shall be recorded. If there is no other readily available competitive offering, the
investment adviser shall make their best efforts to document quotations for comparable or
alternative securities. If qualitative characteristics of a transaction, including, but not
limited to, complexity of the transaction, or sector expertise of the broker, prevent a
competitive selection process, investment advisers shall use brokerage selection practices
as described above.

COLLATERALIZATION

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (CDS). Trindel shall require any commercial bank or savings
and loan association to deposit cligible securities with an agency of a depository
approved by the State Banking Department to secure any uninsured portion of a Non-
Negotiable Certificate of Deposit. The value of eligible securities as defined pursuant to
California Government Code, Section 53651, pledged against a Certificate of Deposit
shall be equal to 150% of the face value of the CD if the securities are classified as
mortgages and 110% of the face value of the CD for all other classes of security.

REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS. Trindel requires that Repurchase Agreements be

collateralized only by securities authorized in accordance with California Government
Code:

» The securities which collateralize the repurchase agreement shall be priced at
Market Value, including any Accrued Interest plus a margin. The Market Value of
the securities that underlie a repurchase agreement shall be valued at 102% or
greater of the funds borrowed against those securities.

¢ Financial institutions shall mark the value of the collateral to market at least
monthly and increase or decrease the collateral to satisfy the ratio requirement
described above.

e Trindel shall receive monthly statements of collateral.

DELIVERY, SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY

DELIVERY-VERSUS-PAYMENT (DVP). Settlement of all investment transactions will be
completed using standard delivery-vs.-payment procedures.

SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY. To protect against potential losses due to failure of
individual securities dealers, and to enhance access to securities, interest payments and
maturity proceeds, all cash and securities in Trindel’s portfolio shall be held in
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safekeeping in Trindel’s name by a third party custodian, acting as agent for Trindel
under the terms of a custody agreement executed by the bank and Trindel. All investment
transactions will require a safekeeping receipt or acknowledgment generated from the
trade. A monthly report will be received by Trindel from the custodian listing all
securities held in safekeeping with current market data and other information.

The only exceptions to the foregoing shall be depository accounts and securities
purchases made with: (i) local government investment pools; (ii) time certificates of
deposit, and, (iii) money mutual funds, since the purchased securities are not deliverable.

AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS

Trindel’s investments are governed by California Government Code, Sections 53600 ef
seq. Within the investments permitted by the Code, Trindel seeks to further restrict
cligible investments to the guidelines listed below. In the event a discrepancy is found
between this policy and the Code, the more restrictive parameters will take precedence.
Percentage holding limits listed in this section apply at the time the security is purchased.

Any investment currently held at the time the policy is adopted which does not meet the
new policy guidelines can be held until maturity, and shall be exempt from the current
policy. At the time of the investment’s maturity or liquidation, such funds shall be
reinvested only as provided in the current policy.

An appropriate risk level shall be maintained by primarily purchasing securities that are
of high quality, liquid, and marketable. The portfolio shall be diversified by security type
and institution to avoid incurring unreasonable and avoidable risks regarding specific
security types or individual financial institutions.

1. MUNICIPAL SECURITIES include obligations of the State of California, any of the
other 49 states, and any local agency within the State of California, provided that:

* The securities are rated “A” or higher by at least one nationally recognized
statistical rating organization.

¢ No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any issuer.
* No more than 30% of the portfolio be in Municipal Securitics.
® The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.

2. U.S. TREASURIES and other government obligations for which the full faith and credit
of the United States are pledged for the payment of principal and interest. There are
no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that Trindel may invest in U.S.
Treasuries, provided that:

e The maximum maturity is five years.





- FEDERAL AGENCIES or United States Government-Sponsored Enterprise obligations,
participations, or other instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as
to principal and interest by federal agencies or United States government-sponsored
enterprises. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that Trindel may
invest in Federal Agency or Government-Sponsored Enterprises (GSEs), provided
that:

¢ No more than 25% of the portfolio may be invested in any Agency/GSE issuer.
¢ The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.

. BANKER’S ACCEPTANCES, provided that:

e They are issued by institutions which have short-term debt obligations rated “A-
17 or higher by at least one nationally recognized statistical-rating organization;
or long-term debt obligations which are rated “A™ or higher by at least one
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

* Nomore than 40% of the portfolio may be invested in Banker’s Acceptances.

* No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any issuer.

o The maximum maturity does not exceed 180 days.

. FEDERALLY INSURED TIME DEPOSITS (Non-Negotiable Certificates of Deposit) in
state or federally chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions, provided that:

e The amount per institution is limited to the maximum covered under federal
insurance,

* No more than 20% of the portfolio will be invested in a combination of federally
insured and collateralized time deposits.

¢ The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.

. COLLATERALIZED TIME DEPOSITS (Non-Negotiable Certificates of Deposit) in state
or federally chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions in excess of insured
amounts which are fully collateralized with securities in accordance with California
law, provided that:

¢ No more than 20% of the portfolic will be invested in a combination of federally
insured and collateralized time deposits.

¢ The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.
. CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT PLACEMENT SERVICE (CDARS)

e No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in a combination of
Certificates of Deposit, including CDARS.
¢ The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.





8. NEGOTIABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (NCDs), provided that:

The amount of the NCD insured up to the FDIC limit does not require any credit
ratings.

For any amount above the FDIC insured limit they must be issued by institutions
which have short-term debt obligations are rated “A-1" or higher by at least one
nationally recognized statistical rating organization; or long-term obligations are
rated “A” or higher by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating
organization.

No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in NCDs.

No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any issuer.

The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.

9. REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS collateralized with securities authorized under by
California Government Code, maintained at a level of at least 102% of the market
value of the Repurchase Agreement. There are no limits on the dollar amount or
percentage that Trindel may invest, provided that:

Securities used as collateral for Repurchase Agreements will be delivered to
Trindel’s custodian.

Repurchase Agreements are subject to a Master Repurchase Agreement between
Trindel and the provider of the repurchase agreement. The Master Repurchase
Agreement will be substantially in the form developed by the Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association (SIFMA).

The maximum maturity does not exceed one year.

10, COMMERCIAL PAPER, provided that:

L)

The issuer is a corporation organized and operating in the United States with
assets in excess of $500 million.

The securities are rated “A-1” or higher by at least one nationally recognized
statistical rating organization.

They are issued by corporations which have long-term obligations are rated “A”
or higher by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

No more than 25% of the portfolio may be invested in Commercial Paper.

No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any issuer.

The maximum maturity does not exceed 270 days.

11. STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF), provided that:

Trindel may invest up to the maximum permitted amount in LATF,

LAIF’s investments in instruments prohibited by or not specified in Trindel’s
policy do not exclude it from Trindel’s list of allowable investments, provided
that the fund’s reports allow the Executive Director to adequately judge the risk
inherent in LAIF’s portfolio,





12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOLS

Other LGIPs permitted by Fund.

13. CORPORATE MEDIUM TERM NOTES (MTNS), provided that:

The issuer is a corporation organized and operating within the United States or by
depository institutions licensed by the United States or any state and operating
within the United States.

The securities are rated “A” or higher by at least one nationally recognized
statistical rating organization,

No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in MTNs.

No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any issuer.

The maximum maturity does not exceed five years.

14. ASSET-BACKED, MORTGAGE-BACKED, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH SECURITIES,
AND COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS, provided that:

The securities are rated “AA™ or higher by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization.

They are issued by an issuer which has long-term obligations rated “A” or higher
by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in these securities.

No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any Asset-Backed or
Commercial Mortgage security issuer. There is no issuer limitation on any
Mortgage security where the issuer is the US Treasury or a Federal Agency/GSE.
The maximum maturity does not exceed 5 years.

15. MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUNDS that are registered with the Securities and
Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940, provided that:

Such Funds meet either of the following criteria:

1. Have attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical rating
provided by not less than two nationally recognized statistical rating
organizations; or

2. Have retained an investment adviser registered or exempt from registration
with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not less than five years’
experience investing in the securities and obligations authorized by California
Government Code, Section 53601 and with assets under management in
excess of $500 million.

No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in Money Market

Mutual Funds.






No more than 10% of the portfolio may be invested in any Fund.

16. SUPRANATIONALS provided that:

Issues are unsubordinated obligations issued by the International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development, International Finance Corporation, or Inter-
American Development Bank.

The securities are rated “AA” or higher by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization.

No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in these securities.

No more than 10% of the portfolio per issuer

The maximum maturity does not exceed 5 years.

XH. MAXIMUM MATURITY

To the extent possible, investments shall be matched with anticipated cash flow
requirements and known future liabilities.

Trindel will not invest in securities maturing more than five years from the date of trade
settlement, unless the Board of Directors has by resolution granted authority to make
such an investment.

XHI. INVESTMENT POOLS/MUTUAL FUNDS
A thorough investigation of the pool/mutual fund is required prior to investing, and on a
continual basis. The Authority shall develop a due diligence process which will answer
the following general questions:

1.

2.

e B

A description of eligible investment securities, and a written statement of
investment policy and objectives.

A description of interest calculations and how it is distributed, and how gains and
losses are treated.

. A description of how the securitics are safeguarded (including the settlement

processes), and how often the securities are priced and the program audited.

A description of who may invest in the program, how often, what size deposit and
withdrawal are allowed.

A schedule for receiving statements and portfolio listings.

Are reserves, retained earnings, ete. utilized by the pool/fund?

A fee schedule, and when and how is it assessed.

Is the pool/fund eligible for bond proceeds and/or will it accept such proceeds?

XIV. PROHIBITED INVESTMENT VEHICLES AND PRACTICES

¢ State law notwithstanding, any investments not specifically described herein are
prohibited, including, but not limited to futures and options.
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XV,

In accordance with Government Code, Section 53601.6, investment in inverse
floaters, range notes, or mortgage derived interest-only strips is prohibited.

Investment in any security that could result in a zero interest accrual if held to
maturity is prohibited.

Trading securities for the sole purpose of speculating on the future direction of
interest rates is prohibited.

Purchasing or selling securities on margin is prohibited.

The use of reverse repurchase agreements, securities lending or any other form of
borrowing or leverage is prohibited.

The purchase of foreign currency denominated securities is prohibited.

Ri1SK MANAGEMENT AND DIVERSIFICATION

MITIGATING CREDIT RISK IN THE PORTFOLIO

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to
a real or perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. Trindel will
mitigate credit risk by adopting the following strategies:

The diversification requirements included in the “Authorized Investments” section of
this policy are designed to mitigate credit risk in the portfolio.

No more than 5% of the total portfolio may be invested in securities of any single
issuer per each category in Section XI of this policy, except where the issuer is the
US Government, its Agencies and GSEs or where the security is Money Market
Mutual Funds or Local Government Investment Pools,

Trindel may elect to sell a security prior to its maturity and record a capital gain or
loss in order to improve the quality, liquidity or yield of the portfolio in response to
market conditions or the Fund’s risk preferences.

If securities owned by Trindel are downgraded by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization to a level below the quality required by this investment policy, it
will be Trindel’s policy to review the credit situation and make a determination as to
whether to sell or retain such securities in the portfolio.

e If a security is downgraded, the Executive Director will use discretion in
determining whether to sell or hold the security based on its current maturity, the
economic outlook for the issuer, and other relevant factors.
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o If a decision is made to retain a downgraded security in the portfolio, its presence
in the portfolio will be monitored and reported monthly to the Board of Directors.

MITIGATING MARKET RISK IN THE PORTFOLIO

Market risk is the risk that the portfolio value will fluctuate due to changes in the general
level of interest rates. Trindel recognizes that, over time, longer-term portfolios have the
potential to achieve higher returns. On the other hand, longer-term portfolios have higher
volatility of return. Trindel will mitigate market risk by providing adequate liquidity for
short-term cash needs, and by making longer-term investments only with funds that are
not needed for current cashflow purposes.

Trindel further recognizes that certain types of securities, including variable rate
securities, securities with principal paydowns prior to maturity, and securities with
embedded options, will affect the market risk profile of the portfolio differently in
different interest rate environments. Trindel, therefore, adopts the following strategies to
control and mitigate its exposure to market risk:

e Trindel will maintain a minimum of six months of budgeted operating expenditures in
short term investments to provide sufficient liquidity for expected disbursements.

¢ The maximum percent of callable securities (does not include “make whole call”
securities as defined in the Glossary) in the portfolio will be 20%.

e The maximum stated final maturity of individual securities in the portfolio will be
five years, except as otherwise stated in this policy.

o The duration of the portfolio will at all times be approximately equal to the duration
(typically, plus or minus 20%) of a Market Benchmark, an index selected by Trindel
based on Trindel’s investment objectives, constraints and risk tolerances.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

The Executive Director shall periodically, but no less than quarterly, review the portfolio
to identify investments that do not comply with this investment policy and establish
protocols for reporting major and critical incidences of noncompliance to the Board of
Directors.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

The investment portfolio shall be designed to attain a market-average rate of return
throughout budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account Trindel’s risk constraints,
the cash flow characteristics of the portfolio, and state and local Iaws, ordinances or
resolutions that restrict investments.
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The Executive Director shall monitor and evaluate the portfolio’s performance relative to
market benchmark, which will be included in the Executive Director’s quarterly report.
The total rate of return of the portfolio shall be measured against the Merrill Lynch 1-3
Year Treasury Index. The objective shall be to exceed the index by a minimum of 10
basis points over a complete interest rate cycle (peak to peak or trough to trough).

The annualized yield shall be measured against the annualized yield of the Local Agency
Investment Fund (LAIF). The objective shall be to exceed LAIF yields by a minimum of
25 basis points over a complete interest rate cycle.

XVIH. REPORTING

MONTHLY REPORTS

Monthly investment reports will be submitted by the Executive Director to the Board of
Directors. These reports will disclose, at a minimum, the following information about the
characteristics of Trindel’s portfolio:

1. An asset listing showing par value, cost and accurate and complete market value of
each security, type of investment, issuer, and interest rate.

2. Monthly transactions for the period.

3. A one-page summary report that shows:
a. Average maturity of the portfolio and modified duration of the portfolio;

b. Maturity distribution of the portfolio;

c. Average portfolio credit quality; and,

d. Time-weighted total rate of return for the portfolio for the prior one month, three
months, twelve months, year to date, and since inception compared to Trindel’s
market benchmark returns for the same periods;

4. A statement of compliance with investment policy, including a schedule of any
transactions or holdings which do not comply with this policy or with the California
Government Code, including a justification for their presence in the portfolio and a
timetable for resolution.

5. A statement that Trindel has adequate funds to meet its cash flow requirements for the
next six months.

ANNUAL REPORTS

A comprehensive annual report will be presented to the Governing Board. This report
will include comparisons of Trindel’s return to the market benchmark return, suggest
policies and improvements that might enhance the investment program, and will include
an investment plan for the coming year.
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XIX.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT POLICY

The Investment Policy and Guidelines shall be reviewed and approved annually by the
Board of Directors in accordance with Government Code Section 53646 within 120 days
of the end of the fiscal year to ensure its consistency with the overall objectives of
preservation of principal, liquidity and return, and its relevance o current law and
financial and economic trends.

Any recommended modifications or amendments shall be presented by Staff to the Board
of Directors for their consideration and adoption.

Prepared by (\A ;&Z%»—-—-——_—\

Exeaitive Director

Approved:
Wendy yl &r, President
Board of Directors

Date:

Z/ya\g} /20/5—
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GLOSSARY OF INVESTMENT TERMS

AGENCIES. Shorthand market terminology for any obligation issued by a government-sponsored
entity (GSE), or a federally related institution. Most obligations of GSEs are not
guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the US government. Examples are:

FFCB. The Federal Farm Credit Bank System provides credit and liquidity in the
agricultural industry. FFCB issues discount notes and bonds.

FHLB. The Federal Home Loan Bank provides credit and liquidity in the housing
market. FHLB issues discount notes and bonds.

FHIMC. Like FHLB, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation provides credit and
liquidity in the housing market. FHLMC, also called “FreddieMac™ issues discount
notes, bonds and mortgage pass-through securities.

FNMA. Like FHLB and FreddieMac, the Federal National Mortgage Association was
established to provide credit and liquidity in the housing market. FNMA, also known
as “FannieMae,” issues discount notes, bonds and mortgage pass-through securities.

GNMA. The Government National Mortgage Association, known as “GinnieMae,”
issues mortgage pass-through securities, which are guaranteed by the full faith and
credit of the US Government.

PEFCO. The Private Export Funding Corporation assists exporters. Obligations of
PEFCO are not guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the US government.

TVA. The Tennessee Valley Authority provides flood control and power and promotes
development in portions of the Tennessee, Ohio, and Mississippi River valleys. TVA
currently issues discount notes and bonds.

ASKED. The price at which a seller offers to sell a security.

ASSET BACKED SECURITIES. Securities supported by pools of installment loans or leases or by
pools of revolving lines of credit.

AVERAGE LIFE. In mortgage-related investments, including CMOs, the average time to expected
receipt of principal payments, weighted by the amount of principal expected.

BANKER’S ACCEPTANCE. A money market instrument created to facilitate international trade
transactions. It is highly liquid and safe because the risk of the trade transaction is
transferred to the bank which “accepts” the obligation to pay the investor.

BENCHMARK. A comparison security or portfolio. A performance benchmark is a partial market
index, which reflects the mix of securities allowed under a specific investment policy.

B1D. The price at which a buyer offers to buy a security.

BROKER. A broker brings buyers and sellers together for a transaction for which the broker
receives a commission. A broker does not sell securities from his own position.

CALLABLE. A callable security gives the issuer the option to call it from the investor prior to its
maturity. The main cause of a call is a decline in interest rates. If interest rates decline
since an issuer issues securities, it will likely call its current securities and reissue them at
a lower rate of interest, Callable securities have reinvestment risk as the investor may
receive its principal back when interest rates are lower than when the investment was
initially made,

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT (CD). A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a
certificate. Large denomination CDs may be marketable.
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CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT ACCOUNT REGISTRY SYSTEM (CDARS). A private placement
service that allows local agencies to purchase more than $250,000 in CDs from a single
financial institution (must be a participating institution of CDARS) while still
maintaining FDIC insurance coverage. CDARS is currently the only entity providing this
service. CDARS facilitates the trading of deposits between the California institution and
other participating institutions in amounts that are less than $250,000 each, so that FDIC
coverage is maintained.

COLLATERAL. Securities or cash pledged by a borrower to secure repayment of a loan or
repurchase agreement. Also, securities pledged by a financial institution to secure
deposits of public monies,

COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS (CMO). Classes of bonds that redistribute the
cash flows of mortgage securities (and whole loans) to create securities that have
different levels of prepayment risk, as compared to the underlying mortgage securities.

COMMERCIAL PAPER. The short-term unsecured debt of corporations.

CoST YIELD. The annual income from an investment divided by the purchase cost. Because it
does not give effect to premiums and discounts which may have been included in the
purchase cost, it is an incomplete measure of return.

CouPON. The rate of return at which interest is paid on a bond.

CREDIT RISK. The risk that principal and/or interest on an investment will not be paid in a timely
manner due to changes in the condition of the issuer.

CURRENT YIELD. The annual income from an investment divided by the current market value.
Since the mathematical calculation relies on the current market value rather than the
investor’s cost, current yield is unrelated to the actual return the investor will earn if the
securtty is held to maturity.

DEALER. A dealer acts as a principal in security transactions, selling securities from and buying
securities for his own position.

DEBENTURE. A bond secured only by the general credit of the issuer.

DELIVERY VS. PAYMENT (DVP). A securities industry procedure whereby payment for a security
must be made at the time the security is delivered to the purchaser’s agent.

DERIVATIVE. Any security that has principal and/or interest payments which are subject to
uncertainty (but not for reasons of default or credit risk) as to timing and/or amount, or
any security which represents a component of another security which has been separated
from other components (“Stripped” coupons and principal). A derivative is also defined
as a financial instrument the value of which is totally or partially derived from the value
of another instrument, interest rate, or index.

DISCOUNT. The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost of the bond, when the
cost is below par. Some short-term securities, such as T-bills and banker’s acceptances,
are known as discount securities. They sell at a discount from par, and return the par
value to the investor at maturity without additional interest. Other securities, which have
fixed coupons, trade at a discount when the coupon rate is lower than the current market
rate for securities of that maturity and/or quality.

DIVERSIFICATION. Dividing investment funds among a variety of investments to avoid excessive
exposure to any one source of risk.

DURATION. The weighted average time to maturity of a bond where the weights are the present
values of the future cash flows. Duration measures the price sensitivity of a bond to
changes in interest rates. (See modified duration).
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FEDERAL FUNDS RATE. The rate of interest charged by banks for short-term loans to other
banks. The Federal Reserve Bank through open-market operations establishes it.

FEDERAL OPEN MARKET COMMITIEE. A committee of the Federal Reserve Board that
establishes monetary policy and executes it through temporary and permanent changes to
the supply of bank reserves.

LEVERAGE. Borrowing funds in order to invest in securities that have the potential to pay
earnings at a rate higher than the cost of borrowing.

LIQUIDITY. The speed and ease with which an asset can be converted to cash.

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF). A voluntary investment fund open to government
entities and certain non-profit organizations in California that is managed by the State
Treasurer’s Office.

LOoCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL. Investment pools that range from the State
Treasurer’s Office Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) to county pools, to Joint
Powers Authorities (JPAs). These funds are not subject to the same SEC rules applicable
to money market mutual funds.

MAKE WHOLE CALL. A type of call provision on a bond that allows the issuer to pay off the
remaining debt early. Unlike a call option, with a make whole call provision, the issuer
makes a lump sum payment that equals the net present value (NPV) of future coupon
payments that will not be paid because of the call. With this type of call, an investor is
compensated, or "made whole."

MARGIN. The difference between the market value of a security and the loan a broker makes
using that security as collateral.

MARKET RISK. The risk that the value of securities will fluctuate with changes in overall market
conditions or interest rates.

MARKET VALUE. The price at which a security can be traded.

MARKING TO MARKET. The process of posting current market values for securities in a
portfolio.

MATURITY. The final date upon which the principal of a security becomes due and payable.

MepioM TERM NOTES. Unsecured, investment-grade senior debt securities of major
corporations which are sold in relatively small amounts on either a continuous or an
intermittent basis. MTNs are highly flexible debt instruments that can be structured to
respond to market opportunities or to investor preferences.

MODIFIED DURATION. The percent change in price for a 100 basis point change in yields.
Modified duration is the best single measure of a portfolio’s or security’s exposure to
market risk.

MONEY MARKET. The market in which short-term debt instruments (T-bills, discount notes,
commercial paper, and banker’s acceptances) are issued and traded.

MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH SECURITIES. A securitized participation in the interest and
principal cash flows from a specified pool of mortgages. Principal and interest payments
made on the mortgages are passed through to the holder of the security.

MUNICIPAL SECURITIES. Securities issued by state and local agencies to finance capital and
operating expenses.

MUTUAL FUND. An entity which pools the funds of investors and invests those funds in a set of
securities which is specifically defined in the fund’s prospectus. Mutual funds can be
invested in various types of domestic and/or international stocks, bonds, and money
market instruments, as set forth in the individual fund’s prospectus. For most large,
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institutional investors, the costs associated with investing in mutual funds are higher than
the investor can obtain through an individually managed portfolio.

NEGOTIABLE CD. A short-term debt instrument that pays interest and is issued by a bank,
savings or federal association, state or federal credit union, or state-licensed branch of a
foreign bank. Negotiable CDs are traded in a secondary market and are payable upon
order to the bearer or initial depositor (investor).

PrEMIUM. The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost of the bond, when the
cost is above par.

PREPAYMENT SPEED. A measure of how quickly principal is repaid to investors in mortgage
securities.

PREPAYMENT WINDOW. The time period over which principal repayments will be received on
mortgage securities at a specified prepayment speed.

PRIMARY DEALER. A financial institution (1) that is a trading counterparty with the Federal
Reserve in its execution of market operations to carry out U.S. monetary policy, and (2)
that participates for statistical reporting purposes in compiling data on activity in the U.S.
Government securities market.

PRUDENT PERSON (PRUPENT INVESTOR) RULE. A standard of responsibility which applies to
fiduciaries. In California, the rule is stated as “Investments shall be managed with the
care, skill, prudence and diligence, under the circumstances then prevailing, that a
prudent person, acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters, would use in the
conduct of an enterprise of like character and with like aims to accomplish similar
purposes.”

REALIZED YIELD. The change in value of the portfolio due to interest received and interest
earned and realized gains and losses. It does not give effect to changes in market value on
securities, which have not been sold from the portfolio.

REGIONAL DEALER. A financial intermediary that buys and sells securities for the benefit of its
customers without maintaining substantial inventories of securities and that is not a
primary dealer.

REPURCHASE AGREEMENT. Short-term purchases of securities with a simultaneous agreement to
sell the securities back at a higher price. From the seller’s point of view, the same
transaction is a reverse repurchase agreement.

SAFEKEEPING. A service to bank customers whereby securities are held by the bank in the
customer’s name.

STRUCTURED NOTE. A complex, fixed income instrument, which pays interest, based on a
formula tied to other interest rates, commodities or indices. Examples include inverse
floating rate notes which have coupons that increase when other interest rates are falling,
and which fall when other interest rates are rising, and "dual index floaters," which pay
interest based on the relationship between two other interest rates - for example, the yield
on the ten-year Treasury note minus the Libor rate. Issuers of such notes lock in a
reduced cost of borrowing by purchasing interest rate swap agreements.

SUPRANATIONAL. A Supranational is a multi-national organization whereby member states
transcend national boundaries or interests to share in the decision making to promote
economic development in the member countries.
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ToTAL RATE OF RETURN. A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal
rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it
includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains, and losses in the portfolio.

U.S. TREASURY OBLIGATIONS. Securities issued by the U.S. Treasary and backed by the full
faith and credit of the United States. Treasuries are considered to have no credit risk, and
are the benchmark for interest rates on all other securities in the US and overseas. The
Treasury issues both discounted securities and fixed coupon notes and bonds.

TREASURY BILLS. All securities issued with initial maturities of one year or less are issued as
discounted instruments, and are called Treasury bills. The Treasury currently issues
three- and six-month T-bills at regular weekly auctions. It also issues “cash management”
bills as needed to smooth out cash flows.

TREASURY NOTES. All securities issued with initial maturities of two fo ten years are called
Treasury notes, and pay interest semi-annually.

TREASURY BONDS. All securities issued with initial maturities greater than ten years are called
Treasury bonds. Like Treasury notes, they pay interest semi-annually.

VOLATILITY. The rate at which security prices change with changes in general economic
conditions or the general level of interest rates.

YIELD TO MATURITY. The annualized internal rate of return on an investment which equates the

expected cash flows from the investment to its cost.
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: J
May 2018

SUBJECT: Authorizing the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the
2018-2019 fiscal year.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorizing the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or
exchange securities for the 2018-2019 fiscal year.

BACKGROUND: Per Government Code Section 53607 the board must delegate this
authority each year. Trindel by laws designates the Executive Director as the Treasurer.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize the Treasure to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange
securities for the 2018-2019 fiscal year per Government Code Section 53607.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






T risnaiec]

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: K
May 2018

SUBJECT: Creation of new fund to account for WC Pool activity.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve the creation of fund 35 as Trindel's Workers’
Compensation Pool fund.

BACKGROUND: At the January 2018 Trindel Board meeting the Board approved the
creation of a WC pool for claims greater than $300,000 and below $1 Million. The first year
to be funded at 85% confidence level and a premium allocation similar to CSAC eia
allocation. A target fund balance of 3.5 million to 7 million and dividends would not be
considered until three years after formation. Claims Review Committee would consist of the
Executive Committee plus the Executive Director. The pool will earn interest in the same
fashion as members with the start date of 7/1/2018.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the creation of fund 35 as Trindel's Workers’ Compensation
Pool fund.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phoe : (330) 623-2322



http://www.trindel.org/
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: L
May 2018

SUBJECT: Liability Program; Attorney panel creation & County Counsel Meeting.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Informational only

BACKGROUND: Creating structure and value to our newly formed Liability Program.
Building a formal Attorney Panel through contractual agreements creates structure and
hosting a County Counsel Meeting adds value to our membership.

FISCAL IMPACT: County Counsel meeting and added savings through contractual
agreements.

RECOMMENDATION: Informational only

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322






ITnmnnsurance Fuiad
A{v[rle— Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievva - Sutter - Trinity

A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

PANEL OF APPROVED DEFENSE COUNSEL

ALL DEFENSE COUNSEL ASSIGNMENTS MUST HAVE PRIOR
APPROVAL BY TRINDEL INSURANCE FUNDS LITIGATION MANAGER

Angelo, Kilday & Kilduff
601 University Avenue
Suite 150

Sacramento, CA 95825

Attorneys:
Bruce A. Kilday, Carolee G. Kilduff, and Serena M. Warner.

Specialties:
Employment, Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts.

Rates:

$225/hour Sr. Partners
$210/hour Partners
$195/hour Sr. Associates
$185/hour Associates
$110/hour Paralegals

Cregger & Chalfant
701 University Avenue
Suite 110

Sacramento, CA 95825

Attorneys:
Robert Chalfant

Specialties:
Employment, Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts.

Rate:
$200/hour





Maire & Deedon
2851 Park Marina Drive
Redding, CA 96001

Attorneys:
Patrick Deedon.

Specialties:
Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation, Employment.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts.

Rates:
Partner-$175/hour
Associate-$160/hour
Paralegal-$95/hour

Mitchell, Brisso, Delaney & Vrieze, LLLP
814 Seventh Street
Eurcka, CA 95501-1114

Attorneys:
Nick Kloeppel and Russell S. Gans (Contract City, County, and General Counsel).

Specialties:
Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation, Employment,
Municipal Law.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, Del Norte County, Trinity County,
Lassen County, Modoc County.

Rates:

Partners- $175/hour
Associates-$165/hour
Paralegals-$85/hour

Porter Scott

350 University Avenue
Suite #200
Sacramento, CA 95825

Attorneys:
Nancy Sheehan, Derek Haynes, Carl Fessenden, John Whitefleet.

Specialties:
Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation, Employment.

Areas of Service:





Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts.

Rates:

Nancy Sheehan-$250/hour
Derek Haynes-$225/hour
Carl Fessenden-$225/hour
John Whitefleet-$225/hour
Associates-$200/hour
Paralegals-$100/hour

Prentice, Long & Epperson
2240 Court Street
Redding, CA 96001

Attorneys:
Margaret Long, and Kelly Snowden.

Specialties:
Labor and Employment, General Liability, Police Misconduct, Civil Rights, Brown Act,
Child/Adult Protective Services, Medical Malpractice, Municipal Law.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts.

Rates:
Partner-$180/hour
Associate-$165/hour
Paralegal-$80/hour

Rankin, Stock, & Heaberlin
96 North Third Street

Suite 500

San Jose, CA 95112

Attorneys:
David Stock, and Jon Heaberlin.

Specialties:
Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, San Benito County.

Rates:
Partner-$190/hour
Paralegal-$100/hour

Law Office of James A. Wyatt
3575 Sunset Drive





PO Box 992338
Redding, CA 96099-2338

Attorney:
James Wyatt.

Specialties:
Public Entity, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices Litigation, Employment.

Areas of Service:
Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, Northern California State Courts.

Rates:
Attorney-$190/hour
Paralegal-$85/hour






ITnmnnsurance Fuiad
A{v[rle— Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievva - Sutter - Trinity

A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

ANNUAL COUNTY COUNSEL MEETING

Location:

Nakoma Resort
348 Bear Run

Clio, CA 96106
Plumas County

Date:

To be determined in 2018.

Attendees:

County Counsel’s from Trindel Insurance Fund Member Counties.

Trindel Insurance Fund’s Executive Director, Property and Liability Claims Manager, and
Administrative Staff.

Attorney’s from our approved panel of defense counsel.

Estimated Attendance: 15

Purpose:

To foster excellent working relationships with County Counsel, Trindel Insurance Fund Liability
Claims Personnel, and the Approved Panel of Defense Counsel through an educational opportunity
that offer’s MCLE credits for licensed attorneys.





Agenda:

Day 1

12:00 pm to 1:00 pm-Welcome Lunch and Introductions.

1:00 pm to 1:30 pm-Role of the Adjuster in Public Entity Liability Claims and Lawsuits.
1:45 pm to 2:45 pm-Police Practices Civil Rights Litigation Update

3:00 pm to 4:30 pm-Jail Civil Rights Litigation Update

5:00 pm to 7:00 pm-Trindel Hosted Dinner

Day 2
8:00 am to 9:00 am-Breakfast hosted by Trindel

9:00 am to 10:00 am-Employment Practices Litigation Update
10:00 am to 10:30 am- Break

10:30 am to 12:00 pm-Workplace investigations in preparation for litigation.
12:00 pm-Meeting adjourned.
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: M
May 2018

SUBJECT: Setting premiums for the 2018-2019 fiscal year for all programs

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion/Adoption of premiums for the 2018-2019
fiscal year

BACKGROUND: The attached premiums have been prepared using current year excess
premiums, budget projections and actuarial estimations. This is done early to help the
Counties in the budget process.

FISCAL IMPACT: $21,390,085

RECOMMENDATION: Approve and adopt 2018-2019 Premiums as presented

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

2018-19 PREMIUM

SUMMARY OF PREMIUM CALCULATIONS

ALPINE COLUSA DELNORTE LASSEN MODOC  MONO  PLUMAS SANBENITO SIERRA SUTTER  TRINITY TOTAL
WORKERS COMP $528,597 $725,873 | $1,828,826 | $1,563,773 | $779,419 | $1,229,859 | $1,340,602 | $1,657,908 | $545,099 | $2,422,955 | $994,463 $13,618,276
LIABILITY $171,336 $421,325| $668,761| $587,050| $318,125| $501,719| $328,053 $561,309 | $253,566 | $938,137 | $304,440 $5,053,820
PROPERTY $165,678 $95171| $232,458 | $227,720| $122,257| $105,774| $301,159 $197,253 | $85,865| $239,240| $151,645 $1,924,219
AIRPORT/CRAFT $1,722 $2,451 $4.738 $4.850 $8,393 $2,087 $4.143 $0| $1,417 $0 $6,528 $37,229
CRIME/BOND $3,107 $5,327 $4.747 $4.274 $3,355 $3,487 $5,088 $4.300 | $3,201 $9,100 $1,938 $47,924
WATERCRAFT $69 $720 $970 $1,137 $96 $608 $1,560 $0 $310 $883 $1,022 $7,375
CYBER $1,158 $1,158 $1,158 $1,158 $1,158 $1,158 $1,158 $1.158 | $1,158 $1,639 $1,158 $13,219
MED MAL $6,500 $11,000 $20,705| $14,500 | $12,332 $8,196 |  $23,291 $17,000 | $4,108 | $195,470 $9,421 $322,523
POLLUTION $1,783 $12,988 $2,674 $2,674 | $19,648| $24,851 $2,674 $9,729| $8,935 $3,565 $5,968 $95,489
cIMI $12,900 $77,257 $20,414 | $22,781 $46,006 | $12,900 $68,754 $270,012
TOTAL $892,850 $1,353,269 $2,765,037 $2,436,551 $1,287,564 $1,878,639 $2,007,728 $2,494,662 $917,459 $3,810,988 $1,545,338 $21,390,085
Totals from 17-18 FY $728,519 $1,308,962 $2,694,912 $2,553,282 $1,170,886 $1,652,899 $2,146,316  $2,057,530 $930,372 $3,213,898 $1,271,192 $19,728,767
$ Change from prior year $164,331 $44,307 $70,126 ($116,731) $116,678  $225,740 ($138,588)  $437,132 ($12,913) $597,0900 $274,146 $1,661,318
% Change from prior year  22.56% 3.38% 2.60% -4.57% 9.96% 13.66% -6.46% 21.25%  -1.39% 18.58%  21.57% 8.42%

1
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Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: N
May 2018

SUBJECT: Approving the return of funds option for 2018-2019 fiscal year.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approving the return of funds option for 2018-2019 fiscal
year.

BACKGROUND: Pursuant to Resolution 13-03 attached are the funds available to be
returned for the fiscal year 2018-2019.

FISCAL IMPACT: as show on attached work sheets.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the return of funds as shown.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION

ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MoDOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY
LIABILITY/PROPERTY PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210
Cash / Investment 489,810 584,210 1,952,921 1,175,182 148,498 744,394 330,949 2,267,620 747,557 (325,188) 1,035,148
Accounts Receivable 157,569 288,530 487,902 419,225 234,165 283,998 262,945 355,896 0 420,777 240,780
Claims Liab / Accounts Payable 142,447 268,436 588,592 619,706 194,579 281,478 226,702 498,324 169,817 497,566 193,353
DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 3-31-18: 504,932 604,304 1,852,231 974,701 188,084 746,914 367,192 2,125,192 577,740  (401,977) 1,082,574 8,621,887
Est. Claims Liab Change From Prior Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) 504,932 604,304 1,852,231 974,701 188,084 746,914 367,192 2,125,192 577,740 (401,977) 1,082,574 8,621,887
Income for remainder of year
Interest
Claim Recoveries
Dividend
Premium
Expense for remainder of year
Loss Prevention Sub
Other exp
Return of funds
Claims costs 81,468 95,967 60,521 107,085 167,334 19,795 76,530 57,810 3,325 281,157 23,750
Outstanding Reserves for current year 0 800 59,176 147,996 10,200 200 2,800 408,310 0 199,135 22,973
Loss Prevention 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960
Trindel Admin 2,914 2,993 4,471 3,564 3,308 3,486 3,545 4,274 2,874 3,840 3,131
Claims Admin 2,927 2,230 3,150 2,756 2,877 1,991 5,182 3,162 1,738 17,025 2,395
Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 413,663 498,355 1,720,953 709,340 405 717,482 275,175 1,647,677 565,843 (907,094) 1,026,365
Member Loss History Ratio
10 year loss history Incurred 3.87% 7.29% 15.99% 16.84% 5.29% 7.65% 6.16% 13.54% 4.61% 13.52% 5.25%
Reserves to reflect 50% 142,455 268,345 588,592 619,880 194,725 281,597 226,750 498,407 169,694 497,671 193,253 3,681,000
Reserves to reflect 90% 194,468 366,323 803,498 846,210 265,823 384,413 309,540 680,385 231,653 679,380 263,813 5,025,000
Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 52,013 97,978 214,906 226,330 71,098 102,816 82,790 181,978 61,958 181,709 70,560 1,344,134
In excess of 90% confidence level 361,650 400,377 1,506,047 483,010 (70,693) 614,666 192,385 1,465,699 503,884 (1,088,803) 955,805
A In excess of 90% confidence level 361,650 400,377 1,506,047 483,010 (70,693) 614,666 192,385 1,465,699 503,884 (1,088,803) 955,805
B Self Insured Retention Level 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
C Aless B 261,650 300,377 1,406,047 383,010 (170,693) 514,666 92,385 1,365,699 403,884 (1,188,803) 855,805
D Return of Fundsin TargetRange [ | 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
(1/2 of one SIR)
E Return of Funds Above Target Range 261,650 300,377 1,406,047 383,010 (170,693) 514,666 92,385 1,365,699 403,884 (1,188,803) 855,805
F Total Proposed Return of Funds 311,650 350,377 1,456,047 433,010 0 564,666 142,385 1,415,699 453,884 0 905,805 6,033,524
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RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION

ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY
WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210
Cash / Investment 693,181 1,858,652 2,538,857 3,446,935 1,720,001 2,262,174 5,942,723 2,514,120 793,562 2,335,455 2,792,640
Accounts Receivable 222,042 380,835 847,008 850,354 323,427 526,112 808,531 660,354 - 1,090,347 385,758
Claims Liab / Accounts Payable 584,626 918,008 3,462,176 2,408,124 1,520,484 2,883,277 4,889,130 3,605,206 950,795 2,102,509 1,600,680
DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 3-31-18: 330,597 1,321,479 (76,311) 1,889,165 522,944 (94,991) 1,862,124 (430,732)  (157,233) 1,323,293 1,577,718 8,068,053
Est. change in Claims Liab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) 330,597 1,321,479 (76,311) 1,889,165 522,944 (94,991) 1,862,124 (430,732)  (157,233) 1,323,293 1,577,718 8,068,053

PLUS: Est. Income for remainder of year

interest 0
Claim Recoveries

Dividend

Premium 0

LESS: Est Expense for remainder of year
Loss Prevention Sub
Loss Control Sub
Return of funds

Claims costs for last qrt 9,079 29,558 217,475 196,798 88,181 117,878 128,981 210,834 76,507 263,646 6,363
Outstanding Reserves for current year 26,874 63,874 32,992 167,851 42,073 73,022 140,957 23,270 3,000 603,929 56,695
Risk Management 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
General & Admin 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
Claims Admin 4,820 4,759 17,669 15,888 15,250 18,322 11,662 21,358 10,876 31,129 11,211
Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 277,824 1,211,288 (356,447) 1,496,628 365,441 (316,213) 1,568,524 (698,195)  (259,616) 412,588 1,491,449

Member Loss History Ratio

Loss history OSR 2.35% 3.68% 13.89% 9.66% 6.10% 11.57% 19.62% 14.46% 3.81% 8.44% 6.42%
Reserves to reflect 50% 584,626 918,008 3,462,176 2408124 1520484  2,883277 4,889,130 3605191 950,795 2,102,509 1,600,681 24,925,000
Reserves to reflect 90% 725522 1,139,251 4296571 2,983,489 1886925 3,578,156 6,067,425 4,474,053 1,179,939 2,609,220 1,986,450 30,932,000
Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 140,897 221,243 834,395 580,365 366,441 694,878 1,178,295 868,862 229,144 506,711 385769 6,007,000
In excess of 90% confidence level 136,928 990,045 (1,190,842) 916,263 (1,001)  (1,011,092) 390,229  (1,567,056) (488,760)  (94,123) 1,105,680
A Inexcess of 90% confidence level 136,928 990,045  (1,190,842) 916,263 (1,001)  (1,011,092) 390,229  (1,567,056) (488,760)  (94,123) 1,105,680
B SelfInsured Retention Level 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
C  AlessB (163,072) 690,045  (1,490,842) 616,263 (301,001)  (1,311,092) 90,229  (1,867,056) (788,760) (394,123) 805,680
D Return of Fundsin TargetRange [ | 68,464 150,000 (595,421) 150,000 (500)  (505,546) 150,000 (783,528) (244,380)  (47,061) 150,000
(1/2 of one SIR)
E Return of Funds Above Target Range 0 690,045 0 616,263 0 0 90,229 0 0 0 805,680
F Total Proposed Return of Funds (1 SIR) 68,464 840,045 0 766,263 0 0 240,229 0 0 0 955680 2,870,681
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Insurance Fund
Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: O
May 2018

SUBJECT: Performance Evaluations of Contractors

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Evaluate Contractors

BACKGROUND: Every year we like to evaluate our Contractors, This helps me with
managing the contractors. It is also helpful in adding contractors’ to the resource list on the
web page.

TRAINERS: Shasta Driving School, Safety Center Incorporated, Shaw Valenza, William
Chiat, Dr. Steve Albrecht, Larry Sweetser, Mainstream Unlimited, Jerry Bach.

INVESTIGATORS: Diane Davis Investigations, Kristin McNelis, L. Katrina Meek, Kirk
Trostle.

HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALISTS: Gage Dungy, Jennifer Shaw, Employment Law
Counsel, Manny Tau, Baron Center Inc., Patricia Eyres.

Law Enforcement Grief Counselor: Beverly Paschal, Marilyn Wooley

MISC.: York, CSAC/EIA, Lexipol, Health Metrics, Center for Hearing Health, Chandler Asset
Management.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Definiti Comp Solutions (Bill Review), RehabWest
(Utilization Review), Mitchell Pharmacy (Benefit Program).

Liability Attorney Panel: James Wyatt; Prentice, Long, Epperson; Porter Scott; Cregger &
Chalfant; Angelo Kilday & Kilduff; Maire & Deedon; Mitchell, Brisso, Vrieze; Rankin, Stock, &
Heaberlin.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Evaluate Contractors

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phoe : (330) 623-2322
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Trisnaiecal

Insurance Fund
Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sievra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: P
May 2018

SUBJECT: Considering a Compensation Policy
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopting Resolution No. 18-03 Compensation policy

BACKGROUND: As our Organization grows it is important to clearly state what the rules
are for compensation. This policy address performance, pay periods, reporting time, breaks,
overtime, and compensation time. A policy will give managers a clear understanding on how
to record time and add accountability to the policy.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution No. 18-03.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322
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COMPENSATION

Performance and Salary Review

Performance appraisals are conducted on an annual cycle. Employees will receive a
performance review on the established date each year. The performance appraisal will be
discussed, and both the employee and manager will sign the form to ensure that all strengths,
areas for improvement and job goals for the next review period have been clearly
communicated. Performance evaluation forms will be retained in the employee’s personnel file.

Merit increases are based on performance and are not guaranteed. A performance review does
not always result in an automatic salary increase. The employee’s overall performance and
salary level relative to his/her position responsibilities are evaluated to determine if a salary
increase would be warranted.

Budget allocations for merit increases are planned for and allocated before the start of each
calendar year. The annual salary increase program is designed to assist management in
planning and allocating merit and promotional increases that reward individual performance,
that are market competitive and that are internally equitable.

Salary adjustments are occasionally requested or warranted at times other than the employee’s
scheduled annual salary reviews. Out-of-cycle salary increases must be preapproved by the
department manager, and Executive Director.

Payment of Wages

Salary payment shall follow the most recent adopted Salary Schedule. Paydays are the last
working day of each month. The pay period runs from the 26™ of the current month to the 25" of
the following month.

Overtime payment, which is included with the nonexempt employee's base salary payment, is
also paid monthly with such payment covering hours worked in the current monthly period.

It is Trindel's policy that employee paychecks will only be given personally to that employee or
mailed to his/her home address.

If the normal payday falls on a company-recognized holiday, paychecks will be distributed one
workday before the aforementioned schedule.

Employees may be paid by check or through direct deposit of funds to either a savings or
checking account at the financial institution of their choice.

In the event of a lost paycheck, the executive director must be notified in writing as soon as
possible and before a replacement check can be issued. In the event the lost paycheck is
recovered and Trindel identifies the endorsement as that of the employee, the employee must
remit the amount of the replacement check to Trindel within 24 hours of the time it is demanded.
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If an employee’'s marital status changes or the number of exemptions previously claimed
increases or decreases, a new Form W-4 must be submitted to the executive director.

Except for extreme emergencies and vacation pay, no salary advances will be made.

Time Reporting

A work hour is any hour of the day that is worked and should be recorded to the nearest quarter
of an hour. The workday is defined as the 24-hour period starting at 12:00 a.m. and ending at
11:59 p.m. The workweek covers seven consecutive days beginning on Sunday and ending on
Saturday. The usual workweek period is 40 hours. Each pay period (month) has a base amount
of hours calculated on the number of work days in each pay period (month) at 8 hours a day.

To calculate the regular rate of from salary is determined as follows:

1. Multiply the monthly remuneration by 12 (months) to get the annual salary.
2. Divide the annual salary by 52 (weeks) to get the weekly salary.

3. Divide the weekly salary by the number of legal maximum regular hours (40) to
get the regular hourly rate.

Overtime provision is that a nonexempt employee shall not be employed more than eight hours
in any workday or more than 40 hours in any workweek unless he or she receives one and one-
half times his or her regular rate of pay for all hours worked over eight hours in any workday and
over 40 hours in the workweek. Overtime must be approved in advance by the manager to
whom the employee reports.

Employees will submit their time record monthly as directed by their manager. Each employee is
to maintain an accurate daily record of his or her hours worked. All absences from work
schedules should be appropriately recorded.

Meal/Rest Periods

The scheduling of meal periods at Trindel Insurance Fund is set by the employee’s immediate
manager with the goal of providing the least possible disruption to company operations.

Mandatory Meal Period

Employee meal periods are important to company productivity and employee health. Employees
who work at least four consecutive hours will be provided a meal break not to exceed 60
minutes. The meal period will not be included in the total hours of work per day and is not
compensable. Nonexempt employees are to be completely relieved of all job duties while on
meal breaks and must clock out for meal periods.

Rev 3/21/2018



http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/Glossary.asp?Button1=N#nonexempt

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/Glossary.asp?Button1=W#workday

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/Glossary.asp?Button1=W#workweek



Rest Breaks

Salaried employees, as they are paid a monthly salary regardless of the hours they work, may
choose to take breaks as needed. Nonexempt employees are permitted a 15-minute rest break
for each four hours of work. Nonexempt employees on rest breaks are not required to clock in
and clock out because this time is considered “time worked” and is compensable.

Impermissible Use of Meal Period and/or Rest Breaks

Neither the lunch period nor the rest break(s) may be used to account for an employee's late
arrival or early departure or to cover time off for other purposes—for example, rest breaks may
not be accumulated to extend a meal period, and rest breaks may not be combined to allow one
half-hour long break.

Makeup Time

If an employer approves a written request of an employee to make up work time that is or would
be lost as a result of a personal obligation of the employee, the hours of that makeup work time,
if performed in the same workweek in which the work time was lost, may not be counted toward
computing the total number of hours worked in a day for purposes of the overtime requirements,
except for hours in excess of 11 hours of work in one (1) day or 40 hours of work in one (1)
workweek. If an employee knows in advance that he/she will be requesting makeup time for a
personal obligation that will recur at a fixed time over a succession of weeks, the employee may
request to make up work time for up to four (4) weeks in advance; provided, however, that the
makeup work must be performed in the same week that the work time was lost.

Overtime Pay (nonexempt employees)

1. Employees shall not be employed more than eight (8) hours in any workday or more
than 40 hours in any workweek unless the employee receives one and one-half (1%2)
times such employee’s regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 hours in the
workweek. However, for all hours worked in excess of 12 hours in any workday and for all
hours worked in excess of eight on the seventh consecutive day of work in a workweek the
employee receives double regular rate of pay.

Paid leave, such as holiday, sick or vacation pay, does not apply toward work time.

The pay period begins at 12:00 a.m. on the morning of 26" of each month and ends at 11:59
p.m. on the night of 25th of the following month.

Employees are required to obtain approval from managers prior to the use of overtime.
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Employees who anticipate the need for overtime to complete the pay periods work must notify
their manager in advance and obtain approval before working hours that extend beyond their
normal schedule.

During busy periods employees may be required to work extended hours.

Compensation Time

An employee may receive compensation time for a specific need with a written request and prior
approval from their manager. Exempt employees will accrue at straight time for hours over the
pay period base amount. Non-exempt employees in lieu of overtime compensation may receive
compensation time at a rate of one and one half hours for each hour over eight (8) hours in any
workday or more than 40 hours in any workweek unless the employee receives one and one-
half (17%) times such employee’s regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 hours in the
workweek.

For exempt employees compensation time can be used to fill a short fall in hours for the pay
period. Compensation time balance should be used within two pay periods after it is received.

For non-exempt employees compensation time is earned at a rate of one and one half and used
at a rate of one to one. The compensation time balance should be used within two pay periods
of it being received.

Upon the request of a non-exempt employee, the employer shall pay overtime compensation in
cash in lieu of compensating time off for any compensating time off that has accrued for at least
two pay periods.

Compensating time will be exhausted before vacation and sick hours are used. Employees may

not carry more than a 40 hour balance from month to month unless prior approval from their
manager is obtained.

Rev 3/21/2018






TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
RESOLUTION NO. 18-03

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING A COMPENSATION POLICY
WHEREAS, there has not been a written policy on the guidelines of compensation, and
WHEREAS, this has not been an issue in the past due to the small number of employees, and

WHEREAS, with the growth of Trindel Insurance Fund there has become a need for a compensation
policy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY ADOPT THE ATTACHED COMPENSATION
POLICY:

Attachment A: Compensation Policy revision date 3/21/2018

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the day of May, 2013, by
the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

ATTEST:

Chester Robertson, President

Carol McElroy, Secretary






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: Q
May 2018

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Joint Powers Authority Agreement.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve the changes to the JPA agreement.

BACKGROUND: We had a finding in our last CAJPA accreditation that found we had not
addressed Section 6509 of the Government Code. The code requires that the JPA
agreement shall specify the member which restricts the manner of exercising the power of
the JPA.

Changes underlined on pages 7, 8, and 20

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Amended JPA Agreement as presented.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






Trindel Insurance Fund

51 Arbuckle Court /PO Box 2069
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REVISED AND RESTATED
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

Approved by the Board of Directors
May 18, 2018
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TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND (TRINDEL)
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made in the State of California by and among those public
entities organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as “Member Entity(ies)”, which are parties signatory to this Agreement.
All such Member Entities are listed in Exhibit A, which is attached herto and made a
part hereof.

RECITALS

A. California Government Code Section 6500 et seq, permits two or more public
agencies, by agreement, to jointly exercise any power common to the contracting
parties.

B. The Public agencies executing this Agreement desire to join together for the
purpose of jointly funding, purchasing and/or establishing insurance and risk
management programs as determined.

C. California Government Code Section 990.4 permits a local public entity to self-
insure, purchase insurance through an authorized carrier, or purchase insurance
through a surplus line broker, or any combination of these.

D. California Government Code Section 900.6 provides that the cost of insurance is a
proper charge against that local entity.

E. California Government Code Section 990.8 provides that two or more local
entities, by a joint powers agreement, may provide insurance by any one or more
of the methods specified in Government Code Section 990.4, and further provides
that such pooling of self-insured claims or losses shall not be considered
insurance nor be subject to regulation under the California Insurance Code.

F. California Government Code Section 990.8 also provides that a joint powers
agreement may provide that if any peril insured or covered under a contract has
existed, and the joint powers authority or other parties participation in the pool
have been liable for any period, the agreement may provide that the insured or
covered party is not entitled to the return of premiums, contributions, payments or
advances so far as the particular risk is insured or covered is concerned.

G. Labor Code Section 3700[c] permits all political subdivisions of this State,
including each member of a pooling arrangement, under a joint exercise of
powers agreement, to request a certificate of consent from the Division of
Industrial Relations to self-insure against workers compensation claims.
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H. The governing body of each Member Entity has determined that it is in its own
interest and in the public interest that this Agreement be executed and that it
participate as a member of the Trindel Insurance Fund (Trindel) created by this
Agreement.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the above facts and the mutual benefits,
promises and agreements set forth below, the Member Entities hereby agree as
follows:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the following definitions:

[3

“Agreement” shall mean this Joint Powers Agreement Creating Trindel Insurance
Fund (Trindel) and any amendment thereto.

“Board” or “Board of Directors” shall mean the governing body of Trindel.

[3

“Bylaws” shall mean the Bylaws attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated
herein by reference, and by such amendments to the Bylaws as may from time to
time be adopted. Wherever in this Agreement Bylaws are referred to, said Bylaws
shall be those set forth in Exhibit B, as may be amended. Each party to this
Agreement agrees to comply with and be bound by the provisions of said Bylaws
and further agrees that Trindel shall be operated pursuant to this Agreement and
said Bylaws.

The procedure for amending the Bylaws shall be as provided in the Bylaws so
long as the procedure is not inconsistent with this Agreement.

“Deposit Premium” shall mean the estimated amount determined for each
Member Entity necessary to fund its share of expected costs for each Program in
which it is a participant.

“Executive Committee” shall mean the Executive Committee of the Board of
Directors, constituted and exercising the authority set forth in this Agreement and
in the Bylaws.

“Executive Director” shall be the person appointed by the Board to administer and
supervise Trindel’s activities subject to the direction and control of the Board of
Directors and Executive Committee.






“Member Entity” or “Member” shall mean any California County which is a
signatory to this Agreement, including any other agency for which the Board of
Supervisors sits as the governing board.

“Memorandum of Coverage” shall mean the document or documents issued by
Trindel specifying the type and amount of coverage’s provided under any
Program to the Member Entities by Trindel.

“Program” shall mean an area of coverage, such as, but not limited to, liability,
workers’ compensation, and property or other insurance programs or coverage
which Trindel provides to its Member Entities.

“Special Assessment” shall mean any amounts in addition to Deposit Premiums
already collected which are determined by the Board as necessary to pay the
Program costs for a given Program year.

“Trindel” shall mean the Trindel Insurance Fund created by this Agreement.

ARTICLE I
PARTIES TO AGREEMENT

Each Member Entity, as a party to this Agreement, certifies that it intends to and
does contract with all other parties who are signatories of this Agreement and,
with such other parties as may later be added to this Agreement pursuant to
Article XVI. Each Member Entity also certifies that the removal or withdrawal of
any Member Entity from this Agreement, pursuant to Articles XVII and XVIII,
shall not affect this Agreement or the remaining parties obligations under this
Agreement. Should a conflict arise between the provisions of this Article and
any applicable memorandum of Coverage or other document evidencing
coverage, such memorandum of Coverage or other document evidencing coverage

shall prevail.





ARTICLE I
CREATION OF THE TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

Pursuant to Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500) of Chapter 5 of Division 7
of Title 1 of the California Government Code, the Member Entities hereby create
a public entity, separate and apart from the parties to this Agreement, to be known
as the Trindel Insurance Fund with such powers as are hereinafter set forth.
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6508.1, the debt, liabilities or obligations
of Trindel shall not constitute the debts, liabilities or obligations for any party to
this Agreement. However, a Member Entity may separately contract for or
assume responsibility for specific debts, liabilities or obligations of Trindel.

ARTICLE IV
PURPOSES

This Agreement is entered into by the Member Entities in order to:

A.

Create the Trindel Insurance Fund to carry out the purposes listed below and
to jointly exercise the powers contained in this Agreement;

Develop effective risk management and other related programs to reduce the
amount and frequency of their losses;

Create a loss funding method whereby overtime each member pays for its own

losses within the first self-insured retention;

Create a risk sharing pool in order to garner assets and reduce risk to

members;

Jointly purchase commercial insurance, associate and /or participate with
other insurance pools, or self-insure against risks;

Jointly purchase administrative and other services including but not limited to
underwriting, risk management consulting, loss prevention and control, claims
adjusting, actuarial consulting, data processing, brokerage, accounting and
legal services when related to any of the other purposes;

Do all things necessary to carry out the foregoing purposes, as well as all

things to implement the terms of the Agreement as permitted by law.





ARTICLE V
TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until terminated as provided
herein.

ARTICLE VI
POWERS OF TRINDEL

Trindel shall have the powers common to its Member Entities in California and all
additional powers as set forth in the joint powers law, Government Code Section 6500 et
seq. The parties herby authorize Trindel to do all acts necessary in the exercise of such
powers to fulfill the purposes of this Agreement, referred to in Article IV, including, but
not limited to, the following:

A.
B.
C.

Make and enter into contracts;

Incur debts, liabilities and obligations;

Acquire, hold, lease, or dispose of real and personal property, contributions
and donations of property, funds, services and other forms of assistance from
persons, firms, corporations and public agencies;

Sue and be sued in its own name and settle any claim against it;

E. Employ agents and employees;

Acquire, construct, manage, maintain or operate any building, works or
improvements;

Receive, collect and disburse monies; and invest its money not required for its
immediate necessities, pursuant to Government Code Section 6509.5; and
Exercise all powers necessary and proper to carry out the terms and provisions

of this Agreement.

These powers shall be exercised in the manner provided by applicable law and as set forth in this
Agreement. Such power is subject to the restrictions upon the manner of exercising the power of

one of the contracting parties, Del Norte County shall be designated by the agreement.






ARTICLE VII
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Trindel shall be governed by a Board of Directors composed of one member from each
Member Entity. Each Member Entity shall appoint one member and one alternate to the Board of
Directors who shall be either a member of the Board of Supervisors, a department head, or a staff
member responsible for risk management.

If a director or alternate ceases to be an employee or elected official of a Member Entity,
for any reason, his or her position on the Board and any of its committees shall immediately
terminate.

ARTICLE VIII
POWERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board of Director shall have the following powers and functions:

A. The Board shall exercise all powers and conduct business of Trindel, either
directly or by delegation of authority to other bodies or persons, pursuant to
this Agreement and applicable law.

B. The Board may adopt such resolutions and other policy statements as deemed
necessary in the exercise of those powers and duties set forth herein.

C. The board shall form an Executive Committee from its membership.

The board shall delegate to that Committee, as provided in the Bylaws, such
powers and duties as it sees fit.

D. The Board may form such other committees as it deems appropriate in
conducting Trindel business.

E. The Board shall elect Trindel officers and appoint or employ necessary staff.

F. The Board shall cause to be prepared, and shall review, modify as necessary

and adopt Trindel’s annual operating budget.





. The Board shall develop, or cause to be developed, and shall review, modify
as necessary, and adopt each of Trindel’s programs, including all provisions
for reinsurance and administrative services necessary to carry out such
program.

. The Board shall contract or otherwise provide for necessary services to
Trindel and to Member Entities. These necessary services may include, but
shall not be limited to, administrative, risk management consulting, loss
prevention and control, centralized loss reporting, actuarial consulting, claims
adjusting, and legal defense services.

The Board, either directly or through the Executive committee, shall provide
general supervision and policy direction to the Executive Director.

The Board shall receive and act upon reports of its committees and the
Executive Director either directly or through the Executive Committee.

. The Board shall establish monetary limits upon any delegation of the claims
payment and settlement authority, beyond which a proposed settlement must
be referred to the Board for approval.

. The Board shall require that Trindel review, audit, report upon, and make
recommendations with regard to the safety or claims administration functions
of any Member Entity insofar as those functions affect Trindel’s liability or
potential liability. The Board shall forward any or all such recommendation(s)
to the Member Entity and the Board of Supervisors with a request for
compliance and a statement of potential consequences for noncompliance.

. The Board shall receive, review and act upon periodic reports and audits of
Trindel’s funds.

. The Board shall appoint the Executive Director to serve at the Board’s

pleasure.

O. The Board may amend, repeal or adopt new Bylaws.

The Board may increase, decrease, or otherwise amend coverages, limits and
other terms of any Memorandum of Coverage.

. No Special Assessment proposed by the Executive Committee shall be billed
unless first approved by the Board.
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R. The Board shall review and act upon applications for membership and shall
determine which programs such applicants may participate in and when such
participation begins.

S. The Board may remove a Member Entity from any Program or from
membership in Trindel pursuant to Article XVIII of this Agreement.

T. The Board may ratify actions of the Executive Committee, where such
ratification is required before the action becomes final.

U. The Board may enter into a joint venture or contractual agreement with any
similar entity and may also enter into a merger or acquisition agreement with
a similar entity, provided that if Trindel is not the surviving entity in any such
merger or acquisition, such action shall require approval by the vote of three-
fourths of the Member Entities.

V. The Board shall have such other powers and functions as are provided for in
the Agreement, the Bylaws, applicable law and which are otherwise
reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

W. The Board shall hold at least one regular meeting each year and shall provide
for such other regular and special meeting as it deems necessary as provided

in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE IX
OFFICERS

The officers of Trindel shall be the President, Vice-President, and Secretary.
Their qualifications and duties shall be those set forth in the Bylaws.
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ARTICLE X
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Board shall create an Executive Committee, all of whose members shall be directors.
The Executive Committee shall be composed of four (4) members: the President, Vice-President,
and two members from the Board. The Executive Director of Trindel shall attend meetings of the
Executive Committee and shall serve as its Secretary but shall have no vote.

The authority of the Executive Committee and provisions for its meetings shall be as
provided in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE XI
RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBER ENTITIES

Each Member Entity shall comply with and have the following responsibilities:

A. Execute this Agreement and participate in Trindel’s liability, Property and Workers’
Compensation Programs and any other programs as determined by the Board;

B. To pay Deposit Premiums, and any Special Assessments to Trindel on or before the due
date;

C. To appoint, elect or remove representatives to serve as director and alternate on the Board
as set forth in Article VII and the Bylaws, whose representatives shall act on behalf of the
Member Entity on all matters coming before the Board;

D. To assure that its Board Member or alternate attends regular and special Board meetings
held during each fiscal year;

E. To assure that its Board Member and alternate keep informed about Trindel’s activities
and to assist them in doing so;

F. To approve amendments to this Agreement as set forth herein;

G. To comply with all other Member Entity responsibilities as set forth in the Bylaws;
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. Submit to and cooperate with Trindel during any risk management and loss control audits
required by the Executive Committee;

Respond within the timelines as specified in the Bylaws or as required by the Board to
any recommendations for corrective action resulting from risk management and loss
control audits.

Appoint an officer or employee of the Member Entity to be responsible for the risk
management function for that Member Entity and to serve as a liaison between the
Member Entity and Trindel for all matters relating to risk management;

. Shall consider and respond to all recommendations of Trindel concerning the reduction of
risk;

. Provide Trindel such other information or assistance as may be necessary for Trindel to
develop and implement insurance and other programs under this Agreement;

. Cooperate with and assist Trindel, and any insurer of Trindel or the Member Entity, in all
matters relating to this Agreement, and shall comply with all Bylaws and other rules
adopted by the Board;

. Other responsibilities as are provided elsewhere in this Agreement, MOU(s) and Bylaws

and as are established by the Board in order to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XII
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Executive Director shall serve as Treasurer and attend meetings of the Board, the

Executive Committee and other committees of the Board, but shall have no vote. He or she shall

be responsible for the preparation and maintenance of all minutes of meetings of the Board and

its Committees, notices of meetings and records of Trindel. The Executive Director shall also

administer and supervise Trindel’s business and activities, subject to the direction and

supervision by the Board and the Executive Committee, and shall be responsible for carrying out

the duties set forth in the Agreement, Bylaws contract or otherwise.
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ARTICLE XIII
BUDGET AND FISCAL YEAR

The Board shall adopt an annual budget prior to the beginning of each Fiscal Year.

Trindel’s fiscal year shall be the twelve months commencing July 1 of each year.

ARTICLE XIV

ANNUAL FINANCIAL AUDITS

The Treasurer shall cause an annual financial audit of the accounts and records to be
prepared by a Certified Public Accountant in compliance with California Government Code
Sections 6505 and 6505.6 with respect to all receipts, disbursements, other transactions and
entries into the books of Trindel. The minimum requirements of the audit shall be those
prescribed by the State Controller for special districts under Government Code Section 26909
and shall conform to general accepted accounting standards. A report of each such audit shall be
filed as a public record with the Board of each of the Member Entities, and each county auditor
or the county in which each of the Member Entities is located. The report shall be filed within
twelve (12) months of the end of the fiscal year under examination. Trindel shall pay all costs for

such financial audits.

ARTICLE XV

ESTABLISHMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF FUNDS

Trindel shall be responsible for the strict accountability of all funds and the reporting of
all receipts and disbursements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. It
will comply with all provisions of law relating to this subject, including California Government

Code Section 6505, 6505.1, 6505.5, or 6505.6.
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The Treasurer of Trindel shall establish and maintain such funds and accounts as may be
required by good accounting practices. Separate accounts shall be established and maintained for
each Program of Trindel. Books and records of Trindel in the hands of the Treasurer or other
designated person shall be open to inspection at all reasonable times by members of the Board or

authorized representatives of the Member Entities.

The Treasurer shall have the custody of and disburse Trindel funds and shall do those
acts as are required pursuant to Government Code Section 6505.5 He or she may delegate
disbursing authority to such persons as may be authorized by the Board to perform that function.
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6505.1, the Treasurer and such other persons as the Board

may designate shall have charge of, handle, and have access to Trindel’s property.

Trindel shall secure and pay for a fidelity bond or bonds, in an amount or amounts and in
the form specified by the Board covering all officers and employees of Trindel who are
authorized to hold or disburse Trindel’s funds, and all officers and employees who are authorized

to have charge of, handle, and have access to Trindel’s property.

ARTICLE XVI

NEW MEMBERS

Any California County may apply for membership in Trindel. Approval requires the
unanimous consent of the existing Member Entities, expressed by vote at a formal meeting or by
written consent filed with Trindel. A new membership will become effective upon the execution

of this Agreement.
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ARTICLE XVII

WITHDRAWAL

Any Member Entity may withdraw from this agreement at the end of any fiscal year by

giving notice in writing to the Board of Directors on or before March 1 preceding the fiscal year

end.

A. Any member which withdrawal shall remain responsible to pay to Trindel any premium

charge or Special Assessment which Trindel may lawfully make under its policies and
practices pursuant to this agreement and any other agreement with the withdrawing
member, and the account between such member and Trindel shall remain open until
losses and claims attributable to the withdrawing member have been settled or until
appropriate reserves have been made to provide for such losses. Any refunds due to the
withdrawing Member shall only be paid by Trindel upon determination and approval by

the Board of Directors.

. A member exercising the unilateral right of withdrawal under this paragraph shall not be

entitled to a division or distribution of any property acquired by Trindel as a result of its
operations under this agreement, but Trindel in its discretion may enter into an agreement
to pay upon a present or deferred basis any sum of money agreed upon between the
withdrawing member and the Board of Directors of Trindel as consideration for the
waiver of and release of any claim which with withdrawing member might make in the

nature of a right to a share in the future in the property and assets of Trindel.

. Trindel shall maintain in its books of account a record of the contributions made by the

withdrawing member to the acquisition of funds or assets in proportion to the
contributions made by the other members, for the purpose of determining the division or
distribution to which the withdrawing member may be entitled in the event of the

termination of the Fund in its entirety and the distribution of its assets upon dissolution.
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ARTICLE XVIII

REMOVAL

A Member Entity may be removed from Trindel or a Program either with or without
cause. The Executive Director shall review any lack of satisfactory performance or other
problem with the Member Entity and shall attempt to resolve the matter. If the Executive
Director determines that the Member Entity is unwilling or unable to correct the problem, the
Executive Director shall present the matter to the Executive Committee. The Executive
Committee may recommend to the Board that the Member Entity be removed, either for the
cause or without cause. Action by the Board shall require a vote of three-fourths of the total

number of directors.

Removal of a Member Entity shall be in accordance with provisions in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE XIX
EFFECT OF WITHDRAWAL OR REMOVAL

ON MEMBER ENTITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES

The withdrawal or removal of any Member Entity shall not terminate its responsibility

with respect to the following:

A. Provide Trindel with such statistical and loss experience data and other information as
may be necessary for Trindel to carry out the purposes of this Agreement;

B. Pay to Trindel when due any Deposit Premiums or Special Assessments for each
Program in which it participated;

C. Cooperate fully with Trindel in determining the cause of losses in the settlement of

claims;
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D. Cooperate with and assist Trindel and any insurer, claims adjuster, legal counsel or other
service provider engaged or retained by Trindel in all matters relating to this Agreement;
and

E. Comply with the Bylaws, and all policies and procedures of Trindel not inconsistent with
the provisions of this Agreement and not inconsistent with its withdrawal or removal
from Trindel.

ARTICLE XX
TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until terminated.

Termination of this Agreement shall also constitute the termination of all Programs.

A. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by the vote of three-fourths of the
Member Entities acting through their governing bodies; provided, however, that this
Agreement and Trindel shall continue to exist for the purpose of disposing of all claims,
the distribution of assets, and performing any other functions necessary to conclude the
affairs of Trindel.

B. Upon termination of this Agreement, all net assets of each Program of Trindel shall be
distributed among the existing Member Entities. Distributions shall be determined within
six (6) months after the disposal of the last pending claim or other liability covered by
each Program.

C. Following the termination of this Agreement, any Member Entity which was a participant
in any Program of Trindel shall pay any additional amount of premium, determined by
the Board of its designee in accordance with a Special Assessment formula, which may
be necessary to enable final disposition of all claims arising from losses under that
Program during the Member Entity’s period of participation.

D. The Board is vested with all powers of Trindel for the purpose of concluding and
dissolving the business affairs of Trindel. The Board may designate legal counsel and any

committee or person to carry out a plan of dissolution adopted by the Board.
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ARTICLE XXI
DISPUTE RESOLUTION

When a dispute arises between Trindel and a Member Entity, the following procedure is

to be followed.

A. Request for Reconsideration. The Member Entity will make a written request to Trindel
or any appropriate Committee to reconsider its positions, citing the arguments in favor of
the Member Entity and any applicable case law that applies. The Member Entity can also,
request a personal presentation to that Committee, if it so desires.

B. If after reconsideration the dispute remains unresolved, the Member Entity may pursue
any other legal remedies available to it, including but not limited to, mediation,

arbitration or by filing an action in Superior Court.

ARTICLE XXII

LIABILITY OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND
LEGAL ADVISORS

The members of the Board of Directors, Officers, committee members and legal advisors
to any Board or committee of Trindel shall use ordinary care and reasonable diligence in the
exercise of their powers and in the performance of their duties pursuant to this Agreement. They
shall not be liable for any mistake of judgement or any other action made, taken or omitted by
them in good faith, nor for any action taken or omitted by any agent, employee or independent
contractor selected with reasonable care, nor for loss incurred through investment of Trindel

funds, or failure to invest.

No Director, Officer, committee member or legal advisor to any Board or committee
shall be responsible for any action taken or omitted by any Director, Officer, committee member
or legal advisor to any committee. No Director, Officer, committee member or legal advisor to
any committee shall be required to give a bond or other security to guarantee the faithful

performance of their duties pursuant to this Agreement.
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The funds of Trindel shall be used to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Trindel and
any Director, Officer, committee member or legal advisor to any committee for their actions
taken within the scope of the authority of Trindel. Nothing herin shall limit the right of Trindel to

purchase insurance to provide such coverage as is herin above set forth.

ARTICLE XXIII
NOTICES

Notices to Member Entities under this Agreement, or the Bylaws shall be sufficient if
mailed to their respective addresses on file with Trindel. Notices to Trindel shall be sufficient if

mailed to the address of the principal office of Trindel, addressed to the Executive Director.

ARTICLE XXIV
PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT

No Member Entity may assign any right, claim, or interest it may have under this
Agreement, and no creditor, assignee or third party beneficiary of any Member Entity shall have
any right, claim or title to any part, share, interest, fund, premium or asset of Trindel, without

unanimous approval of the Board.

ARTICLE XXV
AMENDMENTS AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement may be amended by a two-thirds vote of the Member Entities acting
through their Board of Supervisors. Upon receipt of the vote of two-thirds of the Member
Entities amending this Agreement, such amendment shall become effective immediately, unless
otherwise stated therein. As of the effective date of any amendment, such amended Agreement
shall replace and supersede the Joint Powers Agreement Creating Trindel Insurance Fund,

executed April 28, 1980, and as subsequently amended.
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ARTICLE XXVI
SEVERABILITY

Should any portion, term, condition or provision of this Agreement be decided by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of California, or be
otherwise rendered unenforceable or ineffectual, the validity of the remaining portions, terms,

conditions and provisions shall not be affected thereby.

ARTICLE XXVII
AGREEMENT COMPLETE

The foregoing constitutes the full and complete agreement of the parties. There are no
oral understandings or agreements not set forth in writing herein, except as noted with respect to
the Bylaws and Memorandum of Coverage. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with a
provision of the Bylaws, a Memorandum of Coverage or other document, such conflicting

provisions shall be interpreted to avoid any such conflict, but this Agreement shall govern.

ARTICLE XXVIII
FILING WITH SECRETARY OF STATE

A notice of this Agreement and any amendments thereto shall be prepared and
filed with the California Secretary of State within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this
Agreement or any amendment. The notice shall contain the name of each public agency which is
a party to the Agreement, the date upon which the Agreement became effective, a statement of
purpose of the Agreement or the power to be exercised, and a description of the amendment or

amendments made to the Agreement, if any.
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BYLAWS
TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

ARTICLE |
PURPOSES

The Trindel Insurance Fund (Trindel) is a joint powers authority established under the laws of the
State of California (Government Code, Section 6500 et seq.) for the purposes set forth in that certain
Joint Powers Agreement Creating the Trindel Insurance Fund, effective as of July 1, 1984, as amended
most recently as of July 1, 2009 (the “Agreement”). The definition of terms used in these Bylaws shall
be the same as contained in the Agreement, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, and if any
provision of these Bylaws conflicts with the Agreement, the Agreement shall govern.

ARTICLE I
OFFICE

Trindel’s principal office for the transaction of business shall be located as determined by the Board of
Directors. The Board of Directors may change the location of the principal and/or subordinate offices
from time to time.

The Board may establish one or more subordinate offices at any location where Trindel is qualified to
do business.

ARTICLE I
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 1. Powers of Directors

Subject to the powers and limitations as provided by law, the Agreement, or these Bylaws, all powers
of Trindel shall be exercised, its property controlled and its affairs conducted by the Board of Directors
(the “Board”), as is further specified in the Agreement.

Section 2. Composition of the Board of Directors

The Board shall be composed of one (1) Director representing each Member Entity. The Board of
Supervisors of each Member Entity shall appoint one of its elected officials or employees as its
representative Director on the Board; each shall also appoint an alternate member who may attend
and participate. The Member Entities shall notify the Executive Director of both appointments.
Notification shall include the appropriate minute order taken from the Board of Supervisors agenda.

Vacancies in either Director or alternate member shall be filled by the appointing member’s governing
body.

Directors shall not have fixed terms of office but each shall serve on this Board at the pleasure of the
appointing Member Entity’s governing body, except as provided herein. Termination of office or





employment of the Director or alternate shall automatically result in termination of membership on
the Board.

Section 3. Voting Rights

Directors, or in their absence, alternates shall have one (1) vote each at meetings of the Board. There
shall be no voting by proxies.

Section 4. Vacancies

Any vacancy in the office of a Director, or alternate whether because of death, incapacity, resignation,
removal or otherwise, shall be filled by the governing body of the respective Member Entity.

Section 5. Resignation

Any Director or alternate may resign at any time by giving written notice of such resignation to the
Secretary of Trindel. Such resignation shall be effective at the time specified therefore, and
acceptance of such resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective.

Section 6. Removal

A Director or alternate may be removed, with or without cause, by the governing body of the
respective Member Entity.

Section 7. Withdrawal/Removal

Directors and alternates who represent Member Entities which withdraw or are removed as parties to
the Agreement shall be removed as members of the Board, the Executive Committee and other
Committees.

ARTICLE IV
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD

Section 1. Regular Meetings

Regular meetings of the Board shall be held at such day, time, and place as the Board may determine.

Section 2. Annual Meeting

The Board shall hold an annual organizational meeting in May or June of each year for the purpose of
the installation of new Directors, the election of officers and Executive Committee, approval of the
budget, and the transaction of other business.





Section 3. Quorum

A majority of the Directors holding office shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at
any meeting. All actions of the Board shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of the members
at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present.

Section 4. Public Meetings

All meetings of the Board shall be conducted in accordance with the applicable provisions of the
Brown Act, Government Code Section 54950 et seq.

Section 5. Special Meetings

Special meetings, except for emergency meetings held in compliance with Section 54956.5 of the
Government Code, may be called by the President of the Board or by a majority of the members of
the Board in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 54956.

Section 6. Notice of Meetings

Written notice of each regular meeting of the Board shall be delivered to each director and/or
alternate director at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting. The notice shall specify and
include:

i. The place, date, and hour of the meeting.

iii. Those matters which are intended to be present for action by the Board.

jii. The general nature of any proposal for action by the Board concerning a change in the
Agreement or these Bylaws, a change in the membership of Trindel, or any other matter
substantially affecting the rights and obligations of the Member Entities.

iv. Support material.

Section 7. Adjournment of Meetings

The Board may adjourn any regular, special or adjourned special meeting to a time and place specified
in the order of adjournment, provided that the provisions of Section 54955 of the Government Code
are complied with.

Section 8. Posting of Agendas

The Board shall post agendas of all regular meetings, containing a brief general description of each
item of business to be transacted or discussed at the meeting, at least seventy-two (72) hours before
such regular meeting. The agenda shall specify the time and location of the meeting and shall be
posted in a location that is freely accessible to members of the public. No action shall be taken on any
item not appearing on such posted agendas, except as provided by Section 54954.2 of the
Government Code.





Section 9. Opportunity for Public to Address the Board

Each agenda for a regular meeting shall provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly
address the Board on any item of interest to the public, provided that such matters are within the
subject matter jurisdiction of the Board, and provided that no action shall be taken by the Board on
any item not appearing on the agenda. The Board may adopt reasonable regulations, which limit the
total amount of time allocated for public testimony and for each individual speaker.

Section 10. Compensation of Directors

Directors, alternates, members of committees and officers shall, with the exception of the Executive
Director, receive no compensation for their services. However, they shall be entitled to receive such
just and reasonable reimbursement of expenses as may be determined by the Board.

ARTICLE V
OFFICERS

Section 1. Officers

The officers of Trindel shall be President, Vice-President, Secretary, and such other officers as the
Board may appoint. Except as hereinafter set forth, officers shall be Directors, and their duties may
not be performed by alternates. Alternates may also be officers. The Executive Director is also an
officer of Trindel; however, the Executive Director is not a member of the Board of Directors.

Section 2. Election

The Board shall elect the President, Vice-President and Secretary, from among the Directors and
Alternates and they shall serve one-year terms (or until removed or replaced). Elections shall be held
at the annual meeting of the Board. The Treasurer shall be the Executive Director of Trindel, and shall
serve at the pleasure of the Board.

Section 3. Vacancies

In case any office becomes vacant by reason of death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, or any
other cause, the President may select a Director to fill such vacancy, and the officer so selected shall
hold office and serve until the next meeting of the Board, when such appointment shall be confirmed
or terminated by the Board.

Section 4. President

The President shall preside at all meetings of the Board and the Executive Committee, and shall have
such other powers and duties as may be designated from time to time by the Board.





Section 5. Vice-President

In the absence or disability of the President, the Vice-President shall perform all the duties of the
President and, in so acting shall have all powers of the President. The Vice-President shall have such
other powers and perform such other duties as may be designated from time to time by the Board.

Section 6. Secretary

The Secretary shall keep, or cause to be kept, a full and compete record of the proceedings of the
Board, of the Executive Committee, and of any other committees, shall make service of such notices
as may be necessary or proper, shall supervise the keeping of the records of Trindel, and shall
discharge such other duties as pertain to the office or as are designated by the Board. Minutes of all
Board, Executive Committee, and other committee meetings shall be distributed within 10 working
days of the meeting.

Section 7. Removal and Resignhation

Any officer may be removed, either with or without cause, by a majority vote of the Directors at any
duly held regular or special meeting of the Board.

Any officer may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board, the President, or the
Executive Director. Any such resignation shall take effect at the date of the receipt of such notice, or
at any later time specified therein and, unless otherwise specified, the acceptance of such resignation
shall not be necessary to make it effective.

ARTICLE VI
TREASURER AND SECRETARY

Section 1. Treasurer

The Treasurer shall keep and maintain, or cause to be kept and maintained, adequate and correct
accounts of the properties and business transactions of Trindel, including accounting of its assets,
liabilities, receipts, disbursements, gains and losses, and shall perform the duties prescribed by
Government Code Section 6505.5 or by the Board. All monies and other valuables shall be deposited,
in the name of and to the credit of Trindel, with such depositories as may from time to time be
designated by the Executive Committee and ratified by the Board. The funds of Trindel shall be
disbursed pursuant to the procedures authorized by the Board. When requested by the President or
the Board, the Treasurer shall render an account of the financial condition of Trindel and shall
perform all other duties required of him or her by the President, Board and the Committees.

Section 2. Secretary

The Secretary shall be a County auditor of a member, and shall be designated as such by the Board.
The Secretary will also be a signatory to the general checking account and to all certificates of deposit
in order that funds may be moved in the absence of the Treasurer. The Secretary shall be available to
assist the Treasurer at any time requested.





ARTICLE VII
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

An Executive Committee shall be formed pursuant to the provisions of the Joint Powers Agreement

and shall have the following powers and functions:

A.
B.

The Executive Committee shall have those powers and functions delegated to it by the Board.
The Executive Committee shall review applications for membership and make
recommendations to the Board.

The Executive Committee shall determine the frequency of risk management audits of the
facilities and activities of member entities and monitor compliance with recommendations to
correct or eliminate deficiencies noted. Such risk management audits shall be paid for by
Trindel and charged back to member entities as part of their annual contributions.

The Executive Committee shall recommend to the Board actions to be taken regarding non-
compliance with risk management recommendations.

The Executive Committee may recommend to the Board removal of a member entity, with or
without cause, pursuant to Article XVI of these Bylaws.

The Executive Committee shall oversee the activities of the Executive Director and other
service providers.

The Executive Committee shall review and recommend to the Board any special Assessments
necessary to maintain the financial soundness of Trindel’s programs.

ARTICLE VI
OTHER COMMITTEES

Committees of the Board shall be standing or special. Each committee shall exercise such
power and carry out such functions as are designated by these Bylaws or as delegated to it by
the Board or the Executive Committee. Except as otherwise provided by the Board, or these
Bylaws, such committees shall be advisory only and subject to the control of the Board or the
Executive Committee, whichever appoints them.

Except as may otherwise be provided, by the Board or by these Bylaws, any expenditure of
funds by a committee shall require prior approval by the Board.

In addition, each Committee shall conduct its business in compliance with the applicable
provisions of the Brown Act.





ARTICLE IX
MEMBER OBLIGATIONS

Member Entities shall take appropriate action to prevent claims and to mitigate the costs of such
claims which may be covered by Trindel’s coverage programs. Such action shall include:

A. Cooperation and communication in a timely manner with Trindel, its insurers, adjusters, legal
counsel, loss prevention personnel or other service providers;

B. Cooperation with Trindel in the determination and/or clarification of any incidents which
might become claims;

C. Compliance with any risk management standards, safety programs, or other policies and
procedures required by Trindel;

D. Filing, in a prompt and timely manner, all statewide, county, and locally mandated reports
and filings, including but not limited to the Fair Political Practices Commission’s Statement of
Economic Interest.

ARTICLE X
PROGRAMS

All Member Entities shall participate in the Property, Liability and Workers’ Compensation Programs
at whatever self-insured retention or deductible level the Board sets either by program or member.
All members shall also participate in all safety and risk management programs, as established by the
Board, unless specifically exempted from mandatory participation. The Board shall not exempt a
member from any of the programs named in this Article unless requested by a member and then only
if the requesting member has a compelling fiscal reason that will cause the requesting member to
suffer irreparable fiscal harm. Further the requesting member must present evidence of this fiscal
harm and the alternative they propose. For purposes of this Article, “Program” includes the Program
of Loss Prevention Evaluation (Loss Prevention Subsidy Program, including the Loss Prevention
Specialists), Loss Control Funds Program, Employee Assistance Program. Trindel Safety Officer,
Leadership/Supervisor Training Program, Loss Control Subsidy Program and any other programs or
services the Board may determine in the future. The Board may, by adoption of a Resolution, add or
discontinue a program, as defined in this Article.

ARTICLE XI
COVERAGES & DEDUCTIBLES

Section 1. Insurance Policies, Memorandums of Coverage, Insuring Agreements, etc.

Generally members will secure, in their own name, the types of insurance they deem necessary. Once
the member has secured the insurance, Trindel Insurance Fund (Trindel) arranges for the
administration of any covered claims and pays all associated covered costs with funds the individual
member has on deposit with Trindel. Trindel will only use member funds for costs which are for
covered claims. The definition of a covered claim is as defined in the appropriate insuring policy,
agreement and/or memorandum of coverage.





e If the claim is not a covered claim there is no duty on the part of Trindel to pay any claim costs
associated with the non-covered claim. (This section only applies to claims, as Trindel
operates numerous other programs, as defined in the Bylaws and various Resolutions that
make use of the member’s funds on deposit with Trindel for costs other than claim costs.)

e The decision whether or not a claim is a covered claim, will be made by the issuer of the
insuring policy, agreement and/or memorandum of coverage, not by Trindel. Currently there
are insuring policies, agreements and/or memorandums of coverage for airport, aircraft,
boiler & machinery, crime/bond, liability, medical malpractice, property, pollution, watercraft
and workers’ compensation programs, all with their own specific definitions of a covered
claim, deductible and/or self-insured retention.

e Ifitis unclear whether or not a claim is a covered claim, the Executive Director, at his/her
discretion may send a reservation of rights letter to the member. The claim costs may or may
not be paid up to the point a determination is made as to whether or not a claim is a covered
claim. Ifitis determined that a claim is not covered the Executive Director shall bill the
member for any costs paid on the non-covered claim. If no claim costs have been paid and it
is determined to be a covered claim, all claim costs associated with the claim shall be paid.

Section 2. Deductibles and/or Self-Insured Retentions

Each of the insuring policies, agreements and/or memorandums of coverage has a deductible and/or
self-insured retention, meaning the amount that is the responsibility of the insured. Trindel will
arrange for the administration of and pay the deductible/self-insured retention for a covered claim
from the member’s funds.

e If the claim is not a covered claim under one of the insuring policies, agreements and/or
memorandums of coverage, Trindel will not pay for any costs associated with the claim,
except as noted in Section 1 above regarding a reservation of rights letter.

Section 3. Trindel Imposed Deductibles and/or Self-Insured Retentions

Within the member’s deductible and/or self-insured retention of any insuring policy, agreement
and/or memorandum of coverage, Trindel, by action of the Board of Directors, may impose a
deductible and/or self-insured retention on a covered claim up to the point where the actual insuring
policy, agreement or memorandum of coverage point begins. (This provision only applies to a
covered claim as no payments will be made for non-covered claims, except as noted in Section 1
above regarding a reservation of rights letter.) The imposition of any deductible and/or self-insured
retention shall only be done by Resolution of the Board of Directors.
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ARTICLE Xl
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS & SPECIAL ASESSMENTS

The Board of Directors shall by June 30 distribute to Members contribution amounts required for the
following Year. The basis of contributions shall be adopted by the Board of Directors after receiving
the advice of a qualified actuary and shall include:

1. Each member’s share of expected claims, excess insurance, and administrative costs;
2. Each member’s share of all other costs as determined by the Board of Directors.

Each Year of Trindel shall operate separately from every other Year with regard to its assets and
liabilities. All contributions, obligations, expenditures and disbursements of Trindel that can be
identified by Year shall be accounted for separately by each Year.

Joint program revenues, liabilities and expenses that cannot be separately and distinctly identified to
a specific Year shall be allocated to each Year in a logical and consistent manner, as determined by the
Board of Directors.

Should the total costs of a Year exceed the total income of that year, Members may be charged a
Special Assessment as determined by an actuary or consultant and approved by the Board of
Directors, Late payment of additional contributions are subject to late payment penalties as
determined and approved by the Board of Directors.

Should the total asset of a Year exceed liabilities of that year, participating Members may receive a
return of contributions as determined by an actuary or consultant and approved by the Board of
Directors.

Any subrogation recoveries received by Trindel, or its Members, shall be credited to the amounts paid
by Trindel for the Member, with the remainder, if any, remitted to the member and accounted for
separately by each Year.

A general fund shall be established and maintained to receive monies, pay operating expenses, hold
reserves and pay claims. Trindel shall accept and deposit in the general fund all monies received.

ARTICLE XlII
BUDGET

An annual budget for Trindel shall be prepared and shall separately show the following:

A. A general and administrative section;

B. An interest income section;

C. A capital expenditure section; and

D. Sections for each coverage layer of each program year of each program specifying:
1. The actuarially estimated claims and allocated claims adjustment costs;
2. An equitable allocation of the general and administrative costs;
3. An equitable allocation of the interest income
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ARTICLE XIV
INVESTMENT AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

Section 1. Investment

The Treasurer may invest money not required for the immediate necessities of Trindel, as directed by
the Board, in the same manner and on the same conditions as local agencies, as provided by
Government Code Section 53601.

Section 2. Disbursement

The Administrative Assistant shall draft checks to pay demands against Trindel after such demands
have been approved by the Executive Director. A register of all checks issued since the last Board
meeting shall be provided at each Board meeting for review and approval by the Board.

ARTICLE XV
ADMINISTRATION

Section 1. Executive Director

The Executive Director shall attend meetings of the Board and of the Executive Committee, but shall
have no vote, and shall administer the business and activities of Trindel, including the duties of
Treasurer and those specific duties assigned by the Board or the Executive Committee or required by
the Agreement.

The Executive Director shall be either an independent contractor or employee of Trindel and shall be
responsible for the management of Trindel’s business, subject to the review and approval by the
Board or the Executive Committee.

Section 2. Duties of Executive Director

Duties of the Executive Director shall include:

A. Coordination and carrying out Trindel’s purposes and objectives according to Trindel’s
established policies and procedures, policy directives from the Board or the Executive
Committee, and the approved work program;

B. Attending, as a non-voting member, the meetings of the Board, the Executive Committee
and other committees;

C. Making recommendations on new Member applications;

D. Representing the Board and Trindel in dealings with the public and other organizations;

E. Reporting Trindel’s activities to the Member Entities at such times and in such manner as
prescribed by them;

F. Performing such specific duties as are set forth in the Agreement; and
Performing such other duties as are determined by the Board or the Executive Committee.
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ARTICLE XVI
REMOVAL

Section 1. Removal for Cause

A Member Entity may be removed upon the recommendation of the Executive Committee. If the
Executive Committee makes a recommendation to remove a member the Board shall appoint a
hearing officer to conduct a hearing on the matter, and the hearing officer shall be responsible for all
notices, procedures and reports in connection with the hearing. Written notice of the date, time and
place of the hearing, along with a summary of the reasons supporting the removal for cause shall be
delivered to the Member Entity at least fourteen (14) days before the hearing, by certified mail. The
notice shall also include any guidelines concerning the procedures to be followed at the hearing. The
hearing officer shall preside at the hearings and shall be responsible for the conduct of the hearing
and all rulings on procedure, evidence and law during the hearing. Both the Member Entity and
Trindel may be represented by legal counsel at the hearing. Both parties may present written and
oral evidence. A transcript of the proceedings shall be kept, either by a court reporter or by a good
quality tape recorder, a written transcription of which may be prepared at the requesting party
expense. Within thirty (30) days after the hearing is declared closed by the hearing officer, he or she
shall prepare written findings of fact and law, with a recommendation to the Board, and shall deliver
the decision to the Member Entity and Trindel. Within thirty (30) days after receipt of the hearing
officer’s decision, the Board shall meet and consider and take action on the hearing officer’s
recommendation. The Board shall permit the Member Entity to present a written response to the
hearing officer recommendations no later than 10 days prior to the Board meeting. The Board’s
decision shall be final.

Section 2. Opportunity to Remedy

When determining whether or not to remove a Member Entity, the Executive Committee shall allow
the affected Member Entity a reasonable opportunity to address and remedy the reasons, if any, for
the proposed removal. The period of time so allowed shall be within the sole discretion of the
Executive Committee. Trindel may require audits to monitor the affected Member Entity‘s remedial
actions or impose any other conditions to its continued participation in Trindel or its Programs.

Section 3. Alternative Coverage

A Member Entity which is the subject of a proposed removal shall be responsible for investigating the
availability of alternate coverage. On the request of the Member Entity, the Board may permit the
Member Entity a reasonable time to make arrangements for alternative coverage, but such period of
time shall be at the Board'’s sole discretion.
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ARTICLE XVIiI
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. Agents and Representatives

The Board may appoint such agents and representatives of Trindel as it deems necessary, with such
power and authority to perform acts or duties on behalf of Trindel, so long as they are consistent with
the Agreement, these Bylaws and applicable laws.

Section 2. Contracts

Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, the Board may authorize any officer or agent to enter
into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of Trindel, and
such authority may be general or confined to a specific instance. Unless so authorized by the Board,
no officer, agent, or employee shall have any power or authority to bind Trindel by any contract or
engagement, nor to pledge its credit, nor to render it liable for any purpose or to any amount.

Section 3. Bonding

Officers, directors and employees handling funds shall be properly bonded as determined by the
Board.

ARTICLE XVIlI
AMENDMENTS

These Bylaws may be amended or repealed and new Bylaws adopted by a majority vote of the Board
of Directors at any duly held meeting of the Board. The Secretary shall prepare and distribute any
proposed revisions to all members of the Board with the notice of such meeting.

CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

I, the undersigned, certify that | am presently the Executive Director of the Trindel Insurance
Fund and that the above Bylaws, consisting of 14 pages, are amended Bylaws of the Authority, as
adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 03, 2011.

David Nelson,
Executive Director
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2016
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
CalPERS ID: 1359125967

Plan’s Funded Status

June 30, 2015

June 30, 2016

1. Present Value of Projected Benefits (PVB) $ 1,474,592 $ 1,578,851
2. Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability (AL) 712,739 906,674
3. Plan’s Market Value of Assets (MVA) 645,667 770,641

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(2) - (3)] 67,072 136,033
5. Funded Ratio [(3) / {2)]

20.6% 85.0%

This measure of funded status is an assessment of the need for future employer contributions based on the
selected actuarial cost method used to fund the plan. The UAL is the present value of future employer
contributions for service that has already been earned and is in additicn to future normal cost contributions for
active members, For a measure of funded status that is appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets
to cover estimated termination liabilities, please see “Hypothetical Termination Liability” in the “Risk Analysis”
section.

Projected Employer Contributions

The table below shows projected employer contributions (before cost sharing) for the next six fiscal years.
Projected results reflect the adopted changes to the discount rate described in Appendix A, “Statement of
Actuanial Data, Methods and Assumptions” of the Section 2 report. The projections also assume that all
actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, ar
funding will cceur during the projection period.

Required ‘ Projected Future Employer Contributions
Contribution {Assumes 7.375% Return for Fiscal Year 2016-17)
Fiscal Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Normal Cost % 10.609% 11.1% 12.1% 12.1% 12.1% 12.1% 12.1%
UAL Payment $5,275 $8,100 $11,000 $14,000 $17,000 $19,000 $21,000

Changes in the UAL due to actuarial gains or losses as well as changes in actuarial assumptions or methods
are amortized using a S-year ramp up. For more Information, please see “Amortization of the Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability” under “Actuarial Methods” in Appendix A of Section 2. This method phases in the
impact of unanticipated changes in UAL over a 5-year period and attempts to minimize employer cost volatility
from year to year. As a result of this methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in
any one year are less likely, However, required contributions can change gradually and significantly over the
next five years. In years where there is a large increase in UAL the relatively smail amortization payments
during the ramp up pericd could result in a funded ratio that is projected to decrease initially while the
confribution impact of the increase in the UAL is phased in.

Due to the adopted changes in the discount rate for the next two valuations in combination with the 5-year
phase-in ramp, the increases in the required contributions are expected to continue for seven years from
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2024-25.

For projected contributions under alternate investment return scenarios, please see the “Analysis of Future
Investment Return Scenarios” in the “Risk Analysis” section.

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 5






CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2016
PEPRA MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
CalPERS ID: 1359125967

Plarn’s Funded Status

June 30, 2015 June 30, 2016

1. Present Value of Projected Benefits (PVB) $ 441,756 $ 596,598
2. Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability (AL) 50,435 118,932
3. Plan’s Market Value of Assets {MVA) 48,038 107,013
4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [{2) - (3)] 2,397 11,919
5. Funded Ratio [(3) / (2)] 95.2% 50.0%

This measure of funded status is an assessment of the need for future employer contributions basad on the
selected actuarial cost method used to fund the plan. The UAL is the present value of future employer
contributions for service that has already been earned and is in addition to future normal cost contributions for
active members. For a measure of funded status that is appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets
to cover estimated termination liabilities, please see “Hypothetical Termination Liability” in the “Risk Analysis”
section.

Projected Employer Contributions

The table below shows projected employer contributions (before cost sharing) for the next six fiscal years.
Projected results reflect the adopted changes to the discount rate described in Appendix A, “Statement of
Actuarial Data, Methods and Assumptions” of the Section 2 report. The projections also assume that all
actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, or
funding will occur during the projection period, '

Required Projected Future Employer Contributions
Contribution {Assumes 7.375% Return for Fiscal Year 2016-17)
Fiscal Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 | 2024-25
Normail Cost % 6.842% 6.8% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1%
UAL Payment $350 $740 $1,300 $2,000 52,600 $3,100 $3,400

Changes in the UAL due to actuarial gains or losses as well as changes in actuarial assumptions or methods
are amortized using a 5-year ramp up. For more information, please see “Amortization of the Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability” under “Actuarial Methods” in Appendix A of Section 2. This method phases in the
impact of unanticipated changes in UAL over a 5-year period and attempts to minimize employer cost volatility
from year to year. As a result of this methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in
any one year are less likely. However, required contributions can change gradually and significantly over the
next five years. In years where there is a large increase in UAL the relatively small amortization payments
during the ramp up pericd could result in a funded ratlo that Is projected to decrease initially while the
contribution impact of the increase in the UAL is phased in.

Due to the adopted changes in the discount rate for the next two valuations in combination with the 5-year
phase-in ramp, the increases in the required contributions are expected to continue for seven years from
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2024-25.

For projected contributions under alternate investment return scenarios, please see the “Analysis of Future
Investment Return Scenarios” in the "Risk Analysis” section.

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 5







T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: S
May 2018

SUBJECT: 2018-2019 fiscal year Budgets and Salary Schedule for all programs and
activities.

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopting Budgets and Salary Schedule for all programs
and activities for fiscal year 2018-2019.

BACKGROUND: Annual budget is presented for your review and approval. This year we
have included a new fund budget for the WC pool.

FISCAL IMPACT: Please see attached

RECOMMENDATION: Adopting Budgets and Salary Schedule for all programs and
activities for fiscal year 2018-2019.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






Salary Schedule

2018
Annual Salary
Range
10 Admin Low High
1 Executive Director 142,920 147,600
1 Financial Analyst 55,400 77,400
1 Administrative Assistant 28,560 44,000
20 Loss Prevention Services
1 Dir of Loss Prevention 73,250 92,613
0 Senior Human Resources Consultant 55,374 73,250
1 Loss Prevention Analyst 55,374 73,250
1 Loss Prevention Coordinator & IT 28,560 44,000
25 L/P Claims Handling
1 L/P Claims Manager 67,400 87,400
30 WoC Claims Handling
1 Dir of Workers' Comp Program 88,800 97,400
0 Senior Claims Examiner 80,709 88,760
3 Claims Examiner 62,350 79,790
1 Claims Technician 37,400 56,900
2 Claims Assistant 28,560 44,000

Revised 02/21/2017

California Code of Regulation CCR570.5






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: T
May 2018

SUBJECT: Authorize and Accept 18-04

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorize and Accept resolution 18-04 allocation of
interest and investment earnings

BACKGROUND: Currently we use the ending balance of each month to distribute earned
interest. With the formation of a risk pool and in an effort to be more accurate staff believes
the change is a positive move. Our current financial software will help us automate the
allocation.

FISCAL IMPACT: none

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize resolution 18-04

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322






TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
RESOLUTION NO. 18-04

IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING A NEW POLICY ON HOW INTEREST AND
INVESTMETN INCOME IS TO BE DISTRIBUTED AND
REPLACING RESOLUTION 00-02 WITH RESOLUTION 18-04

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted Resolution 00-02 setting forth the criteria for allocating interest
and investment earnings, and

WHEREAS, staff recommends an average daily balance method of allocating interest and investment
earnings.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY ESTABLISHES THE FOLLOWING POLICY ON
HOW INTEREST AND INVESTMENT EARNINS IS TO BE DISTRIBUTED BETWEEN
PROGRAMS AND AMONG MEMBERS

Interest & Investment Gain/Loss Policy

Interest and investment income shall include all earned amounts, including cash, receivables,
unrealized gain/Loss on investment, and change in fair market value of investment.

The change in cash and investment value at the end of a given month shall be allocated that month for
the ensuing month.

Administration funds are not included in the allocation of interested and investment gains or losses.

All program funds and members shall be included in the allocation. The allocation methodology is
based on an average daily balance in the month for each fund and by member.

Trindel risk pools shall receive an allocation as do members, but Trindel Insurance Fund is not
considered a member and does not receive an allocation for any other reason.

If the average daily balance for a given member in a given program and month is negative, then the
average daily rate is charged against said member for that program and month resulting in a decrease
in value.





Page 2

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the day of May, 2018, by the
following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND

ATTEST:

Chester Robertson, President

Cathy Hafterson, Secretary






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: U
May 2018
SUBJECT: Authorize and Accept Resolution 18-05 in appreciation to Lisa Meredith

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorize and Accept Resolution 18-05

BACKGROUND: Lisa has built our workers’ compensation department from the ground up
and has been a great asset to the organization over the past seven years and we wish her
the best in her retirement.

FISCAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize and Accept Resolution 18-05

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: V
May 2018
SUBJECT: Future Meetings

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Dates for September 2018 meeting in Plumas County
and dates for Strategic Planning Meeting, January 2019 in Weaverville

BACKGROUND: September 2018 meeting will be held in Plumas County.

CSAC/EIA Meetings March 2, 2018, June 1, 2018, October 5, 2018 (March & June in
Sacramento. October in Napa) CSAC Legislative Conference May 16-17, 2018

CAJPA Spring Workshop April 25-26, 2018 in Sacramento. September 11-14, 2018 in
South Lake Tahoe.

RCRC Conference/Board Meeting September 9-21, 2018 in Napa County.

CALPELRA Conference December 3-7, 2018 in Monterey, California. PARMA Conference
February 14-16, 2018 in Monterey, California

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Dates for September 2018 meeting in Plumas County and dates for
Strategic Planning Meeting, January 2019 in Weaverville.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: W
May 2018

SUBJECT: Closed Session- Executive Directors Evaluation

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Executive Directors Evaluation

BACKGROUND: In the 2015 contract with the Executive Director it was agreed that the
Board could request evaluations on regular and special meetings in addition to the annually
written evaluation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDATION:

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone : (330) 623-2322






T rienaieca

Insurance Fund

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modloc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM: R
May 2018

SUBJECT: PERS unfunded liability payoff

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorize 2017 2018 budget adjustment for payment to
PERS for unfunded liability.

BACKGROUND: At a previous meeting it was discussed in open session to fully pay off the
PERS unfunded liability amount.

Treatment options:

Actuarial estimates for pre funding

Section 115 Trust

Re-Amortization of UAL
FISCAL IMPACT: Misc. Plan $ 155,976
PEPRA Misc. Plan $ 16,859

$ 172,835

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize payment of PERS unfunded liability in both plans.

P.O. Bax 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322
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Created by:

Cal PERS Unfunded Accrued Lability (UAL)

Asset Loss = Investment earnings that did not reach discount expectations.

Non-Asset Loss = Change in demographics of miscellaneous plan lives.

Assumption change = discount rate, plan changes, amortization period, ramp up/down.

1. Funding UAL
a. Pros

b. Cons

Dollars paid will be credited to our own liability
Avoid 7% loan rate
Reduce agency liabilities

PERS is a bit of a black box on assumption changes and invest Gain/Loss.

2. Section 115 Trust to fund UAL

a. Pros

Allowed to invest outside Trindel investment Policy for Higher returns.
Possible protection from Investment losses given PERS investment Choices.

Origination fees 5K to 20K. PARS/Chandler

Trust may not perform as well as PERS.

GASB 68 would not allow us to reduce our PERS liability with the trust balance
on our published financials. (Employee asset)

3. Re-Amortization http://www.newportbeachca.gov/government/departments/finance/csmfo

a. Pros

b. Cons

Ability to shorten the 7% Cal PERS loan period saving money.
Avoid the ramp up and ramp down in payments also shortens loan.
Allows agency to start saving money if not able to fully fund UAL.

Still paying 7% on loan balance.
PERS is a bit of a black box on assumption changes and invest Gain/Loss.
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10 - Administration

Account Title

Actual

Actual

Budget Proposed

5600 Insurance Expense 15,483 15,500 16,970 20,000 Liability increase $403, Master Crime
increase $2,120

5900 Training 1,548 3,000 1,610 3,000 GFOA, CAJPA, Abila, CalPers

6300 Professional Fees 2,651 3,000 1,679 2,000 Paychex fees

6315 Audit Expenses 19,330 19,330 19,330 19,330 CliftonAllenLarson - Last year of
contract

6330 Investment Advisors 18,608 20,000 15,386 20,000 Chandler management fees

7010 Salaries 183,169 232,995 142,612 231,000 Executive Director increase for new
contract. Annual increases for staff.

7020 Employee Benefits 62,026 78,090 58,132 91,857 Increased PERS rates, health, dental,
life insurance, Deferred Comp

7030 Pension Expense (3,819) 0 0 Too early to estimate

7200 Bank Service Charges 275 300 212 300

7300 Dues & Subscriptions 3,226 8,261 11,220 10,000 Abila MIP

7400 Conferences 21,932 15,000 18,121 20,000 CALPELRA

7415 CAJPA 11,144 10,000 4,457 10,000

7420 PARMA 7,576 10,000 10,333 10,000

7500 Printing & Reproduction 939 500 1,172 1,600 Service contract for copiers

7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 2,436 3,000 2,072 3,000

7700 Travel Expenses 4,061 4,000 1,144 4,000

7800 Board Meeting Expenses 21,555 20,000 11,958 20,000

7900 Office Materials & Supplies 4,943 3,500 1,951 3,000

8000 Communications/IT 8,319 15,710 11,631 16,600 2 Desktops, Watchguard upgrade, fiber
internet

8100 Depreciation Expense 3,637 3,637 3,637 3,637 Building

8200 Miscellaneous Expense 4,609 500 0 500

9150 Transfer out Admin (387,206) (471,823) (333,626) (489,824)





20 - Loss Prevention

Accoun 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed

t Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Budget

5805 Safety Funds 15,595 17,000 12,573 17,000 Safety awards and DS/Employee Recognition

5900 Training 17,666 15,000 13,610 20,000 Increase due to Safety Officer addition

5905 Law Enforcement Meeting 3,314 5,000 5,790 11,000 Increase for special agenda for 2018

5910 Loss Prevention Specialist 29,241 36,000 23,268 26,000 Changing from 3 meetings to 2

5915 Road Commissioners 25,239 5,000 5,767 6,500 Increase for additional attendance

5920 DSR Meeting 0 27,500 25,634 35,000 Increase for additional attendance and
speaker fee

6300 Professional Fees 825 1,000 0 1,000

7010 Salaries 180,023 240,415 144,111 257,000 Budgeting for Safety Officer and salary
increases

7020 Employee Benefits 43,412 72,178 33,542 59,110 Increased PERS rates, dental, life insurance,
Deferred Comp

7030 Pension Expense (3,088) 0 0 0 Too early to estimate

7200 Bank Service Charges 458 250 60 250

7300 Dues & Subscriptions 2,504 6,000 3,342 4,000 XpertHR

7500 Printing & Reproduction 1,532 1,000 1,177 3,000 Increase outsourced printing (1825 training)

7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 2,662 3,000 1,650 3,000

7700 Travel Expenses 35,861 38,000 17,696 38,000

7900 Office Materials & Supplies 3,204 3,500 2,678 14,000 Office remodel for Safety Officer position

8000 Communications/IT 18,270 17,602 12,212 22,550 1 new desktop, 2 new laptops, projector, 2
phones, Watchguard update, fiber internet

8100 Depreciation Expense 15,120 9,280 9,280 9,280 Honda/Building

8200 Miscellaneous Expense 528 3,000 3,657 4,000 Health Fairs

9150 Transfer out Admin (383,424) (498,225) (315,844) (530,690)

= Capital Expense: Car for new Safety Officer $37,000





25 - Claims Administration

Accoun 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed

tCode __ AccountTitle  _Actual Budget _Actual __ Budget

5900 Training 570 3,000 643 3,000

6300 Professional Fees 44,798 2,000 4,169 5,000 JDI

7010 Salaries 59,438 73,348 49,768 84,700 Salary increase

7020 Employee Benefits 19,543 28,439 15,744 24,921 Increased PERS rates, health, life
insurance

7030 Pension Expense (1,239) 0 0 0 Too early to estimate

7200 Bank Service Charges 107 100 93 100

7300 Dues & Subscriptions 11 0 31 500 PACE and CEB

7400 Conferences 0 0 0 6,600 Annual County Counsel Meeting

7500 Printing & Reproduction 764 500 371 1,000 Includes cost for insurance card
printing

7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 838 1,000 550 1,000

7700 Travel Expenses 3,216 3,000 1,255 3,500 Anticipating increased travel

7900 Office Materials & 887 1,000 520 1,000

8000 Communications/IT 20,723 6,959 3,768 7,400 Desktop, Watchguard upgrade,
fiber internet

8100 Depreciation Expense 1,212 1,212 1,212 1,212 Building

8200 Miscellaneous 50 0 0 0

9150 Transfer out Admin (155,056) (120,558) (78,328) (139,933)





30 - Claims Administration Workers'

Account 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19
Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Proposed
5700 State Fees 0 0 550 250 IAIABC fees
5900 Training 10,383 20,000 19,055 20,000
6300 Professional Fees 40,870 68,000 29,824 74,000 JDI, Praxis, and Shred Aware
7010 Salaries 348,176 392,000 285,615 423,050 Salary increase
7020 Employee Benefits 142,261 130,000 114,480 178,000 Increased PERS rates,

health, dental, life insurance,
Deferred Comp

7030 Pension Expense (7,259) 0 0 0 Too early to estimate

7200 Bank Service Charges 388 400 143 300

7300 Dues & Subscriptions 1,467 2,500 2,484 2,500 LexisNexis, Workers Comp
Central

7500 Printing & Reproduction 10,292 12,000 5,064 12,000

7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 6,346 5,800 4,121 5,800

7700 Travel Expenses 2,906 5,000 2,926 5,000

7900 Office Materials & Supplies 17,218 16,500 12,043 16,800

8000 Communications/IT 30,171 35,531 23,002 32,500 2 laptops, desktop,
Watchguard upgrade

8100 Depreciation Expense 17,760 11,687 15,065 11,687 IDI software, Building. Sharp
copier removed

8200 Miscellaneous Expense 1,515 1,000 0 0

9150 Transfer out Admin (618,787) (700,419) (514,372) (781,887)

= Capital Expense: New Copier Est. $11,725





35 - Workers' Comp Pool

2018-19

Account 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed
Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Budget

4100 Member Contributions 1,655,000
4200 Interest Income 1,500
4300 Investment Income 25,000
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV (20,000)
5510 Claims Paid 500,000
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims 1,400,000






40 - Workers Compensation

Account

Code

4100
4200
4300
4400
5500
5510
5520
5540
5550
5560
5575
5610
5630
5700
5800
5805
5806
5810
5815
5820
7000
9100
9200

Account Title

Member Contributions
Interest Income
Investment Income
Increase (Decrease) in FMV
Claims Expense

Claims Paid

Change in Unpaid Claims
Claims Refund

Claims Subrogation

Claims Excess Recovery
Internal Claims Administration
Excess Insurance
Insurance Dividends

State Fees

Risk Management

Safety Funds

Hearing Tests

Risk Management Subsidy
Loss Prevention Subsidy
Employee Assistance Program
General & Administrative
Transfers In/Out

Return of Funds

2016-17

Actual

11,429,264
8,182
168,609
(106,559)
(34)
4,752,641
4,788,000
(30,829)
(3,362)
(1,105,582)
615,623
1,399,018
0

126,086
256,894
13,773
15,950
55,000
380,292
18,715
259,428
61,908
500,000

2017-18

__Budget
12,677,334
3,500
150,000
1,000

0
5,500,000
3,000,000
(40,000)
(5,000)
(1,000,000)
700,419
1,538,920
0

130,000
333,811
27,500
22,000
55,000
442,200
18,000
316,122
40,000
1,000,000

2017-18

Actual

12,723,211
10,014
173,298

0

(83)
4,363,968
3,206,999
(3,194)
(2,639)
(661,380)
514,372
1,438,246
0

185,104
211,736
7,471
12,045
55,000
442,200
11,970
223,529

0

0

Proposed

Budget

11,963,276
8,000
200,000
1,000

0
6,000,000
3,500,000
(5,000)
(5,000)
(1,000,000)
856,887
560,000

0

200,000
371,483
27,500
18,200
55,000
442,200
21,500
342,877
40,000
1,500,000










50 - Property & Liability

4100
4200
4300
5510
5520
5540
5550
5560
5570
5575
5610
5630
5800
5810
5815
6300
7000
9100
9200

Account Title

Member Contributions
Interest Income
Investment Income
Claims Paid

Change in Unpaid Claims
Claims Refund

Claims Subrogation
Claims Excess Recovery
Claims Administration
Internal Claims

Excess Insurance
Insurance Dividends
Risk Management

Risk Management Subsidy
Loss Prevention Subsidy
Professional Fees
General & Administrative
Transfers In/Out

Return of Funds

6,346,697
3,086
63,735
3,032,730
(601,000)
(4,426)
(32,629)

(2,237,402)

55,808
158,180
3,199,139
(985)
126,530
55,000
187,308
29,068
127,818
30,492
312,110

6,572,200
1,350
60,000
4,500,000
500,000
(2,000)
(2,000)

(1,500,000)

50,000
120,558
3,203,738
0

164,414
55,000
217,800
70,000
155,702
20,000
1,500,000

6,495,199
3,336
58,110
2,823,805
(209,000)
0
(20,711)

(1,225,571)

48,834
78,328
3,576,173
(745)
104,229
55,000
217,800
13,994
110,097
0
300,000

7,083,786
2,000
75,000
4,000,000
100,000
(2,000)
(2,000)

(1,500,000)

50,000
142,555
3,656,026
0

159,207
55,000
217,800
30,000
146,947
20,000
2,000,000





60 - Pollution

2018-19
Account 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed
Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Budget
4100 Member Contributions 113,180.00 96,467.00 121,467.00 93,700.00
5600 Insurance Expense 27,632.00 27,632.00 27,632.00 27,632.00
5610 Excess Insurance 13,515.07 62,050.00 66,067.49 66,067.49

70 - Medical Malpractice

2018-19
Account 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed
Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Budget
4100 Member Contributions 256,528.00 311,889.00 311,891.00 322,523.00
5610 Excess Insurance 304,445.70 311,889.00 312,403.00 322,523.00

80 - Leadership Training Fund

2018-19
Account 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 Proposed
Code Account Title Actual Budget Actual Budget

4100 Member Contributions 77,000.00 77,000.00 77,000.00 77,000.00
5640 Subsidy (64,847.00) (30,000.00) (65,141.00) (30,000.00)
5805 Safety Funds 22,742.20 0.00 (7,556.27) 0.00
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 33,000.00 0.00 92,400.00 0.00
5900 Training 90,125.24 100,000.00  58,545.37 100,000.00
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 15,229.96 35,000.00 19,355.50 35,000.00
7400 Conferences 0.00 0.00 2,447.96 3,000.00











Trindel

ITnsurance Fund

Aéﬂbze- Colusa - Del Norte — Lassen — Modoc — Mono — Plumas - San Benito — Sierra — Sutter - Triniy
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

AGENDA
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
May 17 & 18, 2018
Lassen County
Elks Lodge 400 Main St. Susanville, CA. 96130

PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY

Chester Robertson Roberta Allen Cathy Hafterson

May 17 & 18, 2018 8:30 a.m.

Call to Order
A. Roll Call.
B. Public Comment:

Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be addressed

by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no more than

fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including,

but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each speaker. No

action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the posted Final Agenda.
Consent Agenda:

1. Approval of Minutes of May, September, 2017 and January 2018 Meetings.

2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter of the 2017-18 fiscal year pursuant to
Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.

Election of President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2018-19 fiscal year.

Appointment of two members to the Executive Committee for the 2018-19 fiscal year.
Informational ltems: Staff Reports on activities since the January 17 & 18, 2018 Board Meeting.
Discussion/Review: Conflict of Interest Code as required by Gov. Code section 87303.

Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues & Expenses and changes in
Net Position, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of March 31, 2018.

Discussion/Review: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code Section 53646(a).

Page 1 of 2
PO, Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif 96093 Phone: (330) 623-2322
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Trindel

Tnnsurance Fuind
Aéﬂbze- Colusa - Del Norte — Lassen — Modoc — Mono — Plumas - San Benito — Sierra — Sutter - Triniy

A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980
www.trindel.org

Authorize and Approve: Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 2018-2019
fiscal year as required by Government Code Section 53607.

Discussion/Action: Approve the formation of a “Workers’ Compensation Pool” fund.
Discussion/Direction: Liability Program; Attorney Panel creation & County Counsel Meeting.
Discussion/Adoption: Setting premiums for the 2018-19 fiscal year for all programs.
Discussion/Adoption: Approving the return of funds option for 2018 -2019 fiscal year.
Discussion/Review: Performance evaluations of contractors.

Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 18-03 Compensation policy.

Discussion/Action: Amendment to the Joint Powers Authority agreement.
Discussion/Action: PERS unfunded liability payoff and budget adjustment.

Discussion/Adoption: Adopting budgets & Salary Schedule for all programs and activities for the
2018-19 fiscal year.

Authorize and Accept: Resolution 18-04 allocation of interest and investment earnings.
Authorize and Accept: Resolution 18-05 in appreciation to Lisa Meredith.

Future Meetings: Board Meeting, September 2018 in Plumas, Strategic Planning Meeting, January
2019 in Weaverville.

W. Closed Session: Executive Director Evaluation

Adjourn. Date: Time:

Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the
meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at phone (530)
623-2322, fax (530) 623-5019 or email dnelson@trindel.org. Requests for such modifications or
accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting.
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2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter of the 2017-18 fiscal year pursuant to
Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.
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Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues & Expenses and changes in
Net Position, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of March 31, 2018.

Discussion/Review: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code Section 53646(a).
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Discussion/Action: Amendment to the Joint Powers Authority agreement.
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Discussion/Adoption: Adopting budgets & Salary Schedule for all programs and activities for the
2018-19 fiscal year.

Authorize and Accept: Resolution 18-04 allocation of interest and investment earnings.
Authorize and Accept: Resolution 18-05 in appreciation to Lisa Meredith.

Future Meetings: Board Meeting, September 2018 in Plumas, Strategic Planning Meeting, January
2019 in Weaverville.

W. Closed Session: Executive Director Evaluation

Adjourn. Date: Time:

Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the
meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at phone (530)
623-2322, fax (530) 623-5019 or email dnelson@trindel.org. Requests for such modifications or
accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting.
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